
RelyX™ Fiber Post
RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D
Glass Fiber Post
�текловолоконный штифт
�оренови щифтове, армирани със стъклени 
фибри
Intraradikularni kolčić od staklenih vlakana
Üvegszál erősítésű gyökércsap
Wkłady z włókien szklanych
Pivoţi din fibră de sticlă

Instructions for Use Használati utasítások
�нструкция по применению Instrukcja użycia
Указания за употреба Instrucţiuni de Utilizare
Upute za upotrebu

3M Deutschland GmbH
Dental Products
Carl-Schurz-Str. 1
41453 Neuss - Germany
3M, ESPE, Aplicap, Filtek and RelyX are trademarks 
of 3M or 3M Deutschland GmbH.
© 2015, 3M. All rights reserved.

ENGLISH
Product Description
RelyX™ Fiber Post and RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D are radiopaque, translucent,
glass fiber reinforced composite posts. RelyX Fiber Post 3D posts differ from
RelyX Fiber Post posts in that they are outfitted with retention rings and are
flattened in the coronal area. Both types of posts are available in the four
sizes* 0, 1, 2, and 3. Specific drills are used for removal of the root filling and
preparation of the root canal; see the table below.
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Combination post/drill
Post size /Color code 0/White 1/Yellow 2/Red 3/Blue

Removal of the root filling Universal Universal Universal Universal
drill drill drill drill

Preparation of the root canal Drill Drill Drill Drill
White Yellow Red Blue

Technical data for the posts
Diameter of apical post end 
(mm) 0.60 0.70 0.80 0.90

Diameter of coronal post end 
without retention (mm) 1.10 1.30 1.60 1.90

Taper 2.86° 3.44° 4.58° 5.72°
(5%) (6%) (8%) (10%)

Length 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm
* Not all sizes are available in all countries.

Use a dual-cure composite cement, e.g., RelyX™ U200 Automix, for the
 cementation of the posts.
The indicated 3M ESPE composite, e.g., Filtek™ Bulk Fill Posterior composite,
is used as core build-up material. For processing details, please see the
corresponding lnstructions for Use of the cement and the core build-up material.

� These Instructions for Use must be kept for reference for the duration of
product use.

Indications
• In case of insufficient residual tooth structure (<4 mm) the post is needed

to support and secure the coronal restoration.
RelyX Fiber Post and RelyX Fiber Post 3D are not suitable for patients with
bruxism or in maxillary anteriors with excessive vertical overlap or if the circular
coronal tooth structure is less than 1.5 mm.

Precautionary Measures
3M MSDSs can be obtained from www.mmm.com, or contact your local
 subsidiary.

Precautions During Processing
• Selection of the correct drill and post size as well as their proper use are the

responsibility of the user. The universal drill may be used solely to remove
a root filling, and the color-coded drills may be used solely to prepare root
canals. Do not continue to use drills which are dull or damaged. Replace
the drills after 15 applications.

• If there has been a greater degree of destruction of the tooth, a dentin
 border 2 mm in width must be prepared apically of the core build-up which
is covered by the definitive crown.

• Do not use any adhesives or composite cements which are light-cured only
to cement the posts.

Preparatory Measures
� Treat the root canal endodontically as usual (root canal filling with

 guttapercha).
� Select the post size and the matching drill as indicated by the X-rays and

according to the diameter of the prepared root canal.
- To guarantee a precise fit, always use the drills and posts from a single

system and do not combine them with products from other manufacturers
(see color code).

� Determine the drilling depth with the help of the X-ray and according to the
length of the prepared canal. 4 mm of the root filling must remain apically.
- 2/3 of the post should be located in the root canal and 1/3 in the core

build-up. This length ratio cannot always be achieved if the canal is
crooked.

� Prepare the drills which will be used before every application (see “Cleaning
and Disinfection”).

� Have a self-adhesive or adhesive resin cement, e.g., RelyX™ U200 Automix
with an attached Endo Tip elongation tip, at hand for cementation of the
post.
- When other composite cements are used for the adhesive cementation

of RelyX Fiber Post and RelyX Fiber Post 3D, additional preparatory
steps or other procedures are required. Please follow the Instructions for
Use from the manufacturer in every case.

� We recommend using a cofferdam.

Prepare the Root Canal and the Post for Cementing
� As is standard when preparing the root canal for the insertion of a glass

fiber post, begin by removing the guttapercha filling with a Gates-Glidden,
Peeso, or Largo burr.

� Use the universal burr to remove any residual root filling (1000-2000 rpm),
leaving 4 mm of the root filling apically.

� Use the appropriate drill for the post to widen the root canal (1000-2000 rpm);
see table under Product Description. Avoid any expansion beyond the apex
or the perforation of the root.

� Check the fitting of the post in the prepared canal; it should fit the root
canal exactly, there must not be any kind of binding, and it must be easily
removable.

� Mark the final length of the post or the point where it is to be cut.
� Shorten the post extraorally to the required length using a diamond disk

and suction system; wear a mask.
- Do not use scissors, scalpels, or similar tools; they will crush the post,

ruining its structure and stability.
- Do not use any post fragments which have been cut off.

� Before inserting the post, clean it with alcohol and dry it with air free of
water and oil.

� If you do not use RelyX U200 Automix cement, pre-treat the post surface
according to the Instructions for Use from the cement manufacturer.

� As the final step before cementing, clean or disinfect the root canal with a
2.5-5.25% sodium hypochlorite solution (NaOCl).
- Do not use hydrogen peroxide (H2O2) and other disinfectants and EDTA

solutions as the residues can impair the adhesion strength and curing
reaction of RelyX U200 Automix.

� Rinse immediately with water and dry with paper tips.

Cement the Post and Build Up the Core
� Protect the working area from contamination with water, blood, saliva, and

sulcal fluid before beginning the cementing and through the setting phase.
� Cement the post as described in the Instructions for Use of the cement,

e.g., with RelyX U200 Automix and attached Endo Tip elongation tip or with
another dual-cure self-adhesive or adhesive composite cement.

� Pre-treat the remaining post surface and the tooth surface with the bonding
which belongs to the core build-up material, e.g., Single Bond Universal
Adhesive.

� Use the desired core build-up material (e.g., Filtek™ Bulk Fill Posterior
composite) according to the Instructions for Use to prepare the core build-up
in a direct procedure.

After the Treatment
� Carefully check the sulcus of the treated teeth and the surrounding areas;

remove any cement residues still remaining.
Revision
� Remove the restoration and the post superstructure.
� Use an X-ray to check the drilling depth and position of the post.
� Drill out the post with a diamond or trepan drill.

- Insert a rubber dam to prevent the patient from inhaling any glass fiber
dust. The person performing the treatment should wear a mask and use
water spray and a suction unit.

- The transition from the glass fiber post to the root dentin is barely notice -
able during the drilling operation; always proceed with extreme caution to
avoid perforation of the root. Take X-rays at each step to check progress.

Cleaning the Posts
� The posts are intended for one-time use; their re-use is prohibited.
� Posts may be cleaned solely with alcohol and water; sterilization is not

 possible.
Preparing the Drills
General
The RelyX Fiber Post drill is in non-sterile condition when delivered and must
be cleaned, disinfected, and sterilized before first use as well as before every
re-use. Effective cleaning and disinfection are absolutely essential requirements
for effective sterilization.
If possible, use a mechanical process (cleaning and disinfecting device) for
cleaning and disinfecting the drills because the effectiveness and reproducibility
are significantly lower for manual processes. Pre-treatment is required regard-
less of which process is used.
Material Resistance
Make sure that the cleaning and disinfectant agents you have chosen do not
contain any of the following materials:
• Organic, mineral, and oxidizing acids (minimum acceptable pH value 5.5)
• Strong bases (maximum acceptable pH value 11; alkaline cleaners of about

pH 10-11 are recommended)
• Organic solvents (e.g., alcohols, ethers, ketones, benzines)
• Oxidation agents (e.g., hydrogen peroxides)
• Halogens (chlorine, iodine, bromide)
• Aromatic/halogenized hydrocarbons
• Oils
Never use metal brushes or steel wool to clean the RelyX Fiber Post drills.
The drills must not be exposed to temperatures higher than 138 °C (280 °F).
The RelyX Fiber Post drill may be re-used up to 15 times, provided that it has
been handled carefully and is undamaged and clean. Users go beyond this
threshold or use damaged and/or contaminated RelyX Fiber Post drills solely
on their own responsibility.
Pre-Treatment
Immediately after use (within a maximum of 2 hours), remove gross contamina-
tions from the drills.
� Rinse the drills under running water (temperature <35 °C/95 °F) for at least

1 min.
� Use a clean, soft, lint-free cloth to manually remove all visible contamination.
� Rinse again for at least 1 min under running water.
Automatic Cleaning and Disinfection
• The chemicals being used must be compatible with the drills (see “Material

Resistance”).
• Cleaning agents and/or disinfectants must contain alkaline detergents

(pH 10-11).
Follow manufacturer’s instructions for concentrations, temperatures, develop-
ment times, and rinsing off the cleaning and disinfectant agents exactly.
� Immerse the RelyX Fiber Post drills in the cleaning and disinfecting device

(basket for small parts). Make sure that there is no contact between the drills.
� Start the cleaning cycle.
� When the cycle has finished, remove the drills from the cleaning and

 disinfecting device.
� Check and package the drills as quickly as possible after removing them

from the device (see “Packaging”; if needed, after further drying in a clean
place).

Manual Cleaning and Disinfection
Alternatively, cleaning and disinfecting can be conducted manually. Information
about validated procedures can be obtained from 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Sterilization
Steam sterilization is the only sterilization method which may be used for the
RelyX Fiber Post drills. Flash sterilization is prohibited. Follow carefully these
instructions for the sterilization:
• Maximum sterilization temperature 134 °C (273 °F; tolerances pursuant to

DIN EN ISO 17665).
• Sterilization time (exposure time at sterilization temperature) at least 5 min

or 18 min (prion deactivation) at 132 °C (270 °F) /134 °C (273 °F).
Check
� Store the drills under dry and dust-free conditions.
� Examine the RelyX Fiber Post drill for damage, discoloration, and  conta -

mination before every use and dispose of damaged RelyX Fiber Post drills.
� Any RelyX Fiber Post drills which are still contaminated must be cleaned

and disinfected a second time.
Maintenance
Never use instrument oils or greases.
Packaging
Package the RelyX Fiber Post drills in disposable sterilization packaging (single
or double packaging). The packaging must meet the following requirements
(material/process):
• DIN EN ISO/ANSI AAMI ISO 11607 (for USA: FDA clearance).
• Suitable for use in steam sterilization (temperature stability of at least

142 °C (288 °F), adequate steam permeability).
• Adequate protection for the drills and/or sterilization packaging from physical

damage.
Additional information about preparation in accordance with DIN EN
ISO 17664 is available from 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Customer Information
No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the
 information provided in this instruction sheet.
Warranty
3M Deutschland GmbH warrants this product will be free from defects in material
and manufacture. 3M Deutschland GmbH MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES
INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the
 suitability of the product for user’s application. If this product is defective within
the warranty period, your exclusive remedy and 3M Deutschland GmbH’s sole
obligation shall be repair or replacement of the 3M Deutschland GmbH product.
Limitation of Liability
Except where prohibited by law, 3M Deutschland GmbH will not be liable for
any loss or damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special,
incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including
 warranty, contract, negligence, or strict liability.
Information valid as of February 2015

RUS: Authorised representative of the manufacturer in RF:
ZAO “3M Russia”, Russia 121614, Moscow, Krylatskaya str. bldg.17/3
T. +74957847474
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Описание продукта
�тифты стоматологические стекловолоконные RelyX™ Fiber Post и
RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D являются рентгеноконтрастными, светопроводными,
ретенционными стекловолоконными композитными внутриканальными
штифтами. �тифты стоматологические стекловолоконные RelyX Fiber
Post 3D отличаются от штифтов стоматологических стекловолоконных
RelyX Fiber Post только тем, что они оснащены ретенционными
кольцами и сделаны плоскими в коронковой части. Оба указанных 
выше типа штифтов поставляются в четырех размерах*: 0, 1, 2 и 3.
$ля распломбировки корневого канала и подготовки пост-канала
используются специальные расширители и развертки (см. таблицу ниже).

�ru

�омбинация штифт стоматологический стекловолоконный /развертки

�азмер штифта 0 1 2 3
стоматологического &елый 'елтый +расный /иний
стекловолоконного / 
цветовой код

�аспломбировка 4асширитель 4асширитель 4асширитель 4асширитель
корневого канала для для для для

прохождения прохождения прохождения прохождения
каналов каналов каналов каналов

%одготовка +орневая +орневая +орневая +орневая
пост-канала развертка развертка развертка развертка

с белой с желтой с красной с синей
маркировкой маркировкой маркировкой маркировкой

* 5е все размеры доступны во всех странах.

�спользуйте для фиксации штифта стоматологического
стекловолоконного композитный цемент двойного отверждения,
например, RelyX™ U200 Automix.
6 качестве материала для восстановления культи зуба используйте
3M ESPE материал, рекомендованный для этих целей, например,
материал стоматологический жидкотекучий композитный Filtek™ Bulk
Fill. $ля получения информации по этапам использования материалов,
пожалуйста, обратитесь к соответствующим инструкциям по применению
цемента и материала для надстройки культи.

� Эту инструкцию по применению изделия следует хранить на
протяжении всего периода его использования.

%оказания к применению
• 6 случае недостаточной сохранности тканей зуба (<4 мм) штифт

стоматологический стекловолоконный необходим для обеспечения
ретенции реставрационного материала.

�тифты стоматологические стекловолоконные RelyX Fiber Post и RelyX
Fiber Post 3D не подходят для пациентов с бруксизмом или с глубоким
резцовым перекрытием, или, если толщина стенки зуба по окружности
менее 1,5 мм.

'еры предосторожности
$ействующие паспорта безопасности материалов компании 3M могут
быть получены на сайте www.mmm.com или при обращении в местное
подразделение компании 3=.

'еры предосторожности во время обработки
• >а выбор правильного расширителя для прохождения канала,

корневой развертки и размера штифта стоматологического
стекловолоконного, а также их использование по назначению,
отвечает врач. 4асширитель для прохождения канала может
использоваться исключительно для удаления пломбировочного
материала из канала, а корневая развертка с цветовым кодом может
использоваться только для подготовки корневого пост-канала. 5е
продолжайте пользоваться расширителями для прохождения канала
и корневыми развертками, которые износились или повреждены.
>аменяйте расширитель для прохождения канала и корневую
развертку после 15-ти применений.

• ?ри большей степени разрушения зуба необходимо восстановить
культю зуба из композиционнного материала (не менее 2 мм высотой
над десной), которая будет покрыта постоянной коронкой.

• 5е используйте для фиксации штифта стоматологического
стекловолоконного адгезивны или композитные светоотверждаемые
цементы.

%одготовительные меры
� +орневой канал должен быть пролечен эндодонтически обычным

способом (запломбирован с использованием гуттаперчи).
� 6ыберите размер штифта стоматологического стекловолоконного и

подходящую корневую развертку в соответствии с рентгеновским
снимком и диаметром подготовленного корневого канала.
- $ля того чтобы гарантировать точную посадку, необходимо всегда

использовать расширитель для прохождения канала, корневую
развертку и штифт стоматологический стекловолоконный 
одной системы и не комбинировать их с продуктами других
производителей (см. цветовой код).

� Определите глубину препарирования с помощью рентгеновского
снимка и в соответствии с длиной подготовленного канала. 
4 мм пломбировочного материала (гуттаперчи) должны оставаться в
апикальной части корневого канала.
- 2/3 штифта стоматологического стекловолоконного должно

находиться в корневом канале, а 1/3 – в надстроенной культе.
Это отношение длины не всегда может быть достигнуто, если
канал изогнут.

� ?еред любым использованием расширителя для прохождения канала
и корневой развертки их необходимо подготовить (см. «Очистка и
дезинфекция»).

� $ля цементирования штифта стоматологического стекловолоконного
возьмите самоадгезивный или адгезивный композиционный цемент,
например, цемент самоадгезивный универсальный композитный для
фиксации RelyX™ U200 Automix, с присоединенным удлиненным
наконечником Endo Tip для внутриканального введения.
- Cсли для адгезивной фиксации штифтов стоматологических

стекловолоконных RelyX Fiber Post и RelyX Fiber Post 3D
используются другие композиционные цементы, то необходимы
дополнительные подготовительные шаги или процедуры.
?ожалуйста, в каждом случае следуйте инструкции производителя
по применению.

� =ы рекомендуем использовать коффердам.

%одготовка корневого канала и штифта стоматологического
стекловолоконного перед фиксацией
� Обычно подготовку корневого канала для установки штифта

стоматологического стекловолоконного начинают с удаления
гуттаперчи из корневого канала с помощью бора Gates-Glidden,
Peeso или Largo.

� �спользуйте расширитель для прохождения канала для удаления
остатков корневой пломбы (1000–2000 об./мин.), оставив 4 мм
гуттаперчи в апикальной части корневого канала.

� �спользуйте соответствующую корневую разверту для выбранного
штифта стоматологического стекловолоконного, чтобы расширить
корневой канал (1000–2000 об./мин.); см. таблицу после «Описание
продукта». �збегайте избыточного удаления гуттаперчи и выведения
корневой развертки за верхушку или перфорации корня.

� ?рипасуйте штифт стоматологический стекловолоконный в
подготовленном канале; он должен быть точно подогнан к стенкам
корневого канала. 5е должно быть никаких препятствий при его
введении и выведении из корневого канала зуба.

� Отметьте окончательную длину штифта стоматологического
стекловолоконного и место, где его необходимо отрезать.

� Укоротите штифт стоматологический стекловолоконный вне полости
рта до требуемой длины, используя алмазный диск и пылесос; для
защиты лица наденьте маску.
- 5е используйте ножницы, скальпели или схожие инструменты; они

повредят штифт стоматологический стекловолоконный, разрушив
его структуру и устойчивость.

- 5е используйте отрезанные фрагменты штифтов
стоматологических стекловолоконных.

� ?режде чем вставить штифт стоматологический стекловолоконный,
обезжирьте его спиртом и высушите воздухом, не содержащим воды
и масла.

� Cсли вы не используете цемент самоадгезивный универсальный
композитный для фиксации RelyX U200 Automix, то предварительно
обработайте поверхность штифта стоматологического
стекловолоконного в соответствии с инструкцией по применению
производителя цемента.

� ?оследним шагом перед цементированием является очистка и
дезинфекция корневого канала 2,5–5,25% раствором гипохлорита
натрия (NaOCl).
- 5е используйте перекись водорода (H2O2) и другие дезинфектанты

и растворы этилендиаминтетраацетата, так как осадки могут
оказать отрицательное влияние на адгезивную прочность и
реакцию отверждения цемента самоадгезивного универсального
композитного для фиксации RelyX U200 Automix.

� Обязательно промойте корневой канал зуба водой и высушите
бумажными штифтами.

*иксация штифта стоматологического стекловолоконного и
формирование культи
� >ащитите рабочее поле от попадания воды, крови и слюны, 

прежде чем начать фиксацию штифта стоматологического
стекловолоконного.

� �тифт стоматологический стекловолоконный фиксируется согласно
инструкции по применению композитного цемента, например,
с помощью цемента самоадгезивного универсального композитного
для фиксации RelyX U200 Automix и присоединенным удлиненным
наконечником Endo Tip для внутриканального введения или с помощью
другого самоадгезивного или адгезивного композиционного цемента
двойного отверждения.

� ?редварительно обработайте внешнюю поверхность штифта
стоматологического стекловолоконного и поверхность зуба
адгезивной системой для материала для надстройки культи
(например, адгезив стоматологический Single Bond Universal
 Adhesive).

� 5адстройте культю зуба как обычно, используя требуемый материал
для надстройки культи (например, материал стоматологический
жидкотекучий композитный Filtek™ Bulk Fill), в соответствии с
инструкцией по применению.

+ехнические характеристики штифта стоматологического 
стекловолоконного

0иаметр апикальной части 
штифта стоматологического 
стекловолоконного (мм) 0,60 0,70 0,80 0,90

0иаметр коронковой части 
штифта стоматологического 
стекловолоконного без учета 
ретенционного кольца (мм) 1,10 1,30 1,60 1,90

�ужение 2,86° 3,44° 4,58° 5,72°
(5%) (6%) (8%) (10%)

0лина 20 мм 20 мм 20 мм 20 мм

%осле обработки
� 6нимательно проверьте десневые борозды рядом стоящих зубов и

межзубные промежутки, чтобы в них не было цемента для фиксации
штифта стоматологического стекловолоконного; если есть
необходимость, удалите излишки цемента.

�звлечение штифта стоматологического стекловолоконного
� Удалите реставрацию и верхнюю часть штифта стоматологического

стекловолоконного.
� �спользуйте рентгеновский снимок для проверки глубины

препарирования и расположения штифта стоматологического
стекловолоконного.

� Удалите штифт стоматологический стекловолоконный алмазным или
трепановым бором.
- 6о избежание вдыхания пациентом стекловолоконной пыли

необходимо установить коффердам. Осуществляющий обработку
стоматолог должен работать в маске и пользоваться турбинным
наконечником с водой и пылесосом.

- ?ереход от штифта стоматологического стекловолоконного к
корневому дентину едва заметен во время процедуры удаления
штифта, поэтому препарирование следует продолжать с особой
осторожностью, чтобы избежать перфорации канала. 5еобходимо
проводить рентгенологическое исследование на каждом этапе
извлечения штифта стоматологического стекловолоконного из
корневого канала.

Очистка штифта стоматологического стекловолоконного
� �тифты стоматологические стекловолоконные предназначены для

однократного применения. �спользовать их повторно запрещено.
� �тифты стоматологические стекловолоконные разрешается очищать

исключительно спиртом и водой. /терилизация не допустима.

%одготовка расширителя для прохождения канала и корневой
развертки
Общие положения
4асширители для прохождения каналов и корневые развертки RelyX Fiber
Post поставляется в нестерильном состоянии. �х необходимо очистить,
продезинфицировать и простерилизовать в паровом стерилизаторе
перед каждым использованием. Эффективная чистка и дезинфекция
являются неотъемлемым условием эффективной стерилизации.
?ри возможности, для чистки и дезинфекции используйте механические
методы (чистяще-дезинфицирующее устройство), потому что
эффективность и воспроизводимость при использовании ручных
методов значительно ниже. ?редварительную обработку следует
проводить при использовании любого метода.

�опротивляемость материала
Убедитесь, что чистящие и дезинфицирующие средства не содержат
следующих веществ:
• Органические, минеральные и окислительные кислоты (минимальный

допустимый уровень pH 5,5)
• +онцентрированные щелочи (максимальный допустимый уровень pH 11;

рекомендуются щелочные средства для чистки с уровнем pH 10–11)
• Органические растворители (например, спирты, эфиры, кетоны,

бензины)
• Окислители (например, перекись водорода)
• [алогены (хлор, йод, бромиды)
• Ароматические/галогенированные углеводороды
• =асла
5икогда не используйте для чистки расширителей для прохождения
каналов и корневых разверток RelyX Fiber Post металлические щетки
или тонкую спрессованную стальную стружку.
4асширителя для прохождения канала и корневые развертки не должны
подвергаться воздействию температур выше 138 °C (280 °F).
4асширитель для прохождения каналов и корневая развертка RelyX
Fiber Post могут быть использованы до 15 раз при условии аккуратного
обращения с ними и нахождении в очищенном и неповрежденном
состоянии. ?ользователи, превышающие указанный срок использования,
или использующие поврежденные и/или загрязненные расширители для
прохождения каналов и корневые развертки RelyX Fiber Post, действуют
исключительно под свою личную ответственность.

%редварительная обработка
5епосредственно после использования (максимум в течение 2 часов)
удалите крупные загрязнения с расширителей для прохождения каналов
и корневых разверток.
� ?ромывайте расширители для прохождения каналов и корневые

развертки минимум в течение 1 минуты под проточной водой
(температура <35 °C/95 °F).

� Удалите вручную все видимые загрязнения, используя для этого
чистую, мягкую ткань, не оставляющую ворса.

� /нова промывайте минимум в течение 1 минуты под проточной водой.

Автоматическая очистка и дезинфекция
• �спользуемые химикаты должны быть совместимы с 

расширителями для прохождения канала и корневыми развертками
(см. «/опротивляемость материала»).

• ]истящие и/или дезинфицирующие средства должны содержать
щелочные детергенты (pH 10–11).

^щательно соблюдайте инструкции производителя чистящих и
дезинфицирующих средств относительно концентрации, температуры,
времени воздействия и ополаскивания.
� ?оместите расширителя для прохождения канала и корневые

развертки RelyX Fiber Post в чистяще-дезинфицирующее устройство
(короб для мелких частей). ?ри этом убедитесь, что они не касаются
друг друга.

� >апустите программу чистки.
� +огда программа завершилась, вытащите расширителя для

прохождения канала и корневые развертки из чистяще-
дезинфицирующего устройства.

� ?роконтролируйте и упакуйте расширителя для прохождения канала
и корневые развертки по возможности сразу после того, как они
были вытащены из чистяще-дезинфицирующего устройства (см.
«Упаковка»; при необходимости после дополнительной просушки в
чистом месте).

�учная очистка и дезинфекция
6 качестве альтернативы, чистка и дезинфекция могут быть выполнены
вручную. �нформация о проверенных процедурах может быть получена
у 3M Deutschland GmbH.

�терилизация
$ля стерилизации расширителей для прохождения каналов и корневых
разверток RelyX Fiber Post должна быть использована только паровая
стерилизация. /коростная стерилизация запрещена. ^щательно следуйте
данным инструкциям по стерилизации:
• =аксимальная температура стерилизации 134 °C (273 °F; допуски

согласно DIN EN ISO 17665).
• 6ремя стерилизации (время выдержки при температуре стерилизации)

минимум 5 минут или 18 минут (деактивация прионов) при 132 °C
(270 °F) /134 °C (273 °F).

%роверка
� `раните расширители для прохождения каналов и корневые

развертки в сухом и не подверженном воздействию пыли месте.
� ?режде чем использовать расширитель для прохождения каналов и

корневую развертку RelyX Fiber Post, проверьте их на предмет
повреждений, изменения цвета и загрязнений. Утилизируйте
поврежденные расширители для прохождения каналов и корневые
развертки RelyX Fiber Post.

� 6се расширители для прохождения каналов и корневые развертки
RelyX Fiber Post со следами загрязнений необходимо очистить и
продезинфицировать повторно.

+ехническое обслуживание
5икогда не используйте машинные масла или смазки для инструментов.

Упаковка
Упакуйте расширители для прохождения каналов и корневые развертки
RelyX Fiber Post в одноразовые пакеты для стерилизации (один или два
в упаковке). Упаковка должна соответствовать следующим требованиям
(материал/процесс):
• DIN EN ISO/ANSI AAMI ISO 11607 (для /�А: одобрение FDA).
• ?одходит для стерилизации паром (температуроустойчивость

минимум 142 °C (288 °F), достаточная паропроницаемость).
• $остаточная защита расширителей, разверток и/или стерильной

упаковки от повреждений.

0ополнительную информацию о подготовке в соответствии с
DIN EN ISO 17664 можно получить в 3M Deutschland GmbH.

�нформация для покупателя
>апрещается предоставлять информацию, которая отличается от
информации, содержащейся в данной инструкции.

8арантийные обязательства
+омпания 3M Deutschland GmbH гарантирует, что данная продукция
не имеет недостатков, связанных с исходными материалами и
производственным процессом. +О=?А5�Я 3M Deutschland GmbH
5C $АC^ 5�+А+�` $4У[�` [А4А5^�j, 6+qЮ]АЯ qЮ&{C
?О$4А>У=C6АC={C [А4А5^�� 6 О^5О�C5�� ^О6А45О[О
/О/^ОЯ5�Я ?4О$У+|�� � ?4�[О$5О/^� $qЯ �/?ОqЬ>О6А5�Я
?О 5А>5А]C5�Ю. ?ользователь несет ответственность за определение
пригодности данной продукции для использования по назначению
пользователя. 6 случае обнаружения недостатков продукции в течении
гарантийного срока, единственными требованиями и обязанностью
компании 3M Deutschland GmbH будут являться ремонт или замена
данной продукции 3M Deutschland GmbH.

Ограничение ответственности
>а исключением ситуаций, прямо предусмотренных законодательством,
компания 3M Deutschland GmbH не несет никакой ответственности
за любые отрицательные последствия или ущерб, связанные с
использованием данной продукции: прямые, косвенные, умышленные,
случайные или опосредованные, независимо от выдвинутых объяснений,
включая гарантии, контракты, небрежность или объективную
ответственность.

�нформация по состоянию на: февраль 2015 г.

RUS: Уполномоченный представитель производителя в 4~:
>АО «3= 4оссия», 4оссия 121614, =осква, ул. +рылатская 17/3
T. +74957847474
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Описание на продукта
RelyX™ Fiber Post и RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D са рентгеноконтрастни,
полупрозрачни композитни щифтове, подсилени със стъклени влакна.
�ифтовете RelyX Fiber Post 3D се различават от щифтовете RelyX 
Fiber Post по това, че са снабдени с ретенционни пръстени и са равни
в областта на короната. $вата вида щифтове се предлагат в четири
размера* 0, 1, 2 и 3. >а отстраняване на коренов пълнеж и за
препарирането на кореновия канал се използват специални ротационни
инструменти; виж таблицата по-долу.

�bg

�омбинация щифт/борер

�азмер на щифта/ 0 1 2 3
<ветен код &ял 'ълт ]ервен /ин

Отстраняване на коренов Универ- Универ- Универ- Универ-
пълнеж сален сален сален сален

борер борер борер борер

%репарация на кореновия &ял 'ълт ]ервен /ин
канал борер борер борер борер

+ехнически данни за щифтовете

0иаметър на апикалния 
край на щифта (мм) 0,60 0,70 0,80 0,90

0иаметър на коронарния 
край на щифта без 
ретенция (мм) 1,10 1,30 1,60 1,90

�оничен ъгъл 2,86° 3,44° 4,58° 5,72°
(5%) (6%) (8%) (10%)

0ължина 20 мм 20 мм 20 мм 20 мм

* 5е всички размери се предлагат във всички държави.

�зползвайте двойнополимеризиращ композитен цимент, например
RelyX™ U200 Automix, за циментиране на щифтовете.
+омпозитът на 3M ESPE, например Filtek™ Bulk Fill, показан за грубо
запълване на дистални области, се използва като материал за
изграждане на пънчета. >а подробности относно обработката, моля
обърнете се към съответните инструкции за употреба на цимента и
материала за изграждане на пънчета.

� 5астоящите указания за употреба трябва да се съхраняват за
справка по време на използването на продукта.

%оказания
• ?ри недостиг на запазена зъбна тъкан (4 мм), щифтът е необходим за

поддръжка и предпазване на коронковото възстановяване.
RelyX Fiber Post и RelyX Fiber Post 3D не са подходящи при пациенти с
бруксизъм или за горни предни зъби с прекомерно вертикално
припокриване, или когато окръжността на структурата на короната на
зъба е по-малка от 1,5 мм.

'ерки за безопасност
�нформационните листове за безопасност за продуктите на 3M могат
да се получат от www.mmm.com или от вашия местен клон.

%редпазни мерки по време на работа
• �зборът на щифт и борер с подходящ размер, както и тяхното

правилно приложение, са отговорност на потребителя. Универсалният
ротационен инструмент може да се използва само за отстраняване на
пълнежа на канала, а цветово кодираните ротационни инструменти
могат да се използват само за препариране на кореновите канали.
5е продължавайте да използвате борери, които са помътнели или
повредени. /меняйте ротационните инструменти след 15 използвания.

• Ако зъбът е с по-голяма степен на разрушаване, апикално на
изградената част трябва да се препарира дентинова граница с
широчина 2 мм, която ще се покрие с окончателната корона.

• 5е използвайте фотополимеризиращи адхезиви или композитни
цименти само за циментиране на щифтовете.

%одготвителни мерки
� >апълнете кореновия канал по рутинния начин (коренова обтурация

с гутаперка).
� �зберете щифт с подходящ размер и съответния борер според

рентгеновата снимка и диаметъра на препарирания коренов канал.
- >а да осигурите точно пасване, винаги използвайте ротационните

инструменти и щифтовете от една и съща система и не ги
комбинирайте с продукти на други производители (виж цветовото
кодиране).

� Определете дълбочината на препарирането съобразно с
рентгеновата снимка и дължината на препарирания канал. Апикално
трябва да останат 4 мм от кореновия пълнеж.
- 2/3 от щифта трябва да са разположени в кореновия канал и 1/3 –

в изграденото пънче. о̂ва съотношение на дължините не винаги
може да се постигне, ако каналът е крив.

� ?реди всяка употреба подгответе ротационните инструменти, които
ще използвате (виж „?очистване и дезинфекция“).

� ?одгответе самоадхезивен или адхезивен композитен цимент,
например RelyX™ U200 Automix с поставен удължител Endo Tip,
с който да циментирате щифта.
- Ако се използват други композитни цименти за адхезивното

циментиране на RelyX Fiber Post и RelyX Fiber Post 3D, са
необходими допълнителни подготвителни етапи или други
процедури. =оля, във всички случаи спазвайте инструкциите за
употреба на производителя.

� 5ие препоръчваме да се използва кофердам.

%одготовка на кореновия канал и на щифта за циментиране
� /ъгласно стандарта при препариране на кореновия канал за

поставяне на стъклен фиброщифт, започнете с отстраняване на
гутаперковия пълнеж с борер Gates-Glidden, Peeso, или Largo.

� Отстранете остатъчния коренов пълнеж с универсалния борер 
(1000–2000 об./мин), като оставите апикално 4 мм от пълнежа.

� �зползвайте подходящия борер за съответния щифт, за да
разширите кореновия канал (1000–2000 об./мин); вижте таблицата
под „Описание на продукта“. �збягвайте да разширявате отвъд
апекса или перфорацията на корена.

� �зпробвайте точността на щифта в препарирания канал. �ифтът
трябва да ляга точно, да не се захваща в канала и да се вади лесно.

� Отбележете окончателната дължина на щифта или мястото, където
трябва да се отреже.

� /късете щифта екстраорално до желаната дължина с диамантен
диск и аспирация; сложете си маска.
- 5е използвайте ножици, скалпели или подобни инструменти; те ще

смачкат щифта, което ще наруши структурата и стабилността му.
- 5е използвайте отрязаните части от щифта.

� ?реди да поставите щифта го почистете с алкохол и го подсушете с
въздушна струя, която не съдържа вода или масла.

� Ако не използвате цимент RelyX U200 Automix, обработете
предварително повърхността на щифта съгласно указанията за
употреба на производителя на цимента.

� +ато крайна стъпка преди циментирането, почистете или
дезинфектирайте кореновия канал с 2.5–5.25% разтвор на натриев
хипохлорид (NaOCl).
- 5е използвайте кислородна вода (H2O2), както и други

дезинфектанти или C$^А разтвори, тъй като остатъците могат
да нарушат силата на адхезия и реакцията на втвърдяване на
цимента RelyX U200 Automix.

� �зплакнете веднага с вода и подсушете с хартиен тампон.

<иментиране на щифта и изграждане на пънчето
� �золирайте работното поле от замърсяване с вода, кръв, слюнка

и сулкусна течност, преди да пристъпите към циментирането и по
време на фазата на втвърдяване.

� |иментирайте щифта, както е описано в указанията за употреба
на цимента, например с RelyX U200 Automix и поставения удължител
Endo Tip или с друг двойнополимеризиращ самоадхезивен или
адхезивен композитен цимент.

� Обработете предварително останалата повърхност на щифта и
зъбната повърхност с бондинга, който е предназначен за материала
за изграждане на пънчето, например Single Bond Universal Adhesive.

� �зползвайте желания материал за изграждане на пънчето (например
Filtek™ Bulk Fill композит за грубо запълване на дисталната област)
съгласно указанията за употреба, за да изградите по директна
процедура.

�лед процедурата
� 6нимателно проверете венечния джоб на лекуваните зъби и

съседните участъци; почистете всички налични остатъци от цимент.

�евизия
� Отстранете възстановяването и щифтовата суперструктура.
� / помощта на рентген проверявайте дълбочината на навлизане на

ротационния инструмент и разположението на щифта.
� 4азпробийте щифта с диамантен или трепан-борер.

- ?оставете кофердам, за да предотвратите вдишването от страна
на пациента на прашинки от стъклени влакна. qицето, което
извършва тази дейност, трябва да носи маска и да използва водна
струя и слюнкосмукател.

- ?реходът между армирания щифт и кореновия дентин е едва
забележим по време на изборването; винаги действайте много
внимателно, за да не перфорирате корена. ?равете рентгенови
снимки на всеки етап, за да проверявате напредъка.

%очистване на щифтовете
� �ифтовете са предназначени за еднократна употреба; повторното

им използване е забранено.
� �ифтовете могат да бъдат почиствани само с алкохол и вода;

не позволяват стерилизиране.

%одготовка на ротационните инструменти
Обща информация
4отационният инструмент за RelyX Fiber Post се доставя нестерилен
и трябва да се почисти, дезинфекцира и стерилизира преди първото
и преди всяко последващо използване. Cфективното почистване и
дезинфекция са абсолютно задължителни изисквания за ефективна
стерилизация.
?о възможност използвайте механична обработка (устройство за
почистване и дезинфекция), за да почистите и дезинфекцирате
ротационните инструменти, тъй като ефективността и
възпроизведимостта спадат значително при ръчна обработка.
?редварително третиране е необходимо независимо от извършваната
обработка.

Устойчивост на материала
Уверете се, че почистващите и дезинфекциращите препарати, които
сте избрали, не съдържат никой от следните материали:
• Органични, минерални и окисляващи киселини (минимална допустима

стойност на pH 5.5)
• /илни основи (максимална допустима стойност на pH 11; препоръчват

се алкални почистващи препарати с pH около 10–11)
• Органични разтворители (например алкохоли, етери, кетони, 

бензини)
• Оксидиращи вещества (например водородни пероксиди)
• `алогени (хлор, йод, бромид)
• Ароматни/халогенирани въглеводороди
• =асла
5икога не използвайте метални четки или стоманена вълна, за да
почистите ротационните инструменти за RelyX Fiber Post.
4отационните инструменти не трябва да бъдат излагани на температури
по-високи от 138 °C (280 °F).
4отационният инструмент за RelyX Fiber Post може да се използва до
15 пъти, при условие че с него е боравено внимателно и е почистен и не
е повреден. ?отребители, които го използват повече пъти или използват
повредени и/или замърсени ротационни инструменти за RelyX Fiber Post,
правят това на собствена отговорност.

%редварителна обработка
5епосредствено след използване (не по-късно от 2 часа) отстранете
основното замърсяване от ротационните инструменти.
� �зплакнете ротационните инструменти с течаща вода (температура

< 35 °C/95 °F) за най-малко 1 минута.
� �зползвайте чиста, мека кърпа, която не отделя власинки, за да

отстраните ръчно всички видими замърсявания.
� �зплакнете отново за най-малко 1 минута под течаща вода.

Автоматично почистване и дезинфекция
• �зползваните химикали трябва да са съвместими с ротационните

инструменти (виж „Устойчивост на материала“).
• ?очистващите препарати и/или дезинфектантите трябва да съдържат

алкални почистващи вещества (pH 10–11).

/пазвайте стриктно указанията на производителя за концентрации,
температури, време за действие и изплакване на почистващите
препарати и дезинфектантите.
� ?оставете ротационните инструменти за RelyX Fiber Post в

устройството за почистване и дезинфекция (кошница за малки
части). Уверете се, че няма контакт между ротационните
инструменти.

� /тартирайте почистващия цикъл.
� /лед като цикълът завърши извадете ротационните инструменти от

устройството за почистване и дезинфекция.
� ?роверете и опаковайте ротационните инструменти възможно 

най-бързо след като сте ги извадили от устройството (виж
„Опаковане“; като преди това сте ги подсушили допълнително,
при необходимост).

�ъчно почистване и дезинфекция
+ато алтернативен вариант, почистването и дезинфекцията могат да
бъдат извършени ръчно. �нформация за одобрените процедури може да
бъде получена от 3M Deutschland GmbH.

�терилизация
?арната стерилизация е единственият метод на стерилизация, който
може да се използва за ротационните инструменти за RelyX Fiber Post.
&ързата стерилизация е забранена. /пазвайте изцяло следните
инструкции за стерилизацията:
• =аксимална температура на стерилизация 134 °C (273 °F; допуски

съгласно DIN EN ISO 17665).
• 6реме на стерилизация (време на експозиция на температурата на

стерилизация) минимум 5 минути или 18 минути (обезвреждане на
приони) при 132 °C (270 °F) /134 °C (273 °F).

%роверка
� /ъхранявайте ротационните инструменти на сухо място, без прах.
� ?роверявайте ротационните инструменти за RelyX Fiber Post за

наличие на повреди, промяна на цвета и замърсявания преди всяко
използване и изхвърлете повредени ротационни инструменти за
RelyX Fiber Post.

� 4отационните инструменти за RelyX Fiber Post, по които има 
останали замърсявания, трябва да бъдат почистени и дезинфекцирани
отново.

%оддръжка
5икога не използвайте приборни масла или греси.

Опаковане
Опаковайте ротационните инструменти за RelyX Fiber Post в
стерилизационни опаковки за еднократна употреба (единична или
двойна опаковка). Опаковката трябва да отговаря на следните
изисквания (материал/процес):
• DIN EN ISO/ANSI AAMI ISO 11607 (за /А� USA: да е разрешена от

FDA).
• ?одходяща за използване при парна стерилизация (термоустойчивост

на най-малко 142 °C (288 °F), адекватно пропускане на пара).
• Адекватна защита за ротационните инструменти и/или

стерилизационната опаковка от физическа повреда.

0опълнителна информация за подготовка съгласно DIN EN ISO 17664
се предоставя от 3M Deutschland GmbH.

�нформация за потребителя
5икой няма право да дава информация, различна от включената в
настоящата брошура с инструкции.

8аранция
3M Deutschland GmbH гарантира, че този продукт няма дефекти по
отношение на материала и производството. 3M Deutschland GmbH 5C
?ОC=А 5�+А+6� $4У[� [А4А5|��, 6+qЮ]�^Cq5О +О/6C5�
[А4А5|�� �q� ^А+�6А >А ?4О$А6АC=О/^ �q� ?4�[О$5О/^
>А +О5+4C^5А |Cq. Отговорност на потребителя е да определи
пригодността на продукта за целите на потребителя. Ако този продукт
покаже дефект в гаранционния период, 6ашата единствена компенсация
и единствено задължение на 3M Deutschland GmbH е поправката или
замяната на продукта на 3M Deutschland GmbH.

Ограничена отговорност
Освен в случаите, изрично посочени от закона, 3M Deutschland GmbH
няма да носи отговорност за каквато и да било загуба или щета,
възникнала в резултат от използването на настоящия продукт,
независимо дали щетата е пряка, косвена, специална, случайна или
произтичаща от използването на продукта, независимо от твърденията,
включително гаранцията и договора, небрежност или стриктна
виновност.

�нформацията е валидна от февруари 2015

HRVATSKI
Opis proizvoda
RelyX™ Fiber Post i RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D su prozirni, kompozitni intraradikularni
kolčići, neprozirni za rendgenske zrake, ojačani staklenim vlaknima. Kolčići
RelyX Fiber Post 3D razlikuju se od kolčića RelyX Fiber Post jer su opremljeni
retencijskim prstenovima i spljošteni u području krune. Obje vrste kolčića
dostupne su u četiri veličine* 0, 1, 2 i 3. Koriste se posebna svrdla za uklanjanje
punjenja korijena i preparaciju korijenskog kanala, vidjeti tablicu.

�hr

* Nisu dostupne sve veličine u svim zemljama.

Koristite dvostrukostvrdnjavajući kompozitni cement, primjerice RelyX™ U200
Automix, za cementiranje kolčića.
Indicirani kompozitni materijal 3M ESPE, primjerice Filtek™ Bulk Fill Posterior
za stražnje područje, koristi se kao materijal za nadogradnju zubne strukture.
Detaljnije o postupku primjene potražite u odgovarajućim uputama za upotrebu
cementa i materijala za nadgradnju zubne strukture.
� Upute za upotrebu sačuvajte sve dok ne potrošite proizvod.
Indikacije
• u slučaju nedostatno opsežne preostale strukture zuba (<4 mm) intraradi-

kularni kolčić je potreban za potporu i osiguranje restauracije krune zuba.
RelyX Fiber Post i RelyX Fiber Post 3D nisu prikladni u pacijenata s bruksizmom
ili s pokrovnim ili škarastim zagrizom niti kad je očuvano manje od 1,5 mm
kružne strukture krune.
Mjere predostrožnosti
Podaci o tehničkoj sigurnosti 3M proizvoda (MSDS) dostupni su na
www.mmm.com ili kod vašeg dobavljača.
Mjere opreza tijekom primjene
• Odabir ispravne veličine svrdla i intraradikularnog kolčića, kao i njihova

ispravna upotreba je odgovornost korisnika. Univerzalno svrdlo smije se
 koristiti samo za uklanjanje punjenja korijena, a svrdla označena bojom
smiju se koristiti samo za pripremu korijenskih kanala. Svrdla koja su tupa
ili oštećena prestanite koristiti. Zamijenite svrdla nakon 15 aplikacija.

• Ako je zub oštećen u većoj mjeri potrebno je prirediti 2 mm debelu granicu
dentina apikalno od nadogradnje zubne strukture, koja se prekriva trajnom
krunom.

• Nemojte upotrebljavati adhezive niti kompozitne cemente koji se
 polimeriziraju svjetlošću samo za cementiranje kolčića.

Preparacija
� Endodontski tretirajte korijenski kanal na uobičajeni način (ispun kanala

 gutaperkom).
� Odaberite intraradikularni kolčić i svrdlo odgovarajuće veličine u skladu s

rendgenskim snimkama promjera prepariranog korijenskog kanala.
- Da bi se zajamčilo precizno nasjedanje, uvijek koristite svrdla i kolčiće

jednog te istog sustava i nemojte ih kombinirati s proizvodima drugih
proizvođača (vidjeti označene boje).

� Odredite dubinu bušenja uz pomoć rendgena i u skladu s dužinom
 prepariranog kanala. Apikalno mora ostati 4 mm punjenja korijenskog
 kanala.
- 2/3 kolčića mora biti postavljeno u korijenski kanal, a 1/3 u nadogradnji

zubne strukture. Ako je kanal iskrivljen nije uvijek moguće postići takav
omjer duljina.

� Pripremite svrdla koje ćete koristiti prije svake aplikacije (vidjeti „Čišćenje i
dezinfekcija“).

� Tijekom cementiranja intraradikularnog kolčića pri ruci imajte samoadhezivni
ili adhezivni kompozitni cement, primjerice RelyX™ U200 Automix s
 postavljenim nastavkom za nanošenje Endo Tip.
- Ako koristite druge kompozitne cemente za adhezivno cementiranje

 intraradikularnih kolčića RelyX Fiber Post i RelyX Fiber Post 3D, potrebni
su dodatni pripremni koraci ili drugi postupci. U svakom slučaju pratite
odgovarajuće upute o upotrebi.

� Preporučamo upotrebu koferdama.
Priprema korijenskog kanala i intrardikularnog kolčića za cementiranje
� Kao što je standard kod pripreme korijenskog kanala za umetanje

 intraradikularnog kolčića od staklenih vlakana, započnite s uklanjanjem
 gutaperke Gates-Glidden, Peeso ili Largo-vim svrdlom.

� Koristite univerzalno svrdlo da uklonite moguće ostatke ispuna 
(1000–2000 okr. u minuti), apikalno ostavljajući 4 mm punjenja kanala.

� Odgovarajućim svrdlom za kolčić proširite kanal zubnog korijena 
(1000–2000 okr. u minuti); v. tablicu u odjeljku „Opis proizvoda“.
 Izbjegavajte proširivanje dalje od vrška ili perforaciju zubnog korijena.

� Provjerite kako kolčić nasjeda u preparirani kanal; u kanal mora nasjedati
točno, bez ikakve adhezije i mora se lako moći izvaditi.

� Označite konačnu duljinu kolčića ili mjesto gdje treba biti prerezan.
� Skratite kolčić izvan usta na odgovarajuću duljinu dijamantnim diskom sa

sustavom usisa; nosite zaštitnu masku.
- Nemojte upotrebljavati škare, skalpele ili slične instrumente jer mogu

zgnječiti kolčić i dovesti do oštećenja njegove strukture i stabilnosti.
- Nemojte upotrebljavati odsječene dijelove kolčića.

� Prije umetanja kolčića očistite ga alkoholom i osušite zrakom bez primjesa
vode ili ulja.

� Ako ne koristite cement RelyX U200 Automix, predtretirajte površinu
 intraradikularnog kolčića prema uputama o upotrebi proizvođača cementa.

� Kao završni korak prije cementiranja, očistite ili dezinficirajte kanal zubnog
korijena 2,5–5,25% hipokloritnom otopinom (NaOCl).
- Ne koristite vodikov peroksid (H2O2) i druge dezinficijense i otopine EDTA,

jer mogu negativno utjecati na snagu adhezije i reakciju stvrdnjavanja
materijala RelyX U200 Automix.

� Odmah isperite vodom i osušite papirnatim nastavcima.
Cementiranje intraradikularnih kolčića i nadogradnja strukture
� Radno područje zaštitite od kontaminacije vodom, krvlju, slinom i tekućinom

iz sulkusa prije započinjanja cementiranja i tijekom stvrdnjavanja.
� Cementirajte intraradikularni kolčić onako kako je opisano u uputama za

upotrebu cementa, primjerice sa RelyX U200 Automix i postavljenim
 nastavkom za nanošenje Endo Tip ili s drugim dvostrukostvrdnjavajućim
samoadhezivnim ili adhezivnim kompozitnim cementom.

� Predtretirajte preostale površine intraradikularnog kolčića i površine zuba
adhezijskim materijalom koji pripada materijalu za nadogradnju zubne
strukture, primjerice Single Bond Universal Adhesive.

� Koristite željeni materijal za nadogradnju (primjerice Filtek™ Bulk Fill
 Posterior za stražnje područje) prema uputama za upotrebu za pripremu
materijala za nadogradnju zubne strukture direktnim postupkom.

Nakon tretmana
� Pažljivo provjerite sulkuse tretiranih zuba i okolnih područja; uklonite

 preostali cement.
Revizija
� Uklonite restauraciju i nadogradnju kolčića.
� Za provjeru dubine izbušene kosti i položaj intraradikularnog kolčića koristite

rendgen.
� Intraradikularni kolčić izvadite bušenjem dijamantnim ili trepanskim svrdlom.

- Postavite koferdam kako biste spriječili da pacijent udahne tragove
prašine staklenih vlakana. Osoba koja provodi tretman mora nositi
zaštitnu masku i koristiti mlaz vode te sisaljku.

- Prijelaz intraradikularnog kolčića od staklenih vlakana u korijenski dentin
je jedva zamjetan tijekom bušenja; uvijek radite maksimalno oprezno
kako biste izbjegli perforaciju zubnog korijena. Provjerite napredovanje
pri svakom koraku rendgenom.

Čišćenje intraradikularnih kolčića
� Intraradikularni kolčići namijenjeni su jednokratnoj upotrebi; zabranjena je

njihova ponovna upotreba.
� Intraradikularni kolčići smiju se čistiti samo alkoholom i vodom; sterilizacija

nije moguća.
Priprema svrdla
Općenito
Svrdlo RelyX Fiber Post je u nesterilnim uvjetima prilikom isporuke i mora biti
očišćen, dezinficiran i steriliziran prije prve upotrebe kao i prije svake ponovne
upotrebe. Učinkovito čišćenje i dezinfekcija apsolutno su neophodni zahtjevi
za učinkovitu sterilizaciju.
Ako je moguće, upotrijebite mehanički postupak (uređaj za čišćenje i
 dezinfekciju) za čišćenje i dezinfekciju svrdla jer učinkovitost i obnovljivost
značajno su manje kod ručnih postupaka. Bez obzira koji postupak koristite,
potreban je predtretman.
Otpornost materijala
Provjerite da tvari za čišćenje i dezinfekciju koje ste odabrali ne sadrže bilo
koji od sljedećih materijala:
• Organske, mineralne i oksidirajuće kiseline (minimalna prihvatljiva vrijednost

pH 5,5)
• Jake baze (maksimalna prihvatljiva vrijednost pH 11; preporučuju se alkalna

sredstva za čišćenje s oko pH 10–11)
• Organska otapala (primjerice alkohole, etere, ketone, benzine)
• Oksidirajuće tvari (primjerice vodikove perokside)
• Halogene elemente (klor, jod, brom)
• Aromatske/halogenirane ugljikovodike
• Ulja

Kombinacija kolčića/svrdla
veličina kolčića/boja 0 1 2 3

bijelo žuto crveno plavo

uklanjanje punjenja univerzalno univerzalno univerzalno univerzalno
korijena svrdlo svrdlo svrdlo svrdlo

preparacija korijenskog svrdlo svrdlo svrdlo svrdlo
kanala bijelo žuto crveno plavo

Tehnički podaci za kolčić
promjer apikalnog dijela 
kolčića (mm) 0,60 0,70 0,80 0,90

promjer koronalnog 
dijela kolčića bez 
retencije (mm) 1,10 1,30 1,60 1,90

suženje 2,86° 3,44° 4,58° 5,72°
(5%) (6%) (8%) (10%)

duljina 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm



Nikada nemojte upotrebljavati metalne četke niti čeličnu vunu za čišćenje
svrdla RelyX Fiber Post.
Svrdla se ne smiju izlagati temperaturama višim od 138 °C.
Svrdlo RelyX Fiber Post smije se ponovno koristiti do 15 puta, uz uvjet da se
njime pažljivo rukovalo te da je neoštećeno i čisto. Korisnici prekoračuju to
ograničenje ili koriste oštećena i/ili kontaminirana svrdla RelyX Fiber Post
samo na svoju vlastitu odgovornost.
Predtretiranje
Odmah nakon upotrebe (unutar najviše 2 sata), uklonite ugrubo kontaminaciju
sa svrdla.
� Isperite svrdla pod tekućom vodom (temperatura <35 °C) najmanje 1 min.
� Koristite čistu, mekanu krpu koja ne ispušta dlačice za ručno uklanjanje

sve vidljive kontaminacije.
� Ponovo isperite najmanje 1 min pod tekućom vodom.
Automatsko čišćenje i dezinfekcija
• Korištene kemikalije moraju biti kompatibilne sa svrdlima (vidjeti „Otpornost

materijala“).
• Tvari za čišćenje i/ili dezinfekciju moraju sadržavati alkalne deterdžente

(pH 10–11).
Strogo slijedite upute proizvođača što se tiče koncentracije, temperature,
 vremena razvijanja i ispiranja tvari za čišćenje i dezinfekciju.
� Uronite svrdla RelyX Fiber Post u uređaj za čišćenje i dezinfekciju (košaru

za manje dijelove). Provjerite da se svrdla međusobno ne dodiruju.
� Uključite ciklus čišćenja.
� Kada je ciklus dovršen, izvadite svrdla iz uređaja za čišćenje i dezinfekciju.
� Provjerite i zapakirajte svrdla što je brže moguće nakon što ih izvadite iz

uređaja (vidjeti „Pakiranje“; po potrebi nakon dodatnog sušenja na čistom
mjestu).

Ručno čišćenje i dezinfekcija
Drukčije, čišćenje i dezinfekciju možete obaviti ručno. Informacije o odobrenim
postupcima dostupni su kod kompanije 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Sterilizacija
Sterilizacija parom jedina je metoda sterilizacije koja se smije koristiti za svrdla
RelyX Fiber Post. Brza sterilizacija je zabranjena. Strogo se pridržavajte ovih
uputa za sterilizaciju:
• Maksimalna temperatura sterilizacije 134 °C (odstupanja u skladu sa DIN

EN ISO 17665).
• Vrijeme sterilizacije (vrijeme izlaganja pri temperaturi sterilizacije) najmanje

5 min ili 18 min (deaktivacija priona) pri 132 °C/134 °C.
Provjera
� Čuvajte svrdla u suhim uvjetima bez prašine.
� Pregledajte svrdlo RelyX Fiber Post da nema štete, promjene boje i konta-

minacije prije svake primjene i odbacite oštećena svrdla RelyX Fiber Post.
� Svrdla RelyX Fiber Post koja su još kontaminirana moraju se očistiti i

 dezinficirati još jedanput.
Održavanje
Nikada nemojte koristiti ulja ili maziva za instrumente.
Pakiranje
Zapakirajte svrdla RelyX Fiber Post u pakovanje za sterilizaciju za jednokratnu
upotrebu (jednostruko ili dvostruko pakovanje). Pakovanje mora ispunjavati
sljedeće zahtjeve (materijal/postupak):
• DIN EN ISO/ANSI AAMI ISO 11607 (za SAD: odobrenje FDA).
• Prikladno za upotrebu u sterilizaciji parom (stabilnost temperature od

najmanje 142 °C), dovoljna propusnost pare).
• Dovoljna zaštita za svrdla i/ili pakovanja za sterilizaciju od fizičkog oštećenja.
Dodatne informacije o pripremi u skladu sa DIN EN ISO 17664 dostupne
su kod kompanije 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Obavijesti za kupce
Nitko nije ovlašten davati informacije koje odstupaju od informacija sadržanih
u ovim uputama.
Garancija
3M Deutschland GmbH jamči da će ovaj proizvod biti bez grešaka u materijalu
i izvedbi. 3M Deutschland GmbH NE DAJE NIKAKVA DRUGA JAMSTVA,
UKLJUČUJUĆI SVA PODRAZUMIJEVANA JAMSTVA KAO I SVA JAMSTVA
KOJA SE ODNOSE NA MOGUĆNOSTI PRODAJE ILI PRIMJERNOST
ODREĐENOJ NAMJENI. Korisnik mora sam prosuditi je li proizvod primjeren
određenoj namjeni. Ako se u jamstvenom roku na proizvodu utvrdi greška,
vaše će isključivo pravo, a jedina obaveza kompanije 3M Deutschland GmbH
biti da proizvod popravi ili ga zamijeni.
Ograničenje odgovornosti
Osim u slučajevima gdje je to zakonom zabranjeno, 3M Deutschland GmbH
neće biti odgovoran ni za kakav izravan, neizravan, poseban, slučajan ili
 posljedičan gubitak ili štetu, prouzročen tim proizvodom, neovisno o pravnoj
podlozi zahtjeva, uključujući jamstvo, ugovor, nemar i striktnu odgovornost.
Upute od veljače 2015.

MAGYAR
Termékismertető
A RelyX™ Fiber Post és a RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D radiopak, transzlucens,
üvegszál-erősítésű kompozit gyökércsapok. A RelyX Fiber Post 3D
 gyökércsapok abban különböznek a RelyX Fiber Post gyökércsapoktól, hogy
retenciós gyűrűkkel vannak ellátva, és a koronális területen laposak. Mindkét
gyökércsaptípus négy méretben kapható*: 0, 1, 2 és 3. A gyökértömés
 eltávolítására és a gyökércsatorna kialakítására megfelelő fúrók kaphatók;
lásd az alábbi táblázatot.
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� Minden alkalmazás előtt készítse elő a használandó fúrókat (lásd „Tisztítás
és fertőtlenítés”).

� Rögzítse a gyökércsapot önkondícionáló vagy hagyományos adhezív
 kompozit cementtel, pl. RelyX™ U200 Automixszel a mellékelt Endo Tip
hosszabbító csőr segítségével.
- A RelyX Fiber Post és a RelyX Fiber Post 3D más műgyanta alapú

 ragasztóval történő ragasztása esetén további előkészítő lépések
 szükségesek. Minden esetben kövesse a gyártó használati útmutatóját.

� Javasoljuk kofferdam használatát.
Készítse elő a gyökércsatornát és a gyökércsapot a beragasztáshoz
� Az üvegszálas csap behelyezéséhez a gyökércsatornát elő kell készíteni.

Szabály szerint először a guttapercha tömést kell eltávolítani Gates-Glidden,
Peeso vagy Largo fúróval.

� Az univerzális fúróval távolítsa el a gyökértömést (1000–2000 ford/perc),
és hagyjon legalább 4 mm-t apikálisan.

� A csap számára megfelelő fúróval szélesítse ki a gyökércsatornát 
(1000–2000 ford/perc); lásd a Termékleírás alatti táblázatot. Kerülje a
 gyökércsúcson túli tágítást, illetve a gyökér átfúrását.

� Ellenőrizze a csap illeszkedését az előkészített gyökércsatornába; 
a csapnak a gyökércsatornában pontosan be kell illeszkednie, nem
 akadhat el, és könnyen kivehetőnek kell lennie.

� Jelölje be a gyökércsap végleges hosszát, vagy a pontot, ahol le kell vágni.
� A gyökércsapot a szájon kívül gyémánt koronggal és elszívórendszer

 használatával a kívánt hosszra le kell vágni; viseljen védőmaszkot.
- Nem szabad ollót, szikét vagy hasonló eszközt használni; ezek eltörik a

gyökércsapot, tönkretéve annak szerkezetét és stabilitását.
- A levágott gyökércsaprészek nem használhatók fel.

� A gyökércsapot behelyezés előtt alkohollal tisztítsa, és olaj- és vízmentes
levegővel szárítsa meg.

� Ha nem RelyX U200 Automix cementet használ, a gyökércsap felületét a
cement gyártója által kiadott használati utasítás szerint előkezelje.

� A ragasztás előtti utolsó lépésként a gyökércsatornát tisztítsa meg, és 
2,5–5,25% nátrium hipoklorit oldattal (NaOCl) fertőtlenítse.
- Ne használjon hidrogénperoxidot (H2O2) és más fertőtlenítőszert és

EDTA-t, mivel azok maradványai ronthatják a tapadás erősségét és a
RelyX U200 Automix kötési reakcióját.

� Azonnal öblítse le vízzel és papírcsúcsokkal szárítsa ki.
Ragassza be a gyökércsapot és építse fel a csonkot
� A ragasztás megkezdése előtt és a teljes kötési idő alatt védje a

 munkaterületet víz, vér, nyál és szulkusz váladék általi szennyeződéstől.
� Borítsa cementtel a gyökércsapot a cement használati utasításában

 megadott módon, pl. RelyX U200 Automixszel, és a mellékelt Endo Tip
hosszabbító csőrrel, vagy egy másik kettős keményedésű önkondícionáló
vagy adhezív kompozit cementtel.

� A fennmaradó csonkfelületet a csonkfelépítőhöz tartozó bondozóanyaggal,
pl. Single Bond Universal Adhesive-vel készítse elő.

� A csonkfelépítést direkt módon végezheti el, a kívánt kompozit anyaggal,
pl. Filtek™ Bulk Fill Posterior Kompozittal, a gyártó használati utasításai
szerint használva azt.

Kezelés után
� Gondosan ellenőrizzük le a kezelt fogakat ill. a környező területeket

 (szulkusz), majd adott esetben távolítsuk el a cementmaradékokat.
Revízió
� Távolítsa el a felépítményt és a gyökércsap kiálló részét.
� Röntgenfelvétellel ellenőrizze a fúrási mélységet és a gyökércsap helyzetét.
� Gyémánt vagy trepán fúróval fúrja ki a gyökércsapot.

- Annak megakadályozására, hogy a páciens üvegszálport lélegezhessen
be, helyezzen fel nyálrekeszt. A kezelést végző személy viseljen maszkot,
és alkalmazzon vízpermetet és elszívóegységet.

- Az üvegszálas gyökércsapból a foggyökérbe való átmenet nehezen
 vehető észre a fúrás folyamán; ezért mindig rendkívül óvatosan járjon
el, nehogy átfúrja a gyökeret. A folyamatot röntgennel lépésről lépésre
ellenőrizni kell.

A gyökércsapok tisztítása
� A gyökércsapok egyszer használhatók; újrafelhasználásuk tilos.
� A gyökércsapok kizárólag alkohollal és vízzel tisztíthatók; sterilizálásuk

nem lehetséges.
A fúrók előkészítése
Általános
A RelyX Fiber Post fúrók nem steril állapotban kerülnek szállításra. Az első
használat és minden újbóli használat előtt azokat tisztítani és sterilizálni kell.
A hatékony tisztítás és fertőtlenítés a hatékony sterilizálás abszolút lényeges
követelményei.
A tisztításhoz és fertőtlenítéshez lehetőleg gépi eljárást (tisztító- és
 fertőtlenítőkészülék) alkalmazzon, mert a manuális eljárások hatékonysága és
reprodukálhatósága sokkal alacsonyabb. Az alkalmazott eljárástól függelenül
előkezelés szükséges.
Anyagellenállás
Ellenőrizze, hogy a kiválasztott tiszító- és fertőtlenítőszerek nem tartalmazzák-e
a következő anyagokat:
• szerves, ásványi és oxidáló hatású savak (legalacsonyabb elfogadható 

pH-érték 5,5)
• erős lúgok (maximálisan megengedett pH-érték 11, kb.10–11-es lúgos

 tisztítószerek ajánlatosak)
• szerves oldószerek (pl. alkoholok, éterek, ketonok, benzinek)
• oxidálószerek (pl. hidrogén-peroxidok)
• halogének (klór, jód, bróm)
• aromás/halogénezett szénhidrogének
• olajok
A RelyX Fiber Post fúrók tisztításához sohase használjon fém kefét vagy
 acélgyapotot.
A fúrókat nem szabad 138 °C (280 °F) fölötti hőmérsékletnek kitenni.
A RelyX Fiber Post fúró legfeljebb 15-ször használható, feltéve, hogy gondosan
kezelték, nem sérült és tiszta. A felhasználó csak saját felelősségére lépheti
túl ezt a határt, vagy használhat sérült és/vagy szennyezett RelyX Fiber Post
fúrókat.
Előkészítés
Közvetlenül használat után (legfeljebb 2 órán belül) távolítsa el a durva
 szennyeződéseket a fúrókról.
� A fúrókat legalább egy percig folyóvíz alatt (hőmérséklet <35 °C/95 °F)

öblítse.
� Minden látható szennyeződést tiszta, puha, szöszmentes ruhával tisztítsa

meg.
� Öblítse újból legalább egy percig folyóvíz alatt.
Automatikus tisztítás és fertőtlenítés
• Az alkalmazott vegyi anyagoknak a fúrókkal kompatibiliseknek kell lenniük

(lásd „Anyagellenállás”).
• A tisztítószereknek és/vagy fertőtlenítőszereknek lúgos detergenseket kell

tartalmazniuk (pH 10–11).
A tisztító- és fertőtenítőszerek koncentrációjára, hőmérsékletére, hatásidejére,
valamint az utóöblítésre vonatkozó gyártói előírásokat pontosan tartsa be.
� A RelyX Fiber Post fúrókat merítse be a tisztító- és fertőtlenítőkészülékbe

(kosár az apró alkatrészek számára). Ennek során ügyeljen arra, hogy a
fúrók ne érintkezzenek.

� Indítsa el a tisztítási programot.
� A program befejezése után a fúrókat vegye ki a tisztító- és

 fertőtlenítőkészülékből.
� Miután a fúrókat kivette a készülékből, mielőbb ellenőrizze és csomagolja

be azokat (lásd „Csomagolás”; szükség esetén tiszta helyen végzett további
szárítás után).

Kézi tisztítás és fertőtlenítés
A tisztítás és a fertőtlenítés manuálisan is elvégezhető. A jóváhagyott
 eljárásokról a 3M Deutschland GmbH-tól kapható információ.
Sterilizálás
A RelyX Fiber Post fúrók sterilizálásához kizárólag a gőzzel való sterilizálás
megengedett. A gyorssterilizálás tilos. A sterilizálás során tartsa be az
 alábbiakat:
• Maximális sterilizálási hőmérséklet 134 °C (273 °F; plusz a DIN EN ISO 17665

szerinti tűrések).
• Sterilizálási idő (expozíciós idő sterilizálási hőmérsékleten) legalább 5 perc

vagy 18 perc (prion inaktiválás) 132 °C-on (270 °F)/134 °C (273 °F).
Ellenőrzés
� A fúrókat száraz és pormentes állapotban tárolja.
� Minden használat előtt vizsgálja meg a RelyX Fiber Post fúrót, hogy nem

sérült, nincs-e elszíneződve és nem szennyezett, és a sérült RelyX Fiber
Post fúrókat semmisítse meg.

� A még szennyezett RelyX Fiber Post fúrókat újra kell tisztítani és
 fertőtleníteni.

Karbantartás
Sohase használjon műszerolajat vagy -zsírokat.
Csomagolás
A RelyX Fiber Post fúrókat csomagolja egyszer használatos steril
 csomagolásba (egyszeres vagy kettős csomagolás). A csomagolásnak 
a következő követelményeket kell kielégítenie (anyag/eljárás):
• DIN EN ISO/ANSI AAMI ISO 11607 (az USA-ban: FDA-engedély):
• Alkalmas gőzzel való sterilizálásra (hőmérséklet-stabilitás legalább 142 °C-on

(288 °F), megfelelő gőzáteresztő képesség).
• A fúrók és/vagy a steril csomagolás megfelelő védelme a fizikai sérüléstől.
További információk a DIN EN ISO 17664 szerinti előkészítésről a
3M Deutschland GmbH-tól kaphatók.

Vevőinformáció
A jelen utasításban megadottaktól eltérő semmilyen egyéb információ nem
nyújtható.

Garancia
A 3M Deutschland GmbH garanciát vállal arra, hogy e termék mentes minden
anyag- és gyártási hibától. A 3M Deutschland GmbH AZONBAN SEMMILYEN
EGYÉB GARANCIÁT NEM NYÚJT, LEGYEN AZ VÉLELMEZETT, VAGY
SZÁLLÍTÓI FELELŐSSÉGBŐL, VAGY AZ ADOTT ALKALMAZÁSRA VALÓ
ALKALMASSÁGBÓL FAKADÓ. Használat előtt ezért a felhasználónak meg
kell győződnie arról, hogy a termék alkalmas-e a kívánt célra. Ha e termék a
garanciális idő alatt hibásnak bizonyul, akkor a rendelkezésre álló kizárólagos
jogorvoslat és a 3M Deutschland GmbH kizárólagos kötelezettsége a
3M Deutschland GmbH termék kijavítása, illetve kicserélése.
A felelősség korlátozása
Ha jogszabály másként nem írja elő, a 3M Deutschland GmbH nem felel 
a termékkel kapcsolatos semmilyen kárért vagy veszteségért, legyen az
 közvetlen, közvetett, különleges, véletlenszerű vagy következményes, tekintet
nélkül az alkalmazott elméletre, beleértve a szavatosságot, a szerződést,
a hanyagságot, illetve a szigorúan vett felelősséget.
Az információ kibocsájtásának időpontja: 2015. február

POLSKI
Opis produktu
RelyX™ Fiber Post i RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D to nieprzepuszczające
 promieniowania, przezroczyste, wzmacniane włóknem szklanym wkłady
 kompozytowe. Wkłady RelyX Fiber Post 3D różnią się od wkładów RelyX Fiber
Post tym, że są wyposażone w pierścienie wzmacniające i spłaszczone w
strefie koronowej. Oba te typy wkładów są dostępne w czterech rozmiarach*
0, 1, 2 i 3. Do usuwania wypełnień kanałowych i poszerzenia kanałów dostępne
są odpowiednie wiertła – patrz tabelę poniżej.
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Rewizja
� Usunąć uzupełnienie i koronową część wkładu.
� Na zdjęciu rtg sprawdzić długość i pozycję wkładu.
� Wiertłem z nasypem diamentowym lub wiertłem trepanacyjnym usunąć

wkład z kanału.
- Aby zapobiec wdychaniu pyłu z włókna szklanego przez pacjenta,

 należy założyć koferdam. Wykonujący zabieg stomatolog 
powinien nosić maseczkę na usta oraz stosować aerozol wodny 
i odsysacz.

- Granica pomiędzy wkładem i zębiną kanałową jest słabo widoczna.
W czasie usuwania wkładu postępować ze szczególną ostrożnością,
aby uniknąć perforacji korzenia. Wykonywać zdjęcia rentgenowskie po
każdej czynności, aby kontrolować postęp.

Czyszczenie wkładów
� Wkłady są elementami jednorazowymi, ich ponowne użycie jest

 niedozwolone.
� Wkłady można czyścić wyłącznie alkoholem i wodą; ich sterylizacja jest

niemożliwa.

Preparacja wierteł
Informacje ogólne
Nowe wiertło RelyX Fiber Post Drill nie jest sterylne i wymaga wyczyszczenia,
dezynfekcji i dezynfekcji przed pierwszym oraz przed każdym kolejnym
użyciem. Absolutnie koniecznym warunkiem skutecznej sterylizacji jest
dokładne wyczyszczenie i sterylizacja wierteł.
Jeżeli to możliwe, do czyszczenia i dezynfekcji wierteł należy używać
 procedur mechanicznych (przyrząd do czyszczenia i dezynfekcji), ponieważ
skuteczność i powtarzalność wyników jest w ich przypadków znacznie wyższa
niż w  przypadku manualnego czyszczenia i dezynfekcji. Wykonanie czynności
 przygotowawczych jest konieczne zawsze, niezależnie od stosowanej
 procedury.

Odporność materiału
Używane środki czyszczące i dezynfekujące nie mogą zawierać żadnego z
następujących materiałów:
• kwasy organiczne, nieorganiczne i utleniające (minimalna dopuszczalna

wartość współczynnika pH wynosi 5,5)
• silne zasady (maksymalna dopuszczalna wartość współczynnika 

pH wynosi 11; zaleca się alkaliczne środki czyszczące o współczynniku
pH 10–11)

• rozpuszczalniki organiczne (np. alkohole, etery, ketony, benzyny)
• utleniacze (np. nadtlenek wodoru)
• chlorowce (chlor, jod, brom)
• węglowodory aromatyczne i chlorowcowane
• oleje
Do czyszczenia wierteł RelyX Fiber Post nie wolno używać szczoteczek
 metalowych ani wełny stalowej.
Wiertła nie mogą być narażone na działanie temperatur przekraczających
138 °C (280 °F).
Wiertła RelyX Fiber Post można użyć maksymalnie 15 razy, pod warunkiem,
że było prawidłowo traktowane i jest nieuszkodzone oraz czyste. Użytkownik
ponosi wyłączną odpowiedzialność za skutki przekroczenia maksymalnej
liczby użyć bądź użycia uszkodzonych i/lub zanieczyszczonych wierteł RelyX
Fiber Post.

Przygotowanie
Od razu po użyciu (w ciągu maksymalnie 2 godzin) należy usunąć z wierteł
grubsze zabrudzenia.
� Płukać wiertła pod bieżącą wodą (temperatura <35 °C/95 °F) przez co

najmniej 1 min.
� Ręcznie usunąć wszystkie widoczne zanieczyszczenia przy użyciu czystej,

miękkiej, niepozostawiającej włosków ściereczki.
� Ponownie opłukać pod bieżącą wodą przez co najmniej 1 min.

Automatyczne czyszczenie i dezynfekcja
• Używane chemikalia muszą być kompatybilne z wiertłami (patrz „Odporność

materiału”).
• Środki czyszczące i/lub dezynfekujące muszą zawierać detergenty

 alkaliczne (pH 10–11).
Przestrzegać instrukcji producenta odnośnie stężenia, temperatury, czasów
utrwalania i spłukiwania środków czyszczących i dezynfekujących.
� Zanurzyć wiertła RelyX Fiber Post w przyrządzie do czyszczenia i

 dezynfekcji (w koszyku na drobne części). Upewnić się, że wiertła się nie
dotykają.

� Rozpocząć cykl czyszczenia.
� Po zakończeniu cyklu wyjąć wiertła z przyrządu do czyszczenia i

 dezynfekcji.
� Sprawdzić i zapakować wiertła jak najszybciej po wyjęciu z przyrządu

(patrz „Pakowanie”, w razie potrzeby po dodatkowym wysuszeniu w czystym
miejscu).

Manualne czyszczenie i dezynfekcja
Alternatywnie można kontynuować czyszczenie i dezynfekcję manualnie.
 Informację na temat sprawdzonych procedur można uzyskać od firmy
3M Deutschland GmbH.

Sterylizacja
Jedyną metodą sterylizacji dopuszczalną w przypadku wierteł RelyX Fiber
Post jest sterylizacja parowa. Sterylizacja błyskawiczna jest niedozwolona.
Należy się ściśle stosować do podanej niżej instrukcji sterylizacji:
• Maksymalna temperatura sterylizacji wynosi 134 °C (273 °F, tolerancje

zgodne z normą EN ISO 17665).
• Czas sterylizacji (czas ekspozycji w temperaturze sterylizacji) wynosi co

najmniej 5 min lub 18 min (dezaktywacja prionów) w temperaturze 132 °C
(270 °F)/134 °C (273 °F).

Kontrola
� Przechowywać wiertła w suchym i zabezpieczonym przed kurzem 

miejscu.
� Przed każdym użyciem skontrolować wiertło RelyX Fiber Post pod kątem

uszkodzeń, odbarwień i zanieczyszczeń; uszkodzone wiertła RelyX Fiber
Post wyrzucić.

� Wiertła RelyX Fiber Post, które są w dalszym ciągu zanieczyszczone,
 należy wyczyścić i zdezynfekować ponownie.

Konserwacja
Nigdy nie używać olejów ani smarów do smarowania instrumentów.

Pakowanie
Pakować wiertła RelyX Fiber Post w jednorazowe (pojedyncze lub podwójne)
opakowania sterylizacyjne. Opakowanie musi spełniać następujące wymagania
(materiałowo-technologiczne):
• EN ISO/ANSI AAMI ISO 11607 (w USA: FDA clearance).
• Przydatność do sterylizacji parowej (stabilność termiczna do temperatury

co najmniej 142 °C (288 °F), dostateczna przepuszczalność pary).
• Dostateczna ochrona wierteł i/lub opakowania sterylizacyjnego przed

 uszkodzeniem mechanicznym.
Dodatkowe informacje na temat procedury przygotowawczej zgodnej z
normą EN ISO 17664 można uzyskać od firmy 3M Deutschland GmbH.

Informacje dla klienta
Nikt nie jest upoważniony do udzielania informacji niezgodnych z informacjami
zawartymi w tej instrukcji.

Gwarancja
3M Deutschland GmbH gwarantuje, że ww. produkt pozbawiony jest wszelkich
wad materiałowych i produkcyjnych. 3M Deutschland GmbH NIE UDZIELA
ŻADNYCH DODATKOWYCH GWARANCJI, W TYM ŻADNYCH GWARANCJI
DOROZUMIANYCH LUB DOTYCZĄCYCH SPRZEDAŻY, LUB PRZYDATNOŚCI
DO OKREŚLONYCH CELÓW. Każdy użytkownik ww. produktu powinien sam
określić jego przydatność w konkretnym przypadku. 3M Deutschland GmbH
zobowiązuje się do naprawy lub wymiany produktów, które po udowodnieniu
okażą się wadliwe w okresie gwarancyjnym.

Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności
O ile nie jest to zabronione przez prawo, 3M Deutschland GmbH nie ponosi
odpowiedzialności za szkody i straty pośrednie, bezpośrednie, zamierzone lub
przypadkowe, wynikające z użycia lub nieumiejętności użycia powyższego
produktu, bez względu na podaną przyczynę, gwarancję, umowę, zaniedbanie
lub odpowiedzialność.

Informacja z lutego 2015 r.

ROMÂNĂ
Descrierea produsului
RelyX™ Fiber Post şi RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D sunt pivoţi din material compozit
armat cu fibră de sticlă, radioopac, translucid. Pivoţii RelyX Fiber Post 3D 
diferă de pivoţii RelyX Fiber Post prin faptul că sunt echipaţi cu inele de 
retenţie şi sunt netezi în zona coronară. Ambele tipuri de pivoţi sunt disponibile
în patru mărimi* 0, 1, 2 şi 3. Sunt utilizate freze speciale pentru îndepărtarea
obturaţiei de canal şi pentru pregătirea canalului radicular; a se vedea tabelul
de mai jos.

�ro

Gyökércsap/fúró kombinációja
A gyökércsap 0 1 2 3
mérete/színkód Fehér Sárga Piros Kék

A gyökértömés Univerzális Univerzális Univerzális Univerzális
eltávolítása fúró fúró fúró fúró

A gyökércsatorna Fehér Sárga Piros Kék
preparálása fúró fúró fúró fúró

A gyökércsapok technikai adatai
A csapvég apikális 
átmérője (mm) 0,60 0,70 0,80 0,90

A koronális csapfej 
átmérője retenció nélkül 
(mm) 1,10 1,30 1,60 1,90

Kúposság 2,86° 3,44° 4,58° 5,72°
(5%) (6%) (8%) (10%)

Hossz 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm
* Nem minden méret kapható minden országban.

A gyökércsapok ragasztásához kettős kötésű kompozit cementet használjon,
pl. RelyX™ U200 Automix.
A hátsó fogaknál csonkfelépítéshez, az erre a célra szolgáló 3M ESPE
kompozitot, pl. Filtek™ Bulk Fill Composite javasoljuk. Az alkalmazási részleteket
lásd a ragasztó és a csonkfelépítő anyag használati utasításában.
� A használati útmutató a termék felhasználásának időtartamáig

 megőrizendő.
Alkalmazási területek
• Ha a megmaradt, ép fogszövet mennyisége nem elegendő (<4 mm)

azt gyökércsappal kell megerősíteni ezzel lehetővé téve a koronai rész
 helyreállítását.

A RelyX Fiber Post és a RelyX Fiber Post 3D nem használható fogcsikorgató
páciensek esetében, akiknél a felső állcsont nagymértékben előreugrik vagy
1,5 mm-nél kisebb átmérőjű korona esetén.
Elővigyázatossági intézkedések
A 3M biztonsági adatlapok megtalálhatók a www.mmm.com weboldalon, vagy
kérhetők a helyi képviseletnél.
Óvintézkedések a feldolgozás során
• A megfelelő fúró és gyökércsap kiválasztásáért és azok megfelelő

 használatáért a felhasználó felelős. Az univerzális fúró csak a gyökértömés
eltávolítására használható, a színkódos fúrókat pedig csak a gyökércsatorna
előkészítésére szabad használni. A tompa vagy sérült fúrót ne használja
 tovább. A fúrókat 15 alkalmazás után cserélje ki.

• Ha a fog nagyobb mértékben destruálódott, apikálisan 2 mm széles dentin
peremet kell kialakítani a preparálás során, amelynek a fedését később a
végleges koronával végezhetjük el.

• A gyökércsapok ragasztásához ne használjon tisztán fényre keményedő
 ragasztókat vagy kompozit cementeket.

Előkészítés
� A gyökércsatornát a szokásos módon kell gyökérkezelni (gyökércsatorna

tömése guttaperchával).
� Az elkészített röntgenfelvételek és az előkészített gyökércsatorna átmérője

alapján ki kell választani a megfelelő csapméretet és a hozzá illeszkedő fúrót.
- A fúrókat és a gyökércsapokat az illeszkedés biztosítása érdekében

mindig egy rendszerként kell használni, és azok nem kombinálhatók
más gyártók termékeivel (lásd színkódok).

� Röntgen segítségével és az előkészített gyökércsatorna hosszának
 megfelelően határozza meg a fúrási mélységet. Apikálisan 4 mm
 gyökértömésnek kell maradnia.
- A gyökércsap 2/3 részének a gyökércsatornában, 1/3 részének a

 csonkfelépítésben kell lennie. Ez a hossz arány nem mindig tartható,
ha a csatorna görbe.

Kombinacja wkład/wiertło
Rozmiar wkładu/kolor 0 1 2 3

biały żółty czerwony niebieski

Usuwanie wypełnienia Wiertło Wiertło Wiertło Wiertło
z kanału uniwersalne uniwersalne uniwersalne uniwersalne

Poszerzanie kanałów Wiertło Wiertło Wiertło Wiertło
białe żółte czerwone niebieskie

Dane techniczne wkładów
Średnica przy 
wierzchołku wkładu (mm) 0,60 0,70 0,80 0,90

Średnica koronowej 
części wkładu bez 
wzmocnienia (mm) 1,10 1,30 1,60 1,90

Zbieżność 2,86° 3,44° 4,58° 5,72°
(5%) (6%) (8%) (10%)

Długość 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm

* W niektórych krajach mogą nie być dostępne wszystkie rozmiary.

Do cementowania wkładów użyć podwójnie utwardzanego cementu
 kompozytowego, np. RelyX™ U200 Automix.
Podany materiał kompozytowy 3M ESPE, np. Filtek™ Bulk Fill Posterior, służy
jako materiał rdzeniowy. Szczegóły dotyczące postępowania w trakcie
osadzania wkładów i odbudowy zęba dostępne są w odpowiednich instrukcjach
użycia.
� Szczegółowe informacje dotyczące wymienionych w niniejszej instrukcji

materiałów i urządzeń zawarte są w oddzielnych ulotkach.

Wskazania
• Wzmocnienie i zabezpieczenie odbudowy korony zęba w przypadku

 niedostatecznej ilości pozostałych tkanek (<4 mm).
Produkty RelyX Fiber Post i RelyX Fiber Post 3D nie mogą być stosowane
u pacjentów z bruksizmem oraz w zębach przednich szczęki górnej o
nadmiernym zakładzie pionowym, albo jeżeli struktura kolista zęba koronowego
jest mniejsza niż 1,5 mm.

Środki ostrożności
3M MSDS dostępne są na stronie internetowej www.mmm.com lub u lokalnego
przedstawiciela 3M.

Środki ostrożności w trakcie aplikacji
• Użytkownik odpowiedzialny jest za wybór wkładu i wiertła o odpowiedniej

średnicy oraz ich za ich prawidłowe zastosowanie. Wiertła uniwersalnego
wolno używać wyłącznie do usuwania wypełnienia z kanału, podczas gdy
wierteł kodowanych barwnie wolno używać tylko do poszerzenia kanałów.
Nie stosować wierteł, które są tępe lub zniszczone. Wiertła wymieniać po
15 użyciach.

• Jeżeli stopień uszkodzenia zęba jest większy, należy przygotować krawędź
zębiny o szerokości 2 mm wierzchołkowo względem rdzenia, który będzie
przykryty ostateczną koronką.

• Do cementowania wkładów nie używać żadnego rodzaju klejów ani
 cementów kompozytowych utwardzanych tylko światłem.

Postępowanie wstępne
� Leczenie endodontyczne wykonać w tradycyjny sposób (kanał wypełnić

gutaperką).
� Na podstawie zdjęcia rtg i zgodnie ze średnicą kanału wybrać odpowiedni

rozmiar wkładu i wiertła.
- Aby zapewnić dokładne dopasowanie, należy używać wyłącznie wierteł

i wkładów jednego systemu i nie wolno ich kombinować z produktami
 innych producentów (patrz kod barwny).

� Na podstawie zdjęcia rtg i zgodnie z długością kanału ustalić głębokość
opracowania. Od strony wierzchołka korzenia pozostawić warstwę
 wypełnienia kanałowego o grubości 4 mm.
- 2/3 wkładu powinno znajdować się w kanale, 1/3 w części koronowej

zęba. Zakrzywienie kanału może uniemożliwić uzyskanie powyższych
proporcji.

� Przed każdym użyciem należy przygotować wiertła (patrz „Czyszczenie i
dezynfekcja”).

� Należy mieć przygotowany samoadhezyjny lub adhezyjny cement
 żywicowy, np. RelyX™ U200 Automix z zamocowaną końcówką
przedłużającą Endo Tip, który posłuży do zacementowania wkładu.
- Jeżeli do cementowania adhezyjnego wkładów RelyX Fiber Post i RelyX

Fiber Post 3D używane są inne cementy kompozytowe, konieczne są
dodatkowe czynności przygotowawcze bądź inne procedury. W każdym
przypadku postępować zgodnie z instrukcją producenta wybranego
 cementu do osadzania.

� Zalecamy zastosowanie koferdamu.
Przygotowanie kanału korzeniowego i wkładu do cementowania
� Wiertłem Gates-Gliddena, Peeso lub Largo usunąć z kanału wypełnienie

kanałowe z gutaperki, zgodnie ze standardową procedurą przygotowania
kanału do osadzenia wkładu z włókien szklanych.

� Wiertłem uniwersalnym (1000–2000 obr/min) usunąć wszelkie pozostałości
wypełnienienia kanałowego. Od strony wierzchołkowej pozostawić warstwę
wypełnienia kanałowego o grubości 4 mm.

� Poszerzyć kanał wiertłem (1000–2000 obr/min) o średnicy odpowiadającej
grubości wybranego wkładu; patrz tabela w podrozdziale Opis produktu.
Unikać przedostania się poza wierzchołek lub perforacji korzenia (via falsa).

� Sprawdzić dopasowanie wkładu w opracowanym kanale. Wkład powinien
dokładnie przylegać do ścian kanału bez jakiegokolwiek zaklinowania i być
łatwy do usunięcia.

� Zaznaczyć ostateczną długość wkładu lub miejsce, w którym wkład należy
skrócić.

� Skrócić odpowiednio wkład poza jamą ustną stosując krążek diamentowy i
ssak. W czasie skracania stosować maskę ochronną.
- Nie używać nożyczek, skalpeli ani podobnych przyrządów; powodują

one zgniecenie wkładu i zniszczenie jego struktury oraz stabilności.
- Nie używać odciętych fragmentów wkładów.

� Przed wprowadzeniem wkładu wyczyścić go alkoholem i wysuszyć
 powietrzem niezawierającym wody ani oleju.

� Jeżeli nie jest używany cement RelyX U200 Automix, należy spreparować
powierzchnię wkładu zgodnie z instrukcją użycia dostarczoną przez
 producenta innego cementu.

� Przed ostatecznym zacementowaniem oczyścić lub zdezynfekować kanał
2,5–5,25% roztworem podchlorynu sodu (NaOCl).
- Nie stosować nadtlenku wodoru (H2O2), środków dezynfekcyjnych i

roztworów EDTA. Pozostałości wymienionych substancji mogą 
wpłynąć negatywnie na siłę łączenia i reakcję wiązania RelyX U200
 Automix.

� Natychmiast wypłukać kanał wodą i osuszyć ćwiekami papierowymi.
Osadzenie wkładu oraz korony
� W trakcie osadzania wkładu i wiązania cementu chronić pole pracy przed

zanieczyszczeniem wodą, krwią, śliną i płynem z kieszonki.
� Zacementować wkład w sposób opisany w instrukcji użycia cementu, np.

cementem RelyX U200 Automix z zamocowaną końcówką przedłużającą
Endo Tip albo innym podwójnie utwardzanym samoadhezyjnym lub
 adhezyjnym cementem kompozytowym.

� Spreparować pozostałą powierzchnię wkładu i powierzchnię zęba
 systemem łączącym odpowiednim dla materiału do odbudowy rdzenia,
np. Single Bond Universal Adhesive.

� Użyć żądanego materiału rdzeniowego (np. Filtek™ Bulk Fill Posterior)
zgodnie z instrukcją użycia i przygotować rdzeń zgodnie z bezpośrednią
procedurą preparacji.

Po zabiegu
� Dokładnie sprawdzić rąbek dziąsłowy zęba filarowego i przyległe tkanki.

Usunąć wszelkie pozostałości cementu.

Combinaţie pivot/freză

Dimensiune pivot/ 0 1 2 3
Codul de culoare Alb Galben Roşu Albastru

Îndepărtarea obturaţiei Freză Freză Freză Freză
de canal universală universală universală universală

Pregătirea canalului Freză Freză Freză Freză
radicular albă galbenă roşie albastră

* Nu toate dimensiunile sunt disponibile în fiecare ţară.

Folosiţi un ciment compozit bi-polimerizant, de ex. RelyX™ U200 Automix,
 pentru cimentarea pivoţilor.
Compozitul 3M ESPE indicat, de ex. compozitul Filtek™ Bulk Fill pentru zona
posterioară, este utilizat ca material pentru reconstrucţia bontului. Pentru
 metoda de lucru vă rugăm să urmaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare a cimenturilor şi
a materialelor de refacere de bont.
� Aceste instrucţiuni de utilizare trebuie să fie luate drept reper pe toată

 durata folosirii produsului.
Indicaţii
• Dacă structura dentară restantă este insuficientă (<4 mm), este necesară

utilizarea unui pivot pentru a asigura retenţionarea şi protejarea materialului
utilizat pentru restaurarea coronară.

RelyX Fiber Post şi RelyX Fiber Post 3D nu sunt adecvaţi pentru pacienţii
cu bruxism, la cei cu ocluzie adâncă acoperită sau dacă structura dentară
 coronară restantă este mai mică de 1,5 mm.
Măsuri de precauţie
Fişele tehnice de securitate (3M MSDSs) pot fi obţinute de la reprezentantul
local sau accesând site-ul www.mmm.com.
Precauţii în timpul procesării
• Selectarea frezei potrivite şi a pivotului potrivit. Această decizie aparţine

 utilizatorului, în funcţie de cazul clinic. Freza universală poate fi utilizată doar
pentru îndepărtarea obturaţiei de canal, frezele prevăzute cu cod coloristic
vor fi utilizate doar pentru prepararea canalelor radiculare. Nu continuaţi să
utilizaţi frezele care sunt uzate sau distruse. Înlocuiţi frezele după 15 utilizări.

• În cazul unui dinte cu un grad crescut de distrucţie coronară, o margine
 dentinară de 2 mm lăţime va fi preparată apical de bontul restaurat, care se
acoperă cu coroana definitivă.

• Nu folosiţi adezivi sau cimenturi compozite care sunt fotopolimerizate doar
pentru a cimenta pivoţii.

Preparare
� Trataţi canalul radicular în mod obişnuit (obturaţi canalul radicular cu

 gutapercă).
� Selectaţi forma pivotului şi freza potrivită aşa cum indică radiografia sau în

funcţie de diametrul canalului radicular.
- Pentru a garanta potrivirea precisă, utilizaţi întotdeauna frezele şi pivoţii

unui singur sistem şi nu îi combinaţi cu produse ale altor producători
(a se vedea codul coloristic).

� Determinaţi adâncimea de frezare cu ajutorul radiografiei şi conform lungimii
canalului preparat. Din obturaţia de canal anterioară trebuie să rămână o
porţiune de 4 mm apical.
- 2/3 din pivot trebuie să fie localizate în canalul radicular şi 1/3 va fi

 utilizată pentru refacerea bontului. Acest raport de lungime nu poate fi
obţinut în cazul unui canal curb.

� Pregătiţi frezele care vor fi utilizate, înainte de fiecare utilizare (a se vedea
„Curăţarea şi dezinfectarea”).

� Pregătiţi un material de cimentare răşinic adeziv sau autoadeziv, cum ar fi
RelyX™ U200 Automix, la care să fie ataşat un vârf alungit Endo Tip pentru
cimentarea pivotului.
- Dacă utilizaţi alte cimenturi compozite pentru fixarea adezivă a pivoţilor

RelyX Fiber Post şi RelyX Fiber Post 3D, va fi necesar să parcurgeţi o
serie de etape pregătitoare suplimentare sau să efectuaţi alte proceduri.
Urmaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare descrise de producători pentru toate
 materialele utilizate.

� Recomandăm utilizarea unui dig.
Pregătirea canalului radicular şi a pivotului pentru realizarea cimentării
� Cu ajutorul frezelor Gates-Glidden, Peeso sau Largo îndepărtaţi gutaperca

folosită pentru obturarea canalului radicular, aşa cum procedaţi în mod uzual
pentru aplicarea unui pivot.

� Utilizaţi freza universală (1000–2000 rpm) pentru a îndepărta orice reziduu
din materialul de obturaţie de canal, lăsând doar apical o porţiune de 4 mm
din obturaţia respectivă.

� Lărgiţi canalul respectiv cu freza potrivită pentru pivotul ales (1000–2000 rpm):
vezi tabelul prezentat anterior, Descrierea produsului. Evitaţi depăşirea
 dincolo de apex sau perforarea canalului radicular.

� Testaţi adaptarea pivotului în canalul radicular preparat; trebuie să se
 potrivească perfect în canalul respectiv, să nu exercite un rol de pană şi să
poată fi îndepărtat cu uşurinţă din canalul radicular.

� Marcaţi lungimea finală a pivotului sau locul unde trebuie secţionat.
� Scurtarea pivotului se va realiza extraoral cu un disc diamant şi cu ajutorul

unui dispozitiv de aspirare. Utilizaţi o mască facială pentru protecţie.
- Nu utilizaţi foarfeci, bisturie sau alte instrumente similare, întrucât acestea

pot distruge structura şi stabilitatea pivotului respectiv, care se va rupe.
- Nu utilizaţi fragmente ale pivoţilor care s-au rupt.

� Curăţaţi pivotul înainte de inserarea în canalul radicular cu alcool şi apoi
 uscaţi-l cu spray-ul de aer care nu este contaminat cu apă sau ulei.

� Dacă nu utilizaţi ca material de cimentare RelyX U200 Automix, trataţi în
prealabil suprafaţa pivotului conform instrucţiunilor de utilizare oferite de
producătorul materialului de cimentare utilizat.

� Înainte de cimentare clătiţi sau dezinfectaţi canalul radicular cu o soluţie de
hipoclorit de sodiu în concentraţie de 2,5–5,25% (NaOCl).
- Nu utilizaţi peroxid de hidrogen (H2O2), alte substanţe dezinfectante sau

soluţii pe bază de EDTA deoarece reziduurile acestor substanţe pot
afecta adeziunea şi reacţia de întărire a materialului de cimentare RelyX
U200 Automix.

� Clătiţi imediat cu apă şi uscaţi cu conuri de hârtie.
Cimentarea pivotului şi refacerea bontului
� Protejaţi zona de lucru de contaminarea cu apă, sânge sau fluid sulcular

înainte de începerea cimentării şi pe toată perioada de întărire a materialului
de cimentare.

� Cimentaţi pivotul în modul descris în instrucţiunile de utilizare pentru
 materialul de cimentare, de ex. cu RelyX U200 Automix la care este ataşat
un vârf alungit Endo Tip sau cu un alt material de cimentare compozit
 adeziv bi-polimerizant sau autoadeziv.

� Aplicaţi în prealabil pe suprafaţa restantă a pivotului şi pe suprafaţa dintelui
un sistem adeziv care corespunde cu materialul de reconstrucţie a bontului,
de ex. Single Bond Universal Adhesive.

� Utilizaţi materialul dorit pentru reconstrucţia bontului (de ex. compozitul
 Filtek™ Bulk Fill pentru zona posterioară) conform instrucţiunilor de utilizare,
pentru a executa reconstrucţia bontului într-o procedură directă.

După tratament
� Inspectaţi cu grijă sulcusul dinţilor trataţi şi zonele înconjurătoare; îndepărtaţi

toate resturile de ciment rămase.
Reintervenţii
� Îndepărtaţi restaurarea şi porţiunea supraradiculară a pivotului.
� Utilizaţi o radiografie pentru a vizualiza adâncimea preparaţiei şi poziţia

 pivotului.
� Frezaţi în jurul pivotului cu o freză diamantată sau trepan.

- Introduceţi o digă de cauciuc pentru a preveni inhalarea de către pacient
a pulberii de fibră de sticlă. Persoana care efectuează tratamentul trebuie
să poarte o mască şi să utilizeze spray cu apă şi o unitate de aspiraţie.

- Zona de tranziţie dintre pivot şi dentina radiculară, unde se va realiza
 frezarea este slab reprezentată; acţionaţi cu grijă pentru a evita perforarea
rădăcinii. Realizaţi radiografii de verificare pe măsură ce avansaţi în timpul
frezării.

Curăţarea pivoţilor
� Pivoţii sunt destinaţi unei singure utilizări; reutilizarea lor nu este permisă.
� Pivoţii pot fi curăţaţi numai cu alcool şi apă; sterilizarea nu este posibilă.
Pregătirea frezelor
General
Freza RelyX Fiber Post este livrată în stare nesterilă şi trebuie curăţată,
 dezinfectată şi sterilizată înainte de prima utilizare, precum şi înainte de fiecare
reutilizare. Curăţarea şi dezinfectarea eficientă constituie cerinţe absolut
esenţiale pentru o sterilizare eficientă.
Dacă se poate, recurgeţi la un proces mecanic (folosiţi un dispozitiv de
 dezinfectare şi curăţare) pentru curăţarea şi dezinfectarea frezelor, întrucât
 eficienţa şi reproductibilitatea proceselor manuale sunt semnificativ inferioare.
Pre-tratarea se impune, indiferent de tipul de proces întrebuinţat.
Rezistenţa materialului
Asiguraţi-vă că agenţii de curăţare şi dezinfectare aleşi nu conţin niciunul din
materialele următoare:
• Acizi organici, minerali şi de oxidare (valoarea minimă acceptată a pH-ului:

5,5)
• Baze solide (valoarea maximă acceptată a pH-ului: 11; se recomandă agenţi

de curăţare alcalini cu un pH de 10–11)
• Solvenţi organici (de ex. alcool, eter, cetonă, benzină)
• Agenţi de oxidare (de ex. peroxid de hidrogen)
• Halogeni (clor, iod, bromură)
• Hidrocarburi halogenate/aromate
• Uleiuri
Nu întrebuinţaţi niciodată perii metalice sau bureţi abrazivi pentru a curăţa
 frezele RelyX Fiber Post.
Frezele nu trebuie expuse la temperaturi mai mari de 138°C (280°F).

Freza RelyX Fiber Post se poate reutiliza de până la 15 ori, cu condiţia să fie
manipulată cu grijă, să fie curată şi fără defecte. Utilizatorii care depăşesc
această cifră sau folosesc freze RelyX Fiber Post deteriorate şi/sau contaminate,
o fac numai pe propria raspundere.
Tratarea prealabilă
Imediat după întrebuinţare (în decurs de maxim 2 ore), îndepărtaţi reziduurile
de pe freze.
� Clătiţi frezele sub un jet puternic de apă (la o temperatură <35°C/95°F),

cel puţin 1 minut. 
� Folosiţi o cârpă curată, moale, care nu lasă scame, pentru a îndepărta

 manual toate reziduurile vizibile.
� Clătiţi din nou cel puţin 1 minut sub jet de apă.
Curăţarea şi dezinfectarea automate
• Substanţele chimice pe care le întrebuinţaţi trebuie să fie compatibile cu

 frezele (vezi „Rezistenţa materialului”).
• Agenţii de curăţare şi/sau dezinfectanţii trebuie să conţină detergenţi alcalini

(pH 10–11).
Urmaţi întocmai instrucţiunile producătorului în ceea ce priveşte concentraţiile,
temperaturile, timpii de dezvoltare şi modalitatea corespunzătoare de
 îndepărtare a agenţilor de curăţare şi dezinfectare.
� Introduceţi frezele RelyX Fiber Post în dispozitivul de curăţare şi dezinfectare

(lăcaşul pentru piese mici). Asiguraţi-vă că nu există contact între freze.
� Demaraţi ciclul de curăţare.
� După încheierea ciclului de curăţare, scoateţi frezele din dispozitivul de

curăţare şi dezinfectare.
� Inspectaţi şi împachetaţi frezele cât mai repede cu putinţă după ce le-aţi

scos din dispozitiv (vezi „Ambalare”; dacă e nevoie, după uscare într-un loc
curat).

Curăţarea şi dezinfectarea manuale
Ca alternativă, puteţi efectua procesul de curăţare şi dezinfectare manual.
 Informaţii legate de procedurile validate se pot obţine de la 3M Deutschland
GmbH.
Sterilizarea
Sterilizarea cu abur este singura metodă de sterilizare care se poate întrebuinţa
în cazul frezelor RelyX Fiber Post. Sterilizarea instantanee este interzisă.
 Urmaţi întocmai aceste instrucţiuni de sterilizare:
• Temperatura maximă de sterilizare este de 134°C (273°F; toleranţe cf. 

DIN EN ISO 17665).
• Timpul de sterilizare (timpul de expunere la temperatura de sterilizare) este

de cel puţin 5 minute sau 18 minute (dezactivare prion) la 132°C (270°F)/
134°C (273°F).

Verificarea
� Depozitaţi frezele într-un loc uscat şi fără praf.
� Inspectaţi freza RelyX Fiber Post pentru a vă asigura că nu prezintă urme de

deteriorare, decolorare şi contaminare, înainte de fiecare utilizare şi aruncaţi
frezele RelyX Fiber Post deteriorate.

� Orice freză RelyX Fiber Post care prezintă încă reziduuri trebuie curăţată şi
dezinfectată încă o dată.

Întreţinere
Nu întrebuinţaţi niciodată uleiuri sau lubrifianţi pentru instrumente.
Ambalare
Împachetaţi frezele RelyX Fiber Post în ambalaje de sterilizare de unică folosinţă
(ambalaj simplu sau dublu). Ambalajul trebuie să respecte următoarele cerinţe
(material/proces de lucru):
• DIN EN ISO/ANSI AAMI ISO 11607 (pentru SUA: aviz FDA).
• Adecvat pentru utilizare în mediu de sterilizare cu abur (stabilitatea

 temperaturii – minim 142°C (288°F), permeabilitate adecvată la abur).
• Protecţie adecvată pentru freze şi/sau ambalaj de sterilizare împotriva

 deteriorării fizice.
Mai multe informaţii despre modul de pregătire conform DIN EN ISO 17664,
se pot obţine de la 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Informaţii client
Nicio persoană nu este autorizată să furnizeze nicio informaţie care se abate
de la informaţiile oferite în acest manual de instrucţiuni.
Garanţie
3M Deutschland GmbH garantează că acest produs nu are defecţiuni în
 material sau de fabricaţie. 3M Deutschland GmbH NU MAI OFERĂ NICIO
ALTĂ GARANŢIE, INCLUSIV GARANŢII IMPLICITE REFERITOARE LA
VANDABILITATE SAU UTILITATE ÎNTR-UN ANUMIT SCOP. Utilizatorul este
responsabil pentru a determina cât de adecvat este produsul pentru aplicaţiile
sale. Dacă acest produs se defectează în perioada de garanţie, soluţia
 exclusivă şi unica obligaţie a 3M Deutschland GmbH va fi de a repara sau
 înlocui produsul 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Limitarea răspunderii
Cu excepţia condiţiilor prevăzute de lege, 3M Deutschland GmbH nu este
 responsabil pentru nicio pierdere sau deteriorare rezultând din utilizarea
 directă, indirectă, specială, ocazională sau secundară a acestui produs,
 indiferent de circumstanţele invocate, incluzând garanţia, contractul, neglijenţa
sau responsabilitatea strictă.
Informaţie valabilă începând cu februarie 2015

Date tehnice pivoţi

Diametrul porţiunii 
apicale a pivotului (mm) 0,60 0,70 0,80 0,90

Diametrul coronar al 
pivotului fără retenţie 
(mm) 1,10 1,30 1,60 1,90

Conicitate 2,86° 3,44° 4,58° 5,72°
(5%) (6%) (8%) (10%)

Lungime 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm



RelyX™ Fiber Post
RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D
Sklovláknový čap
Zatiči iz steklenih vlaken
Kořenový čep zesílený skleněným vláknem
Cam Fiber Post
Klaasfiibertihvt
Stikla šķiedras tapa
Stiklo pluoštu sutvirtintas kaištis
�кловолоконний штифт

Návod na použitie Kasutusjuhend
Navodila za uporabo Lietošanas Instrukcija
Návod k použití Vartojimo instrukcija
Kullanma Talimatları Інструкції з використання
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SLOVENSKY
Popis produktu
Produkty RelyX™ Fiber Post a RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D sú rtg-opaktné,
 translucentné, sklenenými vláknami vystužené kompozitové koreňové čapy.
Koreňové čapy RelyX Fiber Post 3D sa od koreňových čapov RelyX Fiber Post
odlišujú retenčnými krúžkami a sploštením v koronárnej oblasti. Obidva
 koreňové čapy sú k dispozícii v štyroch veľkostiach* 0, 1, 2 a 3. Na odstránenie
koreňovej výplne a úpravu koreňového kanálika sa používajú príslušné
vrtáčiky, pozri nasledujúcu tabuľku.

�sk

�uk

�lt

�lv

�et

�tr

�cs

�sl

�sk

44
00

07
69

98
2/

02

� Zostávajúci povrch koreňového čapu a povrch zubu ošetrite pomocou
 bondingu určeného pre nadstavbu pahýľov, napr. Single Bond Universal
Adhesive.

� Nadstavbu pahýľa vytvorte priamou metódou použitím požadovaného
nadstavbového materiálu podľa informácie pre použitie od výrobcu, napr.
Filtek™ Bulk Fill Posterior Restorative pre oblasť postranných zubov.

Po dokončení
� Dôkladne skontrolujte sulkus ošetrovaného zuba a okolie; odstráňte všetky

zostávajúce zvyšky cementu.
Revízia
� Odstráňte náhradu a dostavanú časť korunky.
� Pomocou rentgenového snímku skontrolujte hĺbku vŕtania a polohu čapu.
� Odvŕtajte čap pomocou diamantu alebo trepanu.

- Aby sa predišlo vdýchnutiu sklovláknového prachu pacientom, založte
kofferdam. Ošetrujúci lekár by mal používať ochranu tváre, vodný sprej
ako aj odsávanie.

- Prechod vrtákom medzi čapom a dentínom je takmer nerozoznateľný
počas preparácie; vždy postupujte maximálne opatrne, aby ste sa vyhli
perforácii koreňa. Pokračovanie postupu kontrolujte po krokoch pomocou
rtg-snímok.

Čistenie koreňových čapov
� Koreňové čapy sú určené na jedno použitie, ich opätovné použitie nie je

dovolené.
� Koreňové čapy čistite iba alkoholom a vodou, ich sterilizácia nie je možná.
Úprava vrtákov
Všeobecné základy
Vrtáky RelyX Fiber Post sa dodávajú v nesterilnom stave a pred prvým ako
aj každým ďalším opätovným použitím je potrebné ich vyčistiť, vydezinfikovať
a sterilizovať. Účinné čistenie a dezinfekcia je bezpodmienečným predpokladom
pre efektívnu sterilizáciu.
Na čistenie a dezinfekciu použite podľa možnosti strojovú metódu (čistiaci
a dezinfekčný prístroj), pretože účinnosť a opakovateľnosť výsledku je pri
ručnom postupe podstatne nižšia. Predúpravu je potrebné vykonať pri obidvoch
postupoch.
Odolnosť materiálu
Pri voľbe čistiaceho a dezinfekčného prostriedku je potrebné dbať na to, aby
tento prostriedok neobsahovať nasledujúce súčasti:
• organické, minerálne a oxidujúce kyseliny (minimálna dovolená pH-hodnota

5,5),
• silné lúhy (maximálna dovolená pH-hodnota 11, odporúča sa alkalický

 čistiaci prostriedok s cca pH 10 –11),
• organické rozpúšťadlá (napr. alkoholy, éter, ketóny, benzíny),
• oxidačné prostriedky (napr. peroxidy vodíka),
• halogény (chlór, jód, bróm),
• aromatické / halogenizované uhľovodíky,
• oleje.
Vrtáky RelyX Fiber Post nikdy nečistite kovovými kefkami alebo oceľovou vlnou.
Vrtáky sa nesmú vystavovať teplotám vyšším ako 138 °C (280 °F).
Vrtáky RelyX Fiber Post je možné – pri starostlivom ošetrovaní a pokiaľ sa
nepoškodia a udržujú čisté – použiť až 15-krát. Každé použitie nad tento rámec
alebo použitie poškodených a / alebo znečistených vrtákov RelyX Fiber Post
ide na vrub vlastnej zodpovednosti používateľa.
Predbežná úprava
Hneď po použití (maximálne do 2 hodín) odstráňte z vrtákov hrubé nečistoty.
� Vrtáky oplachujte po dobu 1 minúty pod tečúcou vodou (teplota <35 °C/

95 °F).
� Všetky viditeľné nečistoty ručne odstráňte za použitia čistej, mäkkej utierky,

ktorá nepúšťa vlas.
� Potom znovu oplachujte minimálne po dobu 1 minúty pod tečúcou vodou.
Strojové čistenie a dezinfekcia
• Použité chemikálie musia byť s vrtákom kompatibilné (pozri „Odolnosť

 materiálu“).
• Čistiace a dezinfekčné prostriedky musia obsahovať alkalické detergenty

(pH 10 –11).
Bezpodmienečne dodržiavajte výrobcom čistiaceho resp. dezinfekčného
 prostriedku uvádzané koncentrácie, teploty a doby pôsobenia ako aj údaje
pre následné oplachovanie.
� Vrtáky RelyX Fiber Post vložte do čistiaceho a dezinfekčného prístroja

(malý košík). Dbajte pritom na to, aby sa vrtáky navzájom nedotýkali.
� Spustite čistiaci program.
� Vrtáky po skončení programu z čistiaceho a dezinfekčného prístroja vyberte.
� Po vybratí vrtáky podľa možnosti ihneď skontrolujte a zabaľte (pozri

 „Balenie“, resp. po dodatočnom usušení uložte na čistom mieste).
Ručné čistenie a dezinfekcia
Alternatívne je možné čistenie a dezinfekciu vykonávať aj ručne. Informácie
o validovaných postupoch dostanete u spoločnosti 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Sterilizácia
Pre sterilizáciu vrtákov RelyX Fiber Post je dovolená výlučne parná sterilizácia.
Zásadne nie je dovolená blesková sterilizácia. Pri sterilizácia je potrebné
dodržiavať nasledujúce zadania:
• maximálna sterilizačná teplota 134 °C (273 °F; vrátane tolerancie podľa

DIN EN ISO 17665),
• doba sterilizácie (čas pôsobenia sterilizačnej teploty) minimálne 5 min resp.

18 min (inaktivácia prionov) pri 132 °C (270 °F)/134 °C (273 °F).
Kontrola
� Vrtáky uchovávajte v suchom a bezprašnom prostredí.
� Pred každým použitím vrtákov RelyX Fiber Post skontrolujte tieto na poško -

denia, sfarbenia a znečistenie a poškodené vrtáky RelyX Fiber Post vyraďte.
� Ešte znečistené vrtáky RelyX Fiber Post je potrebné znovu vyčistiť 

a vydezinfikovať.
Údržba
V žiadnom prípade nepoužívajte nástrojové oleje a tuky.
Balenie
Vrtáky RelyX Fiber Post zabaľte do obalov na jedno použitie (jednotkové alebo
dvojité balenie), ktoré spĺňajú nasledujúce požiadavky (materiál/proces):
• DIN EN ISO/ANSI AAMI ISO 11607 (pre USA: FDA clearance),
• vhodné pre sterilizáciu parou (odolnosť voči teplote do minimálne 142 °C

(288 °F) s dostatočnou priepustnosťou pre paru),
• dostatočná ochrana vrtákov resp. sterilizovaných obalov pred mechanickým

poškodením.
Doplňujúce informácie pre úpravy podľa DIN EN ISO 17664 dostanete
u spoločnosti 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Užívateľské informácie
Žiadna osoba nie je oprávnená podávať informácie odlišné od informácií
 podaných v tomto návode.
Záruka
3M Deutschland GmbH zaručuje výrobok bez defektov materiálu a výrobných
chýb. 3M Deutschland GmbH NEDÁVA ŽIADNE INÉ ZÁRUKY VRÁTANE
AKÝCHKOĽVEK NAVRHNUTÝCH ZÁRUK NA PREDAJNOSŤ ALEBO
VHODNOSŤ PRE URČITÝ ÚČEL. Spotrebiteľ je zodpovedný za vymedzenie
vhodnosti produktu pre použitie. Ak sa objaví poškodenie produktu v rozmedzí
záručnej lehoty, jediné riešenie a povinnosť 3M Deutschland GmbH je produkt
3M Deutschland GmbH opraviť alebo vymeniť.
Vymedzenie zodpovednosti
Pokiaľ zákon neurčí inak, 3M Deutschland GmbH nie je zodpovedná za
 akékoľvek straty alebo poškodenia vychádzajúce z tohto produktu, či priame,
nepriame, špeciálne, náhodné, alebo následné, bez ohľadu na predkladanú
verziu, vrátane záruky, zmluvy, nedbalosti alebo presne vymedzenej
 zodpovednosti.
Stav informácie: február 2015

SLOVENŠČINA
Opis izdelka
RelyX™ Fiber Post in RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D so radiopačni, translucentni in
s steklenimi vlakni ojačani kompozitni zatiči. Zatiči RelyX Fiber Post 3D se
 razlikujejo od zatičev RelyX Fiber Post po tem, da so opremljeni z retencijskimi
obroči in sploščeni na koronarnem območju. Obe vrsti zatičev sta na voljo v
štirih velikostih* 0, 1, 2 in 3. Za odstranjevanje koreninske polnitve in pripravo
koreninskega kanala se uporabljajo posebni svedri; glejte tabelo spodaj.
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Za cementiranje zatičev uporabite dvojno strjujoči kompozitni cement, npr.
RelyX™ U200 Automix.
Kot material za izdelavo nadgradenj naj se uporablja navedeni kompozit
3M ESPE, npr. Filtek™ Bulk Fill Composite v zadnjem delu. Za nadaljnje
 informacije o cementih in materialih za nadgradnje preberite navodila za
 uporabo, priložena tem materialom.
� Navodil za uporabo v času uporabe proizvoda ne odvrzite.
Indikacije
• V primeru nezadostne preostale zobne substance (<4 mm) potrebujemo

zatič, ki bo podprl in učvrstil kronsko restavracijo.
Zatiči RelyX Fiber Post in RelyX Fiber Post 3D niso primerni za bruksiste ali
pri zgornjih sprednjih zobeh s prevelikim vertikalnim previsom ali pri cirkularni
koronarni zobni strukturi, ki obsega manj kot 1,5 mm.
Previdnostni ukrepi
Varnostne Liste 3M lahko dobite na spletni strani www.mmm.com ali pa se
obrnite na svojo lokalno podružnico.
Previdnostni ukrepi pri uporabi
• Izbira pravilnega svedra in zatiča je odgovornost uporabnika, ravno tako

tudi njuna primerna uporaba. Univerzalni sveder se lahko uporablja le za
odstranjevanje koreninske polnitve, barvno označeni svedri pa se lahko
uporabljajo le za pripravo koreninskih kanalov. Ne uporabljajte poškodovanih
ali topih svedrov. Po 15 uporabah svedre zamenjajte.

• V primeru močnejše uničenosti zoba preparirajte dentinsko mejo širine 2 mm,
in sicer apikalno od nadgradnje, za poznejše prekritje s končno prevleko.

• Za cementiranje zatičev ne uporabljajte adhezivov ali kompozitnih cementov,
ki se strjujejo samo s svetlobo.

Priprava
� Koreninski kanal endodontsko obdelajte kot običajno (polnitev kanala 

z gutaperčo).
� Izberite zatič primerne velikosti in ustrezen sveder. To naredite glede na

rentgenski posnetek in premer prepariranega koreninskega kanala.
- Za zagotavljanje točnega prileganja vedno uporabljajte svedre in zatiče

enega samega sistema in jih ne kombinirajte z izdelki drugih proizvajalcev
(glejte barvne oznake).

� Dolžino zatiča določite na podlagi rentgenskega posnetka in glede na
dolžino prepariranega kanala. Apikalno morajo ostati 4 mm koreninske
 polnitve.
- 2/3 zatiča se mora nahajati v koreninskem kanalu, 1/3 pa v nadzidku

(nadgradnji). Pri ukrivljenih kanalih ni možno vedno upoštevati tega
 razmerja.

� Svedre za uporabo pripravite pred vsako uporabo posebej (glejte pod
»Čiščenje in dezinfekcija«).

� Pripravite si samo-adhezivni ali adhezivni kompozitni cement, npr. RelyX™

U200 Automix z nameščenim podaljševalnim nastavkom Endo Tip, za
 uporabo za cementiranje zatiča.
- Če za adhezivno cementiranje zatičev RelyX Fiber Post in RelyX Fiber

Post 3D uporabljate druge kompozitne cemente, so potrebni dodatni
 koraki priprave ali drugi postopki. V vsakem primeru se držite in
 upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca.

� Priporočamo uporabo koferdama.
Priprava koreninskega kanala in zatiča za cementiranje
� Standardni začetni postopek pri pripravi koreninskega kanala za zatič

iz steklenih vlaken je odstranjevanje gutaperča polnitve s svedri Gates-
Glidden, Peeso ali Largo.

� Z univerzalnim svedrom odstranite polnitev (1000-2000 obr.); apikalno
 pustite 4 mm polnitve.

� Z ustreznim svedrom preparirajte in razširite koreninski kanal 
(1000-2000 obr.), glejte tabelo pod Opis proizvoda. Bodite pozorni, 
da ne sežete čez apeks ali naredite perforacije korenine.

� Preverite prileganje zatiča v koreninskem kanalu; prilegati se mora natančno;
ne sme se zatikati in odstranjevanje iz kanala mora biti enostavno.

� Označite končno dolžino zatiča ali točko, na kateri ga boste odrezali.
� Zatič skrajšajte na potrebno dolžino izven ust. Uporabite diamantni disk in

sesalec; nosite zaščitno masko.
- Ne uporabljajte škarij, skalpelov ali podobnega orodja; to lahko zatič

zdrobi ter uniči njegovo strukturo in stabilnost.
- Ne uporabljajte delčkov zatiča, ki ste jih odrezali.

� Pred vstavljanjem zatič očistite z alkoholom in ga osušite z zrakom brez
primesi vode ali olja.

� Če ne uporabljate cementa RelyX U200 Automix, predhodno obdelajte
površino zatiča v skladu z navodili za uporabo proizvajalca cementa.

� Zadnji korak pred cementiranjem je čiščenje oz. razkuževanje koreninskega
kanala z 2,5–5,25% raztopino natrijevega hipoklorida (NaOCl).
- Ne uporabljajte vodikovega peroksida (H2O2), drugih razkužil in EDTA-

raztopin, ker lahko njihovi ostanki negativno vplivajo na moč adhezije in
reakcijo strjevanja materiala RelyX U200 Automix.

� Takoj sperite z vodo in osušite s papirnatimi poeni.
Cementiranje zatiča in izdelava nadgradenj
� Pred cementiranjem in med celotnim postopkom strjevanja cementa

zaščitite delovno področje pred kontaminacijo z vodo, krvjo, slino ali
 sulkusno tekočino.

� Zacementirajte zatič, kot je opisano v navodilih za uporabo cementa, 
npr. s cementom RelyX U200 Automix z nameščenim podaljševalnim
 nastavkom Endo Tip, ali z drugim dvojno strjujočim samo-adhezivnim ali
adhezivnim kompozitnim cementom.

� Vnaprej obdelajte preostalo površino zatiča in zoba s sredstvom za vezavo,
ki je del materiala za izdelavo nadgradenj, npr. Single Bond Universal
 Adhesive.

� Uporabite želeni material za izdelavo nadgradenj (npr. kompozit Filtek™ Bulk
Fill Composite za zadnji del) v skladu z navodili za uporabo in pripravite
nadgradnjo v neposrednem postopku.

Po končanem cementiranju
� Previdno preverite sulkuse zob in sosednja področja; vse morebitne ostanke

cementa je potrebno odstraniti.
Revizija
� Odstranite restavracijo in nadgradnjo zatiča.
� S pomočjo rentgenskega posnetka preverite globino za vrtanje in položaj

zatiča.
� Zatič izvrtajte z diamantnim svedrom ali trepanom.

- Da preprečite pacientovo vdihavanje prahu steklenih vlaken, namestite
koferdam. Izvajalec posega naj uporablja zaščito dihal, pri delu pa vodno
pršilo in sesalno pripravo.

- Meja med zatičem iz steklenih vlaken in dentinom je med postopkom
komaj opazna; vedno delajte skrajno previdno, da ne pride do perforacije
korenine. Rentgenske posnetke izdelajte pri vsakem koraku, da preverite
napredovanje dela.

Čiščenje zatičev
� Zatiči so namenjeni za eno samo uporabo; njihova ponovna uporaba je

prepovedana.
� Zatiče lahko čistite izključno z alkoholom in vodo; sterilizacija ni mogoča.
Priprava svedrov
Splošno
Sveder RelyX Fiber Post pri dobavi ni sterilen in ga je pred prvo uporabo treba
očistiti, razkužiti in sterilizirati, ravno tako pred vsako nadaljnjo uporabo.
Učinkovito čiščenje in dezinfekcija sta absolutno nujnega pomena za učinkovito
sterilizacijo.
Če je to mogoče, uporabit mehanski postopek (napravo za čiščenje in
 dezinfekcijo) za čiščenje in dezinfekcijo svedrov, saj sta učinkovitost in
 ponovljivost bistveno nižji pri ročnih postopkih. Neodvisno od izbire postopka
je potrebna predhodna obdelava.
Odpornost materiala
Preverite, ali čistilna in dezinfekcijska sredstva, ki ste jih izbrali, ne vsebujejo
nobenega od naslednjih materialov:
• Organske, mineralne in oksidirajoče kisline (najnižja sprejemljiva 

pH-vrednost 5,5)
• Močne baze (najvišja sprejemljiva pH-vrednost je 11; priporočljiva so alkalna

čistila s pH približno 10-11)
• Organska topila (npr. alkoholi, etri, ketoni, petroletri)
• Oksidacijska sredstva (npr. vodikovi peroksidi)
• Halogeni (klor, jod, brom)
• Aromatski/halogenirani ogljikovodiki
• Olja
Za čiščenje svedrov RelyX Fiber Post nikoli ne uporabljajte kovinskih ščetk ali
jeklene volne.
Svedri ne smejo biti izpostavljeni temperaturam, višjim od 138 °C (280 °F).
Sveder RelyX Fiber Post lahko uporabite do 15-krat, če z njim vedno ravnate
skrbno in je nepoškodovan ter čist. Uporaba izven te meje ali uporaba
 poškodovanega in/ali kontaminiranega svedra RelyX Fiber Post poteka
izključno pod odgovornostjo uporabnika.
Predhodna obdelava
Takoj po uporabi (v roku največ 2 ur) odstranite večje nečistoče s svedrov.
� Svedre izpirajte pod tekočo vodo (s temperaturo <35 °C/95 °F) najmanj

1 minuto.
� Uporabite čisto, mehko krpo, ki ne pušča kosmov, da ročno odstranite

umazanijo.
� Še enkrat najmanj 1 minuto izpirajte pod tekočo vodo.
Avtomatsko čiščenje in dezinfekcija
• Uporabljene kemikalije morajo biti primerne za svedre (glejte pod

 »Odpornost materiala«).
• Čistilna sredstva in/ali dezinfekcijska sredstva morajo vsebovati alkalne

 detergente (pH 10-11).
Natančno upoštevajte proizvajalčeva navodila za koncentracije, temperature,
čase učinkovanja in izpiranje čistilnih in dezinfekcijskih sredstev.
� Potopite svedre RelyX Fiber Post v napravo za čiščenje in dezinfekcijo

(košarico za manjše dele). Zagotovite, da ni stikov med svedri.

� Zaženite cikel čiščenja.
� Ko se je cikel zaključil, vzemite svedre iz naprave za čiščenje in dezinfekcijo.
� Preverite svedre in jih zapakirajte kar se da hitro po odstranitvi iz naprave

(glejte pod »Embalaža«; če je ta potrebna, po dodatnem sušenju na čistem
mestu).

Ročno čiščenje in dezinfekcija
Čiščenje in dezinfekcijo lahko alternativno izvajate tudi ročno. Informacije
o preverjenih postopkih lahko dobite pri podjetju 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Sterilizacija
Parna sterilizacija je edina metoda sterilizacije, ki se lahko uporablja za svedre
RelyX Fiber Post. Hitra sterilizacija za takojšnjo uporabo je prepovedana.
Skrbno upoštevajte naslednja navodila za sterilizacijo:
• Največja temperature sterilizacije je 134 °C (273 °F; tolerance v skladu

s standardom DIN EN ISO 17665).
• Čas sterilizacije (čas izpostavitve pri temperaturi sterilizacije) je najmanj

5 minut ali 18 minut (onesposabljanje prionov) pri 132 °C (270 °F)/134 °C
(273 °F).

Preverjanje
� Svedre shranite na suhem in brez prisotnosti prahu.
� Pred vsako uporabo sveder RelyX Fiber Post preverite glede poškodb,

 razbarvanja in kontaminacije ter poškodovane svedre RelyX Fiber Post
 odstranite.

� Vse svedre RelyX Fiber Post, ki so še vedno kontaminirani, je treba očistiti
in dezinficirati še drugič.

Vzdrževanje
Nikoli ne uporabljajte olja ali masti za instrumente.
Embalaža
Zapakirajte svedre RelyX Fiber Post v sterilizacijsko embalažo za enkratno
uporabo (enojno ali dvojno embalažo). Embalaža mora ustrezati naslednjim
zahtevam (glede materiala/postopka):
• DIN EN ISO/ANSI AAMI ISO 11607 (za ZDA: dovoljenje FDA).
• Primernost za parno sterilizacijo (temperaturna obstojnost najmanj 142 °C

(288 °F), primerna prepustnost za paro).
• Ustrezna zaščita za svedre in/ali sterilizacijsko embalažo pred fizičnimi

poškodbami.
Dodatne informacije o pripravi v skladu z DIN EN ISO 17664 so na voljo pri
3M Deutschland GmbH.
Informacije za kupca
Nobena oseba nima pooblastil za posredovanje kakršnih koli informacij, ki
odstopajo od informacij v tem navodilu.
Garancija
3M Deutschland GmbH jamči, da bo ta izdelek brez napak v materialu in
 izdelavi. 3M Deutschland GmbH NE DAJE NOBENIH DRUGIH JAMSTEV,
VKLJUČNO Z NAZNAČENIMI JAMSTVI ALI JAMSTVI ZA PRODAJO ALI
PRIMERNOST ZA DOLOČEN NAMEN. Uporabnik mora sam presoditi, 
ali je proizvod primeren za določeno uporabo. Če se ta izdelek pokvari 
v garancijskem obdobju, bo vaša izključna odškodnina in obveznost družbe
3M Deutschland GmbH, da popravi ali zamenja svoj izdelek.
Omejitev odgovornosti
Če to ni prepovedano z zakonom, družba 3M Deutschland GmbH ne bo
 odgovorna za kakršno koli izgubo ali škodo, izhajajočo iz tega izdelka, ne
glede na to, ali je posredna, neposredna, posebna, naključna ali posledična,
ne glede na pravno podlago zahtevka, vključno z garancijo, pogodbo,
 malomarnostjo ali striktno odgovornostjo.
Datum informacije: februar 2015

ČESKY
Popis výrobku
RelyX™ Fiber Post a RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D, jsou radioopákní, průsvitné
 kompozitní kořenové čepy, zesílené skleněným vláknem. RelyX Fiber Post 3D
kořenové čepy se odlišují od kořenových čepů RelyX Fiber Post zadržovacími
kroužky a zploštěním v koronární oblasti. Oba kořenové čepy jsou k dispozici
ve čtyřech velikostech* 0, 1, 2 a 3. K odstranění kořenové výplně a přípravě
kořenového kanálku se používají odpovídající vrtáky, viz následující tabulka.
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- Nesmí se používat žádné nůžky, skalpely nebo podobné nástroje,
 protože ty čep zmáčknou a zničí tak jeho strukturu a pevnost.

- Odříznuté části kořenových čepů se nesmějí znovu použít.
� Čep před nasazením očistěte alkoholem a vysušte vzduchem, který

 neobsahuje vodu a olej.
� Pokud se nepoužívá cement RelyX U200 Automix, ošetřete předem povrch

čepu podle informací k použití výrobce cementu.
� Jako závěrečný krok před cementování očistěte, popř. vydezinfikujte

kořenový kanálek 2,5–5,25% roztokem hypochloridu sodného (NaOCl).
- Nepoužívejte peroxid vodíku (H2O2) ani jiné dezinfekční prostředky

a roztoky EDTA, neboť jejich zbytky by mohly ovlivnit přilnavost a tuhnutí
RelyX U200 Automix.

� Hned poté opláchněte vodou a osušte papírovými peletkami.
Cementování kořenového čepu a vytvoření pahýlu
� Před začátkem cementování až do fáze tuhnutí chraňte pracovní pole před

kontaminací vodou, krví, slinami a tekutinou ze sulku.
� Cementujte kořenový čep podle informací o použití cementu, např. s RelyX

U200 Automix a nasazenou prodlužovací kanylou Endo Tip nebo jiným
duálně tuhnoucím samoadhezivním nebo adhezivním kompozitním
 cementem.

� Zbývající povrch kořenového čepu a povrchy zubů ošetřete bondingem,
který patří k materiálu pro nástavbu pahýlu, např. Single Bond Universal
Adhesive.

� Vytvořte nástavbu pahýlu přímým postupem s požadovaným materiálem
pro nástavbu pahýlu podle návodu k použití, např. kompozitem pro oblast
bočních zubů Filtek™ Bulk Fill.

Po ošetření
� Zkontrolujte důkladně sulkus ošetřovaných zubů a okolní oblasti a odstraňte

případně zbytky cementu.
Revize
� Odstraňte náhradu a nástavbu kořenového čepu.
� Rentgenovým snímkem zkontrolujte hloubku vrtání a polohu čepu.
� Kořenový čep vyvrtejte diamantovým nebo trepanačním vrtákem.

- Použijte koferdam, který zabrání, aby pacient nevdechl prach ze
skleněných vláken. Ošetřující by měl mít ústenku a používat vodní 
sprej a odsávání.

- Přechod od kořenových čepů ze skleněného vlákna ke kořenovému
dentinu není během vrtání téměř čitelný, je proto třeba postupovat
 mimořádně opatrně, aby nedošlo k perforaci kořenu. Postup kontrolujte
postupně rentgenovými snímky.

Čištění kořenových čepů
� Kořenové čepy jsou určeny k jednorázovému použití, opakované použití

není dovoleno.
� Kořenové čepy očistěte pouze alkoholem a vodou, sterilizace není možná.
Příprava vrtáků
Všeobecné základy
Vrták RelyX Fiber Post se dodává nesterilní a je nutno ho před prvním použitím
stejně jako před každým dalším použitím vyčistit, dezinfikovat a sterilizovat.
Účinné čištění a dezinfekce jsou bezpodmínečným předpokladem efektivní
sterilizace.
Pro čištění a dezinfekci používejte podle možností strojový postup (čisticí
a dezinfekční přístroj), protože účinnost a reprodukovatelnost je u ručního
čištění výrazně nižší. Při obou postupech je nutno provést předběžné ošetření.
Odolnost materiálu
Při výběru čisticích a dezinfekčních prostředků dbejte na to, aby neobsahovaly
následující látky:
• organické, minerální a oxidační kyseliny (minimální povolená hodnota pH 5,5)
• silné louhy (maximálně povolená hodnota pH 11, doporučen alkalický čistič

cca pH 10 –11)
• organická ředidla (např. alkoholy, éter, ketony, benziny)
• oxidační prostředky (např. peroxidy vodíku)
• halogeny (chlor, jod, brom)
• aromatické/halogenizované uhlovodíky
• oleje
Nikdy nečistěte vrtáky RelyX Fiber Post kovovými kartáči nebo ocelovou vlnou.
Vrtáky nesmí být vystaveny vyšším teplotám než 138 °C (280 °F).
Vrták RelyX Fiber Post je možné při pečlivém zacházení, při nepoškození
a také pečlivém vyčištění až 15 krát použít. Za každé použití, které přesahuje
tento rámec, příp. použití poškozených a/nebo znečištěných vrtáků RelyX
Fiber Post je zodpovědný uživatel.
Příprava
Bezprostředně po použití (během maximálně 2 hodin) odstraňte hrubé
 nečistoty z vrtáků.
� Vrtáky oplachujte minimálně jednu minutu pod tekoucí vodou (teplota

<35 °C/95 °F).
� Všechna viditelná znečištění odstraňte ručně za použití čisté, měkké látky

nepouštějící vlákna.
� Znovu opláchněte alespoň jednu minutu pod tekoucí vodou.
Strojní čištění a dezinfekce
• Použité chemikálie musí být slučitelné s vrtáky (viz „Odolnost materiálu“).
• Čisticí příp. dezinfekční prostředky musí obsahovat alkalické detergenty

(pH 10 –11).
Koncentrace, teploty a doby působení uvedené výrobcem čisticího a příp.
 dezinfekčního prostředku stejně jako dané hodnoty pro následné oplachování
je nutno bezpodmínečně dodržet.
� Vrták RelyX Fiber Post vložte do čisticího a dezinfekčního přístroje (košík

na malé části). Dbejte přitom na to, aby se vrtáky nedotýkaly.
� Spusťte čisticí program.
� Vrtáky po skončení programu vyjměte z čisticího a dezinfekčního přístroje.
� Pokud možno okamžitě po vyjmutí vrtáky zkontrolujte a zabalte 

(viz „Zabalení“, případně po dalším osušení na čistém místě).
Ruční čištění a dezinfekce
Alternativně je možné provést čištění a dezinfekci také manuálně. Informace
o ověřených postupech jsou k dostání u 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Sterilizace
Pro sterilizaci vrtáku RelyX Fiber Post je povolena výlučně parní sterilizace.
Bleskový sterilizační postup není zásadně povolen. Pro sterilizaci je nutno
dodržet následující zadané hodnoty:
• Maximální teplota sterilizace 134 °C (273 °F; plus tolerance podle DIN EN

ISO 17665).
• Doba sterilizace (expozice při konečné sterilizační teplotě) minimálně

5 minut příp.18 minut (inaktivace prionů) při 132 °C (270 °F)/134 °C (273 °F).
Kontrola
� Vrták uchovávejte v suchém a bezprašném prostředí.
� Zkontrolujte před každým použitím vrtáku RelyX Fiber Post, zda není

 aplikátor poškozen, zbarven a znečištěn a poškozený vrták RelyX Fiber
Post odstraňte.

� Ještě znečištěné vrtáky RelyX Fiber Post je nutno znovu vyčistit 
a dezinfikovat.

Údržba
V žádném případě nepoužívejte oleje a mazací prostředky na nástroje.
Zabalení
Vrtáky RelyX Fiber Post zabalte do obalů pro jednorázovou sterilizaci
 (jednoduché nebo dvojité balení), které odpovídají následujícím požadavkům
(materiál/proces):
• DIN EN ISO/ANSI AAMI ISO 11607 (pro USA: FDA clearance).
• Vhodné pro parní sterilizaci (teplotní odolnost do min.142 °C (288 °F)

 dostatečná propustnost páry).
• Dostatečná ochrana vrtáků příp. sterilizačních balení před mechanickými

poškozeními.
Další informace o přípravě podle DIN EN ISO 17664 jsou k dostání 
u 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Informace pro uživatele
Žádná osoba nebyla pověřena k tomu, aby poskytovala jakékoli informace
lišící se od těch, které jsou uvedeny na tomto příbalovém letáku.
Záruka
3M Deutschland GmbH zaručuje, že tento výrobek nemá materiálové ani
výrobní chyby. 3M Deutschland GmbH NEPOSKYTUJE ŽÁDNÉ DALŠÍ
 ZÁRUKY VČETNĚ IMPLIKOVANÉ ZÁRUKY VYSTAVENÉ ZA ÚČELEM
 PRODEJNOSTI ČI VHODNOSTI KE ZVLÁŠTNÍMU ÚČELU. Uživatel je
 odpovědný za určení vhodnosti výrobku pro daný úkon. Jestliže se u tohoto
výrobku objeví závada během záruční doby, bude Vaším výlučným právem
právo na opravu nebo výměnu tohoto výrobku 3M Deutschland GmbH, což
bude jedinou povinností firmy 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Omezení odpovědnosti
Kromě případů stanovených zákonem nebude firma 3M Deutschland GmbH
odpovědná za jakoukoli ztrátu či poškození tohoto produktu, ať již přímou,
nepřímou, zvláštní, náhodnou či následnou, bez ohledu na doložené tvrzení,
včetně záruky, smlouvy, nedbalosti či přímé odpovědnosti.
Stav informací: únor 2015

TÜRKÇE
Ürün Tanımı
RelyX™ Fiber Post ve RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D kompozit postları radyopak,
translüsent ve cam fiberle güçlendirilmiştir. RelyX Fiber Post 3D postları,
RelyX Fiber Post postlarından farklı olarak, retansiyon halkalarına ve
 düzleştirilmiş koronal kısma sahiptir. İki post türü, 0, 1, 2 ve 3 olmak üzere,
dört farklı boyutta* mevcuttur. Kök kanal dolgusunun uzaklaştırılması ve kök
kanalının hazırlanması için özel frezleri bulunmaktadır; bkz. aşağıdaki tablo.

�tr

* Postların bazı boyları tüm ülkelerde bulunmamaktadır.

Postların simantasyonu için, örn. RelyX™ U200 Automix gibi çift
 polimerizasyonlu bir rezin siman kullanın.
Kor yapım materyali olarak öngörülen 3M ESPE kompozit materyalini, örn.
posterior bölge için Filtek™ Bulk Fill Composite’i kullanın. Uygulamanın
ayrıntıları için, ilgili siman ve kor yapım materyalinin kullanma talimatına bakın.

� Kullanma Talimatları, ürün kullanımda olduğu sürece saklanmalıdır.

Endikasyonları
• Kalan diş dokusunun yetersiz (<4 mm) olduğu durumlarda, koronal

 restorasyonu desteklemek ve korumak için kullanılır.
RelyX Fiber Post ve RelyX Fiber Post 3D, bruksizmi olan veya maksiler
 anterior dişlerde aşırı vertikal örtülü kapanışı bulunan ya da dairesel koronal
diş yapıları 1,5 mm’nin altında olan hastalarda kullanılmamalıdır.

Güvenlik Önlemleri
3M Materyal Güvenlik Bilgi Formları, www.mmm.com adresinden veya
 ülkenizdeki yerel temsilcimizden temin edilebilir.

Proses Sırasında Dikkate Alınacak Güvenlik Önlemleri
• Doğru frezin ve post genişliğinin seçilmesi ve doğru kullanım, kullanıcının

sorumluluğundadır. Üniversal frez yalnızca kök kanal dolgusunun
 uzaklaştırılması, renk kodlu frez ise yalnızca kök kanalının hazırlanması
için kullanılmalıdır. Kör veya hasar görmüş frezlerin kullanımına devam
edilmemelidir. Frezler 15 uygulamadan sonra yenileri ile değiştirilmelidir.

• Dişte madde kaybı fazlaysa, nihai kuron tarafından örtülecek olan kor
 yapının apikalinde, 2 mm genişliğinde bir dentin sınırı hazırlanmalıdır.

• Postların simantasyonu için sadece ışıkla polimerize olan adezivler veya
kompozit simanlar kullanmayın.

Hazırlık
� Kök kanalına, her zamanki endodontik işlemleri uygulayın (gütaperka ile

kanal dolgusu).
� Post genişliğini ve uygun frezi, röntgen ve prepare edilmiş kök kanalı

 çapına göre belirleyin.
- Tam uyumun sağlanabilmesi için daima aynı sistemin frezleri ve 

postları birlikte kullanılmalıdır, diğer üreticilerin ürünleriyle kombine
 edilmemelidir (bkz. renk kodu).

� Röntgen yardımıyla ve hazırlanmış kanalın uzunluğuna göre, frezin
 gireceği derinliği belirleyin. Apikalde 4 mm kanal dolgusu korunmalıdır.
- Postun 2/3’ü kök kanalında ve 1/3’ü kor yapısında kalmalıdır. Bu oran,

eğri kanallarda her zaman sağlanamayabilir.
� Kullanılacak frezler her uygulama öncesinde uygun şekilde hazırlanmalıdır

(bkz. “Temizleme ve Dezenfeksiyon”).
� Postun simantasyon işlemi için, Endo Tip uzatma kanülü takılı olan, 

self-adeziv veya adeziv bir rezin simanı (örn. RelyX™ U200 Automix)
 hazırda bulundurun.
- RelyX Fiber Post veya RelyX Fiber Post 3D postlarının adeziv

 simantasyonu için değişik kompozit simanlarının kullanılması
 durumunda ek hazırlık adımları veya farklı süreçler gerekli olabilir.
 Lütfen her durumda, ilgili üreticinin Kullanma Talimatını dikkate alın.

� Rubber dam kullanımı tavsiye edilmektedir.

Kök Kanalı ve Postun Simantasyon Hazırlığı
� Standart şekilde, Gates Glidden, Peeso veya Largo frezi yardımıyla

 gütaperka dolgusunu çıkartarak kök kanalını, cam fiber postun
 yerleştirilmesi için hazırlayın.

� Üniversal frez ile kök kanal dolgusunu çıkartın (dönme hızı
1000–2000 d/dk), bunu yaparken apikalde 4 mm kanal dolgusu bırakın.

� Kök kanalını, posta uygun frezi kullanarak, genişletin (dönme hızı
1000–2000 d/dk), bkz. ’Ürün Tanımı’ altındaki tablo. Apeksi geçmemeye
ve kökü perfore etmemeye özen gösterin.

� Postun, hazırlanmış kanala oturup oturmadığını kontrol edin; post, 
kök kanalını tamamen doldurup, herhangi bir yere sıkışmadan kolayca
 çıkartılabilmelidir.

� Postun uzunluğunu veya kesileceği noktayı işaretleyin.
� Postu, ağız dışında, bir elmas frez ile gerektiği kadar kısaltın; bunu

 yaparken bir aspiratör ve ağız maskesi kullanın.
- Makas, bistüri veya benzeri aletler kullanmayın. Bunlar postun

 ezilmesine ve bunun sonucu olarak yapısının ve stabilitesinin
 bozulmasına yol açar.

- Posttan kesilen parçalar tekrar kullanılmamalıdır.
� Post yerleştirilmeden önce alkolle temizlenmeli ve su ve yağ içermeyen

hava sıkarak kurutulmalıdır.
� RelyX U200 Automix simanın kullanılmadığı durumlarda post yüzeyine,

 ilgili siman üreticisinin talimatlarını referans alarak, ön hazırlama işlemleri
uygulanmalıdır.

� Daimi simantasyona geçmeden, kök kanalını %2,5 ila %5,25’lik sodyum
hipoklorit (NaOCl) solüsyonu ile temizleyin veya dezenfekte edin.
- Hidrojen peroksit (H2O2), diğer dezenfektanlar ve EDTA içeren

 solüsyonları kullanmayın. Bu ürünlerin kalıntıları, RelyX U200
 Automix’in bağlanma gücünü veya donma reaksiyonunu olumsuz
 etkileyebilir.

� Hemen ardından su ile temizleyin ve kurutma kağıdı (paper point) ile
 kurulayın.

Postun Simantasyonu ve Korun Hazırlanması
� Simantasyona başlamadan önce ve siman sertleşene kadar çalışma

 bölgesinin su, kan, tükürük ve sulkus sıvıları ile kontamine olmasını
 engelleyin.

� Postu, kullanılan Endo Tip uzatma kanülü takılı simanın (örn. RelyX U200
Automix) veya diğer çift polimerizasyonlu kendinden adeziv veya adeziv
kompozit simanın talimatlarında belirtilen şekilde simante edin.

� Kor yapım materyaline uygun bonding (örn. Scotchbond™ Universal
 Adhesive) ile açıkta kalan post yüzeyine ve diş yüzeyine ön hazırlama
işlemlerini uygulayın.

� Kor yapıyı, tercih edilen kor yapım materyalinin (örn. posterior bölge 
için Filtek™ Bulk Fill Composite) Kullanma Talimatlarına uyarak, direkt
 restorasyon tekniği ile hazırlayın.

Uygulama Sonrası
� Dişlerin sulkusunu ve etrafındaki bölgeleri dikkatlice kontrol edin. Ağızda

kalan siman artıkları varsa, temizleyin.

Revizyon (Düzeltme)
� Restorasyonu ve post üst yapısını çıkartın.
� Frezeleme derinliğini ve post pozisyonunu röntgen çekerek kontrol edin.
� Postu, elmas veya trepanasyon frezi kullanarak, çıkartın.
- Cam fiber tozunun hasta tarafından solunmasını önlemek için bir

 rubber dam yerleştirin. İşlemi gerçekleştiren kişinin bir ağız maskesi
takması ve su spreyi ve de bir aspiratör kullanması tavsiye olunur.

- Simantasyon sonrası cam fiber posttar ile kök dentini arasındaki geçiş
belli belirsizdir, buna bağlı kök perforasyonlarını önlemek için, frezleme
işlemi sırasında çok dikkatli olunmalıdır. Her adımda sürecin ilerleyişini
röntgenle tespit edin.

Postların Temizlenmesi
� Postlar tek kullanımlıktır. Tekrar kullanılmaları yasaktır.
� Postlar yalnızca alkol ve su ile temizlenebilir; sterilize edilemezler.

Frezlerin Hazırlanması
Genel Olarak
RelyX Fiber Post frezleri ilk alındığında steril değildir. Frezler, ilk kullanımdan
ve sonraki her kullanımdan önce temizlenmeli, dezenfekte edilmeli ve sterilize
edilmelidir. Etkin sterilizasyon sonuçları elde etmek için, etkin temizleme ve
dezenfeksiyon yapılmış olması şarttır.
Manüel süreçlerde elde edilen etkinlik ve tekrarlanabilirlik sonuçları belirgin
şekilde daha düşük olduğundan frezler, mümkün olduğunca, mekanik
yöntemlerle (temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon cihazları) temizlenmeli ve dezenfekte
edilmelidir. Hangi yöntem uygulanırsa uygulansın, ön hazırlık adımlarına
 uyulması gereklidir.

Materyal Dayanımı
Seçtiğiniz temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon ajanlarının aşağıdaki materyallerin
hiçbirini ihtiva etmediğinden emin olun:
• Organik, mineral ve oksitleyici asitler (kabul edilebilir en düşük pH değeri

5,5)
• Kuvvetli bazlar (kabul edilebilir en yüksek pH değeri 11; pH değeri 10–11

üstü olan alkalin temizleyiciler tavsiye olunur)
• Organik çözücüler (örn. alkoller, eterler, ketonlar, benzinler)
• Oksidasyon ajanları (örn. hidrojen peroksitleri)
• Halojenler (klor, iyot, bromür)
• Aromatik/halojenize hidrokarbonlar
• Yağlar

RelyX Fiber Post frezlerinin temizlenmesinde kesinlikle metal fırçalar veya
çelik yün kullanılmamalıdır.
Frezler, 138°C’den (280°F) yüksek sıcaklıklara maruz bırakılmamalıdır.
RelyX Fiber Post frezler dikkatlice kullanılmış, temiz ve hasar görmemiş
 olmaları kaydıyla, 15 defaya kadar tekrar kullanılabilir. Uygulama sayısını
geçen veya hasar görmüş ve/veya kontamine olmuş RelyX Fiber Post
 frezlerinin kullanımından doğan zararlardan kullanıcı tek başına sorumludur.

Ön Hazırlama
Frezlerde bulunan olası gros kontaminasyonlarını kullanımdan hemen sonra
(en geç 2 saat içerisinde) uzaklaştırın.
� Frezleri en az 1 dk. boyunca akan su altında durulayın (su sıcaklığı

<35°C/95°F).
� Gözle görülür kontaminasyonları elle uzaklaştırmak için temiz, yumuşak,

hav bırakmayan bir bez kullanın.
� Tekrardan en az 1 dk. boyunca akan suyun altına tutarak durulayın.

Otomatik Temizleme ve Dezenfeksiyon
• Kullanılan kimyasalların frezlerle uyumlu olması gerekmektedir (bkz.

 “Materyal Dayanımı”).
• Temizleme ajanları ve/veya dezenfektanlar, alkalin deterjanlar (pH 10–11)

içermelidir.
Temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon ajanlarının konsantrasyonları, sıcaklıkları,
 bekletme süreleri ve durulanmaları konularında, ilgili üreticinin talimatlarına
titiz bir şekilde uyun.
� RelyX Fiber Post frezlerini temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon cihazına daldırın

(küçük parçalar için sepet kullanın). Frezlerin birbiriyle temas etmediğinden
emin olun.

� Temizleme döngüsünü başlatın.
� Döngü tamamlandıktan sonra frezleri, temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon

 cihazından çıkarın.
� Cihazdan çıkardıktan sonra frezleri mümkün olduğunca kısa bir süre

 içerisinde kontrol edin ve paketleyin (bkz. “Paketleme”; gerekmesi
 durumunda, temiz bir yerde ek kurutma sonrası).

Elle Temizleme ve Dezenfeksiyon
Alternatif olarak, temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon adımları manüel de yürütülebilir.
Onaylanmış prosedürler hakkında bilgiler, 3M Deutschland GmbH tarafından
temin edilebilir.

Sterilizasyon
RelyX Fiber Post frezleri için başvurulabilecek tek sterilizasyon yöntemi,
 buharla sterilizasyondur. Flaş sterilizasyonunun uygulanması yasaktır.
 Sterilizasyon için aşağıdaki talimatlara titizce uyun:
• Maksimum sterilizasyon sıcaklığı 134°C (273°F; DIN EN ISO 17665

 standardına uygun tolerans aralığı).
• Sterilizasyon süresi (sterilizasyon sıcaklığında maruz bırakma süresi)

132°C (270°F)/134°C (273°F) sıcaklıkta en az 5 dk. veya 18 dk. (prion
deaktivasyonu).

Kontrol
� Frezleri kuru ve toz barındırmayan ortamlarda saklayın.
� RelyX Fiber Post frezler her kullanım öncesi hasar, renklenme ve

 kontaminasyon hususlarında incelenmeli ve hasar görmüş RelyX Fiber
Post frezler ayrılmalıdır.

� RelyX Fiber Post frezlerinde hâlâ herhangi bir kontaminasyon olması
 durumunda, frezler ikinci kez temizlenmeli ve dezenfekte edilmelidir.

Bakım
Alet yağları veya gresleri asla kullanılmamalıdır.

Paketleme
RelyX Fiber Post frezleri, tek kullanımlık sterilizasyon poşetlerinde
 ambalajlayın (tek veya çift ambalajlama). Ambalajlama sırasında aşağıdaki
gereksinimler yerine getirilmelidir (materyal/işlem):
• DIN EN ISO/ANSI AAMI ISO 11607 (ABD için: FDA onayı).
• Buhar ile sterilizasyon için uygundur (sıcaklık kararlılığı en az 142°C

(288°F), yeterli buhar geçirgenliği).
• Frezler ve/veya sterilizasyon ambalajları fiziksel hasarlara karşı yeterli

şekilde korunmalıdır.
DIN EN ISO 17664 standardına uygun ek hazırlama bilgileri, 3M Deutsch-
land GmbH tarafından temin edilebilir.

Müşteri Bilgisi
Hiç kimse bu kullanım bilgilerinde verilenlerden farklı herhangi bir bilgi
 vermeye yetkili değildir.

Garanti
3M Deutschland GmbH, bu ürünün üretim sürecinden ve kullanılan
 malzemelerden kaynaklanan kusurları olmadığını garanti eder. 3M Deutsch-
land GmbH, ÜRÜNÜN BELİRTİLEN AMACI DIŞINDA KULLANILABİLİRLİĞİ
VEYA SATILABİLİRLİĞİ KONULARINDA HİÇBİR GARANTİDE BULUNMAZ.
Bu ürünün, kendi uygulama amacına uygunluğunu belirlemek kullanıcının
sorumluluğundadır. Eğer bu ürün garanti süresi içerisinde bozuk çıkarsa,
3M Deutschland GmbH’nin tek sorumluluğu 3M Deutschland GmbH ürününü
onarmak veya değiştirmek olacaktır.

Sınırlı Sorumluluk
Yasalar tarafından engellenmediği sürece, 3M Deutschland GmbH bu ürünün
kullanımından doğabilecek doğrudan, dolaylı, özel durum, tesadüfi veya nihai
kayıp veya zarardan istinadı, garanti, kontrat, ihmal veya salt sorumluluk da
dahil olmak üzere her ne olursa olsun sorumlu olmayacaktır.

Bilginin güncelliği: Şubat 2015

EESTI
Toote kirjeldus
RelyX™ Fiber Post ja RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D on röntgenkontrastsed, läbipaistvad,
klaasfiiberkiuga tugevdatud komposiittihvtid. RelyX Fiber Post 3D tihvtid
 erinevad RelyX Fiber Post tihvtidest selle poolest, et neil on retentsioonirõngad
ja nad muutuvad koronaarses osas lamedamaks. Mõlemad tihvtid on saadaval
neljas suuruses* 0, 1, 2 ja 3. Juuretäidise eemaldamiseks ja juurekanali
 ettevalmistuseks kasutatakse erinevaid puure, vaadake alljärgnevast tabelist.
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Kombinácia koreňový čap/vrták
Veľkosť koreňového 0 1 2 3
čapu/Farebný kód Biela Žltá Červená Modrá

Odstránenie koreňovej Univerzálny Univerzálny Univerzálny Univerzálny
výplne vrták vrták vrták vrták

Úprava koreňového Vrták Vrták Vrták Vrták
kanálika biely žltý červený modrý

Technické údaje koreňových čapov
Priemer apikálneho 
konca (mm) 0,60 0,70 0,80 0,90

Priemer koronárneho 
konca bez retencie (mm) 1,10 1,30 1,60 1,90

Kónicita 2,86° 3,44° 4,58° 5,72°
(5%) (6%) (8%) (10%)

Dĺžka 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm
* Vo všetkých krajinách nie sú dostupné všetky veľkosti.

Koreňové čapy zacementujte duálne vytvrdzovaným kompozitovým cementom,
napr. RelyX™ U200 Automix.
Ako nadstavbový materiál na pahýle k tomu slúžia indikované kompozity
3M ESPE, napr. Filtek™ Bulk Fill Posterior Restorative pre oblasť postranných
zubov. Detaily k spracovaniu uvedených materiálov nájdete v Návode na
použitie k cementu a dostavbovému materiálu.
� Tento návod na použitie musí byť k dispozícii počas celej doby používania

produktu.
Oblasti použitia
• V prípade nedostatočného množstva zostatkovej štruktúry zuba (<4 mm),

treba použiť čap na podporu a zabezpečenie koronárnej rekonštrukcie.
Produkty RelyX Fiber Post a RelyX Fiber Post 3D nie sú vhodné pre pacientov
s bruxizmom alebo prekrytým zhryzom alebo pre prípady, ak je k dispozícii
menej ako 1,5 mm cirkulárnej koronárnej zubnej substancie.
Bezpečnostné opatrenia
Karty bezpečnostných údajov 3M získate na www.mmm.com alebo u svojej
lokálnej pobočky.
Bezpečnostné opatrenia pri spracovaní
• Výber správneho vrtáka a zodpovedajúceho čapu ako aj ich správne

použitie je zodpovednosť používateľa. Univerzálne vrtáčiky používajte iba
na odstránenie koreňových výplní a farebne označené vrtáčiky iba na
úpravu koreňových kanálikov. Nepoužívajte tupé ani poškodené vrtáky.
Vrtáky po 15 použitiach vymeňte.

• V prípade silnej deštrukcie zuba je potrebné apikálne vypreparovať 2 mm
široký dentínový lem, ktorý bude neskôr obopínať definitívnu korunku.

• Na cementovanie koreňových čapov nepoužívajte čisto svetlom vytvrdzované
lepidlá a kompozitové cementy.

Prípravné opatrenia
� Endodontické ošetrenie zuba preveďte klasickým spôsobom (výplň koreňa

gutaperčou).
� Vyberte vhodný čap a korešpondujúci vrták tak, ako vyplýva z rtg snímku

a podľa priemeru preparovaného koreňového kanálika.
- Aby ste zabezpečili správne dosadnutie, používajte vrtáky a koreňové

čapy vždy ako systém a nekombinujte tieto s inými výrobkami (pozri
 farebné označenie).

� Podľa rtg snímku a podľa dĺžky preparovaného kanálika určite hĺbku vŕtania.
Apikálne od preparácie musia ostať 4 mm koreňovej výplne.
- 2/3 čapu majú byť umiestnené v kanáliku a 1/3 v nadstavbe. Tento pomer

nie je možné dosiahnuť vždy, obzvlášť pri ohnutých kanálikoch.
� Pred každým použitím vybrané vrtáky vopred upravte (pozri „Čistenie 

a dezinfekcia“).
� Pre cementovanie koreňového čapu majte pripravený samoadhezívny

alebo adhezívny kompozitový cement, napr. RelyX™ U200 Automix 
s nasunutou predlžovacou kanylou Endo Tip.
- Pri použití iných kompozitových cementov pre adhézne cementovanie

produktov RelyX Fiber Post a RelyX Fiber Post 3D sú potrebné iné kroky
pre predbežnú úpravu alebo iné postupy. V každom prípade postupujte
podľa návodu na použitie od výrobcu.

� Odporúčame použitie koferdamu.
Príprava kanálika a čapu na cementovanie
� Ako je štandardné pri preparácii koreňového kanálika na zavedenie

 sklovláknového čapu, začnite odstránením gutaperčovej výplne s vrtákmi
typu Gates-Glidden, Peeso alebo Largo.

� Použite univerzálny vrták na odstránenie koreňovej výplne 
(1000-2000 ot/min), ponechajte apikálne 4 mm koreňovej výplne.

� Použite vhodný vrták k zvolenému čapu na rozšírenie koreňového kanálika
(1000-2000 ot/min), pozri tabuľku pod popisom. Vyhnite sa preparácii za
apexom alebo perforácii koreňa.

� Skontrolujte presnosť čapu v kanáliku; musí sedieť presne, nesmie drhnúť
po okrajoch a musí sa dať ľahko vybrať.

� Označte si definitívnu dĺžku čapu, respektíve miesto kde treba čap odrezať.
� Čap treba skrátiť mimo úst, pomocou diamantového disku a s odsávaním,

majte pri tom na tvári masku.
- Nepoužívajte nožnice, skalpely alebo podobné nástroje na úpravu čapov,

tieto nástroje čapy stláčajú a tým porušujú ich štruktúru a pevnosť.
- Oddelené časti koreňových čapov nepoužívajte.

� Čap pred nasadením vyčistite alkoholom a vysušte suchým bezolejovým
vzduchom.

� Pokiaľ nepoužijete cement RelyX U200 Automix, upravte povrch čapu
podľa informácie pre použitie od výrobcu cementu.

� Ako posledný krok pred cementovaním, očistite alebo dezinfikujte koreňový
kanálik 2,5–5,25% roztokom hypochloritu sodného (NaOCl).
- Nepoužívajte peroxid vodíka (H2O2) ani ostatné dezinficienciá ani roztok

EDTA, ktorých zbytky môžu narušiť silu adhézie a tuhnutie cementu
RelyX U200 Automix.

� Okamžite vypláchnite vodou a vysušte papierovými čapmi.
Cementovanie čapu a dostavba piliera
� Pred začatím cementovania a počas tuhnutia ochráňte pracovné pole pred

kontamináciou vodou, krvou, slinou a sulkulárnou tekutinou.
� Koreňový čap zacementujte podľa informácie pre použitie od výrobcu

 cementu, napr. cementom RelyX U200 Automix s nasunutou predlžovacou
kanylou Endo Tip alebo iným duálne vytvrdzovanym samoadhezívnym
alebo adhezívnym kompozitovým cementom.

Kombinacija koronarni zatič/sveder
velikost koronarnega 0 1 2 3
zatiča/barvna koda bela rumena rdeča modra

odstranitev koreninske univerzalni univerzalni univerzalni univerzalni
polnitve sveder sveder sveder sveder

priprava koreninskega bel rumen rdeč moder
kanala sveder sveder sveder sveder

Tehnični podatki koronarnih zatičev
premer apikalnega konca 
zatiča (mm) 0,60 0,70 0,80 0,90

premer koronarnega 
konca zatiča brez 
retencije (mm) 1,10 1,30 1,60 1,90

koničnost (taper) 2,86° 3,44° 4,58° 5,72°
(5 %) (6 %) (8 %) (10 %)

dolžina 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm
* Vse velikosti niso na razpolago v vseh državah.

Kombinace kořenový čep/vrták
Velikost kořenového 0 1 2 3
čepu/Barevný kód bílá žlutá červená modrá

Odstranění kořenové Univerzální Univerzální Univerzální Univerzální
výplně vrták vrták vrták vrták

Příprava kořenového Vrták, Vrták, Vrták, Vrták,
kanálku bílý žlutý červený modrý

Technické údaje kořenových čepů
Průměr apikálního konce 
čepu (mm) 0,60 0,70 0,80 0,90

Průměr koronálního jádra
čepu bez retence (mm) 1,10 1,30 1,60 1,90

Kuželovitost 2,86° 3,44° 4,58° 5,72°
(5%) (6%) (8%) (10%)

Délka 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm
* Nejsou ve všech velikostech k dostání ve všech zemích.

Cementujte kořenové čepy duálně tuhnoucím kompozitním cementem, např.
RelyX™ U200 Automix.
Jako materiál pro nástavbu pahýlu se k tomu doporučují indikované kompozity
3M ESPE, např. kompozitum Filtek™ Bulk Fill pro oblast bočních zubů.
 Podrobnosti o zpracování cementu a materiálu pro nástavbu pahýlu jsou
 uvedeny v příslušných návodech k použití.
� Uschovejte tento návod na použití po celou dobu používání produktu.
Oblasti použití
• V případě nedostatku zubních tkání (<4 mm) slouží kořenový čep k vyztužení

a zabezpečení koronální dostavby.
RelyX Fiber Post a RelyX Fiber Post 3D nejsou vhodné pro pacienty 
s bruxismem nebo převislým skusem nebo s méně než 1,5 mm cirkulární
 koronální zuboviny.
Bezpečnostní opatření
Bezpečnostní listy 3M získáte na adrese www.mmm.com nebo u své místní
pobočky.
Bezpečnostní opatření při zpracování
• Za výběr správné velikosti vrtáku a čepu a jejich řádné použití odpovídá

uživatel. Univerzální vrták použijte pouze k odstranění kořenových výplní
a barevně označené vrtáky pouze k přípravě kořenových kanálků. Tupé
nebo poškozené vrtáky nesmějí být dále používány. Vrtáky po 15 použitích
vyměňte.

• Při silném stupni destrukce zubu musí být apikálně od nástavby pahýlu
vypreparován 2 mm široký pás dentinu, který bude později zakryt definitivní
korunkou.

• Nepoužívejte žádná světlem tvrdnoucí adheziva a kompozitní cementy
k cementování čepů.

Příprava
� Kořenový kanálek ošetřete endodonticky obvyklým způsobem (výplň

kořenového kanálku gutaperčou).
� Na základě rentgenového snímku a podle průměru upravovaného

 kořenového kanálku zvolte velikost čepu a příslušného vrtáku.
- Aby byl zajištěn přesný tvar, musí být vrták a kořenové čepy vždy použity

jako systém, a nesmějí být kombinovány s jinými výrobky (viz barevné
značení).

� Rovněž za pomoci rentgenového snímku a podle délky upravovaného
 kanálku stanovte hloubku vrtání. Apikálně musí zůstat zachovány 4 mm
kořenové výplně.
- Čep se má nacházet ze 2/3 v kořenovém kanálku a z 1/3 v nástavbě

pahýlu. U zakřivených kanálků není tento délkový poměr vždy proveditelný.
� Před každým použitím připravte vrták, který se má použít (viz „Čištění

a dezinfekce“).
� Pro cementování kořenového čepu si připravte samoadhezivní nebo

 adhezivní kompozitní cement, např. RelyX™ U200 Automix s nasazenou
prodlužovací kanylou Endo Tip.
- Při použití jiných kompozitních cementů pro adhezívní cementování

RelyX Fiber Post a RelyX Fiber Post 3D jsou nutné další přípravné 
kroky nebo jiný postup. V každém případě dodržujte návod k použití od
příslušného výrobce.

� Doporučuje se použití koferdamu.
Předběžná úprava kořenového kanálku a čepu pro cementování
� Tak, jak je běžné při přípravě kořenového kanálku pro zasunutí skleněného

kořenového čepu, začněte odstraněním výplně gutaperči vrtáčkem Gates
Glidden, Peeso nebo Largo.

� Univerzálním vrtákem odstraňte jakékoliv zbytky kořenové výplně (otáčky
1000-2000 1/min), přitom ponechte apikálně minimálně 4 mm kořenové
výplně.

� Rozšiřte kořenový kanálek vrtákem, který se hodí ke kořenovému čepu
(otáčky 1000-2000 1/min), viz tabulku pod popisem produktu. Vyhněte se
provrtání přes apex nebo boční perforaci kořenů (via falsa).

� Vyzkoušejte, zda se kořenový čep hodí do připraveného kanálku, měl být
kanálek přesně vyplňovat, nesmí se zaklínit a musí být lehce vyjímatelný.

� Označte si definitivní délku čepu, popř. rozhraní.
� Čep extraorálně zkraťte diamantovým kotoučem na požadovanou délku,

použijte přitom odsávání a ústenku.

Post/frez kombinasyonu

Post boyu/Renk kodu 0 1 2 3
Beyaz Sarı Kırmızı Mavi

Kök kanal dolgusunun Üniversal Üniversal Üniversal Üniversal
uzaklaştırılması frez frez frez frez

Kök kanalının Beyaz Sarı Kırmızı Mavi
hazırlanması Frez Frez Frez Frez

Postlarla ilgili teknik bilgiler

Apikal post ucunun çapı 
(mm) 0,60 0,70 0,80 0,90

Koronal post ucunun 
çapı, retansiyon 
olmaksızın (mm) 1,10 1,30 1,60 1,90

Taper açısı 2,86° 3,44° 4,58° 5,72°
(%5) (%6) (%8) (%10)

Uzunluk 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm

Tihvti/puuri kombinatsioon
Tihvti suurus/ 0 1 2 3
värvikood valge kollane punane sinine

Juuretäidise universaalne universaalne universaalne universaalne
eemaldamine puur puur puur puur

Juurekanali valge kollane punane sinine
ettevalmistus puur puur puur puur

Tihvti tehnilised andmed
Tihvti apikaalse osa 
läbimõõt (mm) 0,60 0,70 0,80 0,90

Tihvti koronaalse 
osa läbimõõt ilma 
retentsioonita (mm) 1,10 1,30 1,60 1,90

Koonus 2,86° 3,44° 4,58° 5,72°
(5 %) (6 %) (8 %) (10 %)

Pikkus 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm
* Kõikides riikides ei ole kõiki suurusi saadaval.

Tsementeeri tihvtid kaksikkõvastuva komposiittsemendiga, nt RelyX™ U200
Automix.
Köndi ülesehitamiseks on sobiv 3M ESPE komposiitmaterjal, nt Filtek™ Bulk Fill
tagahammaste komposiitmaterjal. Täpsema tööjuhise leiad vastava tsement-
või komposiitmaterjali kasutusjuhendist.
� Kasutusjuhend tuleb alles hoida toote kasutamise lõpuni.
Kasutusalad
• Kui tervet hambakudet on vähe alles (<4 mm), siis on tihvt vajalik, et

 toestada ja kindlustada koronaalne restauratsioon.
RelyX Fiber Posti ja RelyX Fiber Post 3D-d ei sobi kasutada patsientidel, kellel
on bruksism või ülalõua suure vertikaalse lahi korral või juhul, kui hambakude
on koronaalses osas vähem kui 1,5 mm.
Ettevaatusabinõud
3M MSDS on kättesaadav aadressilt www.mmm.com või kohalikult esindajalt.
Ettevaatusabinõud töötlemisel
• Õige puuri ja tihvti suuruse valik on kasutaja vastutusel. Kasuta universaalset

puuri ainult juuretäidiste eemaldamiseks ja värvikoodiga puure ainult
 juurekanalite ettevalmistuseks. Ära tööta nüride ja katkiste puuridega.
 Vaheta puurid pärast 15 kasutuskorda välja.

• Kui hambakude on ulatuslikumalt hävinenud, siis tuleb köndi ülesehituseks
apikaalselt prepareerida 2 mm dentiini serva, mis hiljem kaetakse lõpliku
krooniga.

• Tihvtide tsementeerimiseks mitte kasutada puhtalt valguskõvastuvaid
 kinnitustsemente ja komposiittsemente.

Ettevalmistus
� Tee juurekanali endodontiline ravi (juuretäidis guttaperchaga).
� Vali õige suurusega tihvt ja sellele vastav puur, olles vajaliku suuruse

 kindlaks teinud röntgeniga. Tihvt peab olema vastavuses prepareeritud
 juurekanali läbimõõduga.
- Täpse istuvuse tagamiseks kasuta puure ja tihvte alati süsteemina ning

ära neid kombineeri teiste firmade toodetega (vaata värvikoodi).
� Määra puurimise sügavus röntgeni abil ja arvesta prepareeritud kanali

 pikkust. 4 mm juuretäidist peab tipu piirkonda alles jääma.
- 2/3 tihvtist peab olema juurekanalis ja 1/3 jääb ülesehituseks. Juhul, kui

kanal on kõver, siis pole antud pikkuse vahekord alati saavutatav.



� Valmista enne iga kasutamist kasutatavad puurid ette (vaata „Puhastamine
ja desinfitseerimine“).

� Tihvti tsementeerimiseks pane valmis isekinnituv või kinnituv
 komposiittsement, nt RelyX™ U200 Automix koos paigaldatud Endo Tip
 pikendusotsakuga.
- Kui RelyX Fiber Posti ja RelyX Fiber Post 3D tsementeerimiseks

 kasutatakse mingit teist vaigul põhinevat tsementi, tuleb järgida vastava
toote ettevalmistusetappe või teisi ettenähtud protseduure. Palun järgi
tootja kasutusjuhendit iga juhtumi puhul eraldi.

� Soovitame kasutada kofferdami.
Juurekanali ja tihvti tsementeerimise ettevalmistus
� Juurekanali ettevalmistamist klaasfiibertihvti paigaldamiseks alusta

 guttapercha juuretäidise eemaldamisest Gates-Glidden, Peeso või Largo
puuriga.

� Veel allesoleva üleliigse juuretäidise lõplikuks eemaldamiseks kasuta
 universaalset puuri (1000-2000 pööret), jättes juuretäidist apikaalselt alles
4 mm.

� Kasuta sobivat puuri (1000-2000 pööret) juurekanali laiendamiseks, 
vaata „Toote kirjelduse“ all toodud tabelist. Väldi laiendamist üle tipu või
perforatsiooni teket juurekanalis.

� Kontrolli tihvti sobivust prepareeritud kanalis; see peab juurekanalis 
täpselt istuma, ei tohi olla liiga tihedalt ja tihvti peab saama kergesti
 eemaldada.

� Märgi tihvti lõplik pikkus või punkt, kust tihvt maha lõigata.
� Lühenda tihvti suuväliselt nõutud pikkuseni teemantketta ja vaakumsüsteemi

abil, kanna seda tehes kaitsemaski.
- Kääre, skalpelle ega muid sarnaseid töövahendeid mitte kasutada; need

lõhuvad tihvti ja rikuvad selle struktuuri ja stabiilsuse.
- Äralõigatud tihvtiosi mitte enam kasutada.

� Enne tihvti paigaldust puhasta seda alkoholiga ning kuivata vee- ja õlivaba
õhuga.

� Kui ei kasutata RelyX U200 Automix tsementi, siis tuleb tihvti pind ette
 valmistada tsemendi tootja kasutusjuhendi kohaselt.

� Viimase sammuna enne tsementeerimist puhasta või desinfitseeri
 juurekanal 2,5–5,25 % naatriumhüpokloriti (NaOCl) lahusega.
- Ära kasuta vesinikperoksiidi (H2O2) või teisi desinfektsiooni aineid ja

EDTA lahuseid, kuna jäägid võivad mõjutada RelyX U200 Automix’i
 adhesiooni tugevust ja kõvastumisreaktsiooni.

� Loputa juurekanal koheselt veega ja kuivata pabertihvtidega.
Tihvti tsementeerimine ja köndi ülesehitamine
� Kaitse tööpiirkonda saastumast vee, vere, sülje ja igemevedelikega enne

tsementeerimise algust ja kõvastumise ajal.
� Tsementeeri tihvt vastavalt tsemendi kasutusjuhendile, nt RelyX U200

 Automix‘i ja kapsli külge paigaldatud Endo Tip pikendusotsakuga või mõne
muu kaksikkõvastuva isekinnituva või kinnituva komposiittsemendiga. 

� Kata tihvti pind ja hamba pinnad adhesiiviga, mis sobib köndi ülesehitus-
materjaliga, nt Single Bond Universal Adhesive.

� Teosta köndi ülesehitus direktse protseduurina, kasutades valitud köndi
ülesehitusmaterjali, nt Filtek™ Bulk Fill tagahammaste komposiiti, vastavalt
kasutusjuhendile.

Pärast ravi
� Kontrolli ettevaatlikult ravitud hamba igemevagu ja ümbritsevaid alasid;

 eemalda võimalikud üleliigsed tsemendijäägid.
Ümbertegemine
� Eemalda restauratsioon ja tihvti pealisehitus.
� Kasuta röntgenit, et kontrollida puurimissügavust ja tihvti asendit.
� Puuri tihvt välja teemant- või muu sobiva puuriga.

- Et patsient ei hingaks sisse klaasfiibertolmu, kasuta kofferdami.
 Hambaravipersonal peab kandma kaitsemaski ning kasutama veejuga
ja imurit.

- Üleminek klaasfiibertihvtilt juuredentiini on puurimise käigus vaevu
 märgatav, seepärast ole eriliselt hoolikas, vältimaks juure perforatsiooni.
Kontrolli protsessi etapiliselt röntgeniga.

Tihvtide puhastamine
� Tihvtid on mõeldud ühekordseks kasutamiseks, neid ei ole lubatud

 taaskasutada.
� Puhasta tihvte üksnes alkoholi ja veega, neid ei ole võimalik steriliseerida.
Puuride ettevalmistamine
Üldised põhimõtted
RelyX Fiber Post puur ei ole tarnimisel steriilne ning seda tuleb enne esimest
ja iga järgnevat kasutamist puhastada, desinfitseerida ja steriliseerida.
 Efektiivse steriliseerimise saavutamiseks on kindlasti vajalik eelnev tõhus
 puhastamine ja desinfitseerimine.
Puhastamiseks ja desinfitseerimiseks kasuta võimalusel masinmeetodit
 (puhastus-desinfitseerimisseade), sest manuaalse meetodi tõhusus ja
 reprodutseeritavus on palju väiksem. Mõlema meetodi puhul tuleb teostada
eelpuhastus.
Materjali vastupidavus
Puhastus- ja desinfitseerimisvahendi valikul tuleb silmas pidada seda, et need
ei sisaldaks järgmisi koostisosi:
• orgaanilised, mineraalsed ja oksüdeerivad happed (minimaalselt lubatud

pH-väärtus 5,5)
• tugevad leelised (maksimaalselt lubatud pH-väärtus 11, soovitatakse

 leeliselist puhastusvahendit ca. pH 10-11)
• orgaanilised lahustid (nt alkoholid, eetrid, ketoonid, bensiinid)
• oksüdeerijad (nt vesinikperoksiid)
• halogeenid (kloor, jood, broom)
• aromaatsed/halogeenitud süsivesinikud
• õlid
Ära puhasta RelyX Fiber Post puure mitte kunagi metallharja ega terasvillaga.
Puure ei tohi jätta kõrgema temparatuuri kätte kui 138 °C (280 °F).
RelyX Fiber Post puuri saab hoolikal käitlemisel ja kui see on terve ja puhas,
kuni 15 korda taaskasutada. Iga seda arvu ületav kasutamine või katkiste
ja/või määrdunud RelyX Fiber Post puuride kasutamine toimub kasutaja
 vastutusel.
Eelpuhastus
Kohe pärast puuri kasutamist (maksimaalselt 2 h jooksul) eemalda sellelt suur
mustus.
� Loputa puuri jooksva vee all vähemalt 1 minut (temperatuur <35 °C / 95 °F).
� Eemalda puurilt manuaalselt kogu nähtav mustus, kasutades selleks

 puhast, pehmet ja ebemevaba lappi.
� Loputa puuri uuesti jooksva vee all vähemalt 1 minut.
Masinpuhastamine ja -desinfitseerimine
• Kasutatud kemikaalid peavad puuridega kokku sobima (vt „Materjali

 vastupidavus“).
• Puhastus- ja/või desinfitseerimisvahendid peavad sisaldama leeliselisi

 detergente (pH 10-11).
Puhastus- ja ka desinfitseerimisvahendi tootja poolt ettenähtud
 kontsentratsioonidest, temperatuuridest ja toimeaegadest ning veelkordse
 loputuse nõuetest tuleb kindlasti kinni pidada.
� Aseta RelyX Fiber Post puurid puhastus-desinfitseerimisseadmesse

 (väikeste osade korv). Jälgi seejuures seda, et puurid üksteisega kokku ei
puutuks.

� Käivita puhastusprogramm.
� Võta puurid programmi lõppedes puhastus-desinfitseerimisseadmest välja.
� Kontrolli puurid võimalikult kohe pärast seadmest väljavõtmist üle ja pakenda

need (vt „Pakendamine“, vajadusel pärast täiendavat ülekuivatamist kuivas
kohas).

Manuaalne puhastamine ja desinfitseerimine
Puhastamise ja desinfitseerimise võib alternatiivselt teostada ka manuaalselt.
Infot valideeritud meetodite kohta saab 3M Deutschland GmbH-lt.
Steriliseerimine
RelyX Fiber Post puuride steriliseerimiseks on lubatud teostada üksnes
 aurusterilisatsiooni. Välksterilisatsioon on põhimõtteliselt keelatud.
 Steriliseerimise teostamiseks tuleb pidada kinni järgmisest nõuetest:
• Maksimaalne steriliseerimistemperatuur 134 °C (273 °F; lisandub tolerants

DIN EN ISO 17665 järgi).
• Steriliseerimisaeg (ekspositsiooniaeg steriliseerimistemperatuuril) vähemalt

5 min või 18 min (prioneniini aktiveerimine) temperatuuril 132 °C (270 °F) /
134 °CC (273 °F).

Kontroll
� Puure hoida kuivas ja tolmuvabas keskkonnas.
� Enne iga kasutamist kontrolli RelyX Fiber Post puure, kas neil ei ole

 vigastusi, värvunud ega määrdunud kohti. Vigastatud RelyX Fiber Post
puurid tuleb visata minema.

� RelyX Fiber Post puurid, mis ei ole veel saanud puhtaks, tuleb uuesti
 puhastada ja desinfitseerida.

Hooldus
Ära kasuta mitte mingil juhul instrumendiõlisid ega -määrdeid.
Pakendamine
RelyX Fiber Post puurid tuleb pakendada ühekordsetesse  steriliseerimis -
pakenditesse (üksik- või topeltpakend), mis vastavad järgmistele nõuetele
(materjal/protsess):
• DIN EN ISO/ANSI AAMI ISO 11607 (USA-s: FDA clearance).
• Sobib aurusterilisatsiooniks (kuumakindlus kuni vähemalt 142 °C (288 °F)

piisaval auru läbilaskvusel).
• Puuride ja/või steriliseerimispakendite piisav kaitse mehaaniliste kahjustuste

eest.
Täiendavat infot DIN EN ISO 17664 kohase ettevalmistuse kohta saab
3M Deutschland GmbH-lt.

Kliendiinfo
Kellelgi pole volitusi anda teistsugust informatsiooni kui see, mis on esitatud
käesolevas juhendis.

Garantii
3M Deutschland GmbH garanteerib materjali- ja tootmisvigade puudumise
selle toote juures. 3M Deutschland GmbH EI ANNA MUID GARANTIISID,
SEALHULGAS GARANTIID TURUSTATAVUSE EELDUSE VÕI
 KONKREETSEKS EESMÄRGIKS SOBIVUSE OSAS. Toote sobivuse
 määratlemise eest konkreetsel eesmärgil kasutamiseks vastutab kasutaja.
Kui toode osutub garantiiperioodil defektseks, on Teil täielik õigus ja
3M Deutschland GmbH-l kohustus toode parandada või uuega asendada.

Piiratud vastutus
Välja arvatud seaduses kehtestatud juhud, ei vastuta 3M Deutschland GmbH
ükskõik millise tootest johtuva otsese, kaudse, erakordse, juhusliku või tuleneva
kahjumi või kahju eest põhjendustele vaatamata, sealhulgas garantii, leping,
hooletus või absoluutne vastutus.

Info uuendatud veebruaris 2015.

LATVIEŠU
Produkta apraksts
RelyX™ Fiber Post un RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D ir rentgenkontrastainas,
caurspīdīgas, stikla šķiedru nostiprinātas kompozītmateriāla saknes tapas.
RelyX Fiber Post 3D tapas atšķiras no RelyX Fiber Post tapām ar rentensijas
riņķiem un sašaurinājumu koronārajā rajonā. Tapas tiek piedāvātas četros
izmēros* 0, 1, 2 un 3. Saknes pildījuma izņemšanai un saknes kanāla
 sagatavošanai ir pieejami atbilstoša izmēra urbji; skatīt tabulu zemāk.

�lv

Urbja sagatavošana
Vispārējie pamati
RelyX Fiber Post urbjus piegādā nesterilus un pirms pirmreizējās izmantošanas,
kā arī pirms katras nākamās izmantošanas ir jānotīra, jādezinficē un jāsterilizē.
Efektīvas sterilizācijas būtisks nosacījums ir iedarbīga tīrīšana un dezinfekcija.
Pēc iespējas izmantot tīrīšanai un dezinfekcijai mehānisko metodi (tīrīšanas
un dezinfekcijas iekārtu), jo manuālas metodes iedarbība un atkārtojamība ir
ievērojami zemāka. Abu metožu gadījumā veic iepriekšējo apstrādi.
Materiāla pretestība
Izvēloties tīrīšanas un dezinfekcijas līdzekļus jāpievērš uzmanība, lai tie
 nesatur šādas sastāvdaļas:
• Organiskās, minerālās un oksidējošās skābes (minimālā pieļaujamā pH

vērtība ir 5,5)
• Stiprus sārmus (maksimālā pieļaujamā pH vērtība ir 11, ieteicamā sārmainā

tīrīšanas līdzekļa pH vērtība ap 10 –11)
• Organiskos šķīdinātājus (piem., alkoholu, ēteru, ketonus, benzīnu)
• Oksidētājus (piem., ūdeņraža pārskābi)
• Halogēnus (hloru, jodu, bromu)
• Aromātiskos/halogēnos ogļūdeņražus
• Eļļas
Nekad netīriet RelyX Fiber Post urbi ar metāla birsti vai drāšu drānu.
Urbi nedrīkst pakļaut temperatūrai, kura ir augstāka par 138 °C (280 °F).
RelyX Fiber Post urbi var atkārtoti izmantot līdz 15 reizēm, ja urbis nav bojāts
un ir tīrs. Jebkura neatbilstoša izmatošana, attiecīgi, bojāta un/vai netīra RelyX
Fiber Post urbja izmatošana ir pielietotāja atbildība.
Pirmapstrāde
Tieši pēc izmantošanas (ne vēlāk kā pēc 2 stundām) notīrīt no urbja lielos
netīrumus.
� Skalot urbi ar tekošu ūdeni vismaz 1 minūti (temperatūra <35 °C/95 °F).
� Manuāli notīrīt visus redzamos netīrumus izmantojot tīru un mīkstu drānu

bez šķiedrām.
� No jauna skalot ar tekošu ūdeni vismaz 1 minūti.
Mehanizētā tīrīšana un dezinfekcija
• Pielietojamām ķimikālijām jābūt saderīgām ar urbi (skatīt nodaļu „Materiāla

pretestība”).
• Tīrīšanas un/vai dezinfekcijas līdzekļiem jāsatur sārmu mazgāšanas

līdzekļus (pH 10 –11).
Noteikti jāievēro tīrīšanas vai arī dezinfekcijas līdzekļu ražotāja doto
 koncentrāciju, temperatūru un iedarbības laikus.
� Ievietot RelyX Fiber Post urbi tīrīšanas un dezinfekcijas iekārtā (mazo

 detaļu grozā). Pie tam jāuzmanās, lai urbji nesaskartos.
� Ieslēgt tīrīšanas programmu.
� Programmai beidzoties, izņemt urbjus no tīrīšanas un dezinfekcijas iekārtas.
� Ja iespējams, uzreiz pēc izņemšanas pārbaudīt un iepakot urbjus (skatīt

nodaļu „Iepakojums”, pēc nepieciešamības pēc papildu nožāvēšanas tīrā
vietā).

Manuālā tīrīšana un dezinfekcija
Ir iespējams veikt tīrīšanu un dezinfekciju arī manuāli. Informāciju par
 apstiprināto metodi var saņemt 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Sterilizēšana
RelyX Fiber Post urbja sterilizācijai atļauta tikai sterilizācija ar tvaiku. Paātrinātā
sterilizācijas metode pamatā nav pieļaujama. Sterilizācijai ir šādi nosacījumi:
• Maksimālā sterilizācijas temperatūra 134 °C (273 °F; papildu tolerance atbilst

DIN EN ISO 17665).
• Sterilizācijas laiks (pakļaušanas laiks sterilizācijas temperatūrai) vismaz

5 min vai arī 18 min (prionu inaktivizēšana) temperatūrā 132 °C (270 °F)/
134 °C (273 °F).

Kontrole
� Urbi nosusināt un uzglabāt jāuzglabā tīrā vietā, kur tiem netiek klāt putekļi.
� Pirms katras lietošanas RelyX Fiber Post urbi rūpīgi jāapskata un

jāpārbauda, vai nav bojājumu, krāsu izmaiņu un netīrumu, un bojātos
RelyX Fiber Post urbjus jāiznīcina.

� Joprojām netīros RelyX Fiber Post urbjus no jauna jānotīra un jādezinficē.
Apkope
Nekādā gadījumā nelikt instrumentu eļļā vai smērvielā.
Iepakojums
RelyX Fiber Post urbjus iepakot vienreizlietojamā iepakojumā (vienkārtainā vai
dubultā iepakojumā), kurš atbilst šādām prasībām (materiāls/process):
• DIN EN ISO/ANSI AAMI ISO 11607 (ASV gadījumā: FDA atļauja).
• Piemēroti sterilizācijai ar tvaiku (pietiekama tvaikcaurlaidība temperatūras

izturībai vismaz līdz 142 °C (288 °F)).
• Pietiekama urbju, kā arī sterilizācijas iepakojumu aizsardzība pret

 mehāniskiem bojājumiem.
Papildu informācija par sagatavošanu saskaņā ar DIN EN ISO 17664 ir
pieejama 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Informācija klientiem
Nevienai personai nav tiesību izplatīt jebkādu informāciju, kas atšķirtos no
šajā pamācību lapā dotās informācijas.
Garantija
3M Deutschland GmbH garantē, ka šim produktam nebūs ne ražošanas,
ne materiāla defektu. 3M Deutschland GmbH NEDOD CITAS GARANTIJAS,
IESKAITOT IEDOMĀTU TIRGUS NOIETA GARANTIJU, VAI ATBILSTĪBU
 SEVIŠĶAM GADĪJUMAM. Lietotājs pats atbild par šī produkta atbilstību
 lietotāja paredzētajai izmantošanai. Ja šim produktam garantijas laikā atklājas
defekti, jums ir tiesības prasīt, lai 3M Deutschland GmbH izlabo bojājumu vai
nomaina produktu pret jaunu, tikai 3M Deutschland GmbH produktu.
Atbildības ierobežojumi
Izņemot likumā paredzētos gadījumus, 3M Deutschland GmbH neuzņemas
nekādu atbildību par produkta radītiem zaudējumiem – tiešiem vai netiešiem,
īpašiem, nejaušiem vai likumsakarīgiem, neatkarīgi no izvirzītajām teorijām,
ieskaitot garantijas, līgumu, nolaidību vai stingru atbildību.
Informācija spēkā no 2015. gada februāra.

LIETUVIŠKAI
Gaminio aprašymas
„RelyX™ Fiber Post“ ir „RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D“ yra rentgenokontrastiški,
skaidrūs, stiklo pluoštu sutvirtinti kompozitiniai kaiščiai. „RelyX Fiber Post 3D“
kaiščiai skiriasi nuo „RelyX Fiber Post“ kaiščių tuo, kad jie yra su retenciniais
žiedais ir plokštėjantys vainikinėje dalyje. Abu kaiščių tipus galima įsigyti keturių
dydžių*: 0, 1, 2 ir 3. Šaknies užpildo šalinimui ir šaknies kanalo paruošimui
naudojami specialūs grąžtai, žr. lentelėje žemiau.
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• Kaiščiams cementuoti nenaudokite jokių adhezyvų ar kompozitinių cementų,
kurie yra kietinami vien tik šviesa.

Paruošimas
� Atlikite įprastinį endodontinį šaknies kanalo gydymą (šaknies kanalas

 užpildomas gutaperčia).
� Naudodamiesi rentgeno nuotrauka ir pagal preparuoto šaknies kanalo

skersmenį parinkite kaiščio ir atitinkamo grąžto dydį.
- Tiksliai atitikčiai garantuoti visada naudokite vienos sistemos grąžtus

ir kaiščius. Juos derinti su kitų gamintojų gaminiais nerekomenduojama
(žr. spalvinį žymėjimą).

� Naudodamiesi rentgeno nuotrauka bei pagal preparuoto kanalo ilgį
 nustatykite preparavimo gylį. Viršūnėje turi likti 4 mm šaknies užpildo.
- 2/3 kaiščio dalys turi būti šaknies kanale, o 1/3 – danties kultyje. Šį ilgių

santykį ne visada įmanoma pasiekti kreivuose kanaluose.
� Prieš kiekvieną procedūrą paruoškite grąžtus, kuriuos naudosite 

(žr. „Valymas ir dezinfekcija“).
� Kaiščio cementavimui naudokite savaiminio sukibimo arba adhezinį dervinį

cementą, pvz., „RelyX™ U200 Automix“ su pritaikytu „Endo Tip“ įvedimo
antgaliu.
- Jeigu „RelyX Fiber Post“ ir „RelyX Fiber Post 3D“ kaiščių adheziniam

 cementavimui naudojamas kitas dervinis cementas, reikia papildomų
paruošiamųjų žingsnių ar kitų procedūrų. Būtinai visada laikykitės
 gamintojo nurodymų.

� Mes rekomenduojame naudoti koferdamą.

Šaknies kanalo ir kaiščio paruošimas cementavimui
� Pagal standartinę procedūrą prieš įvedant stiklo pluoštu sutvirtintą kaištį,

šaknies kanalo preparavimas pradedamas nuo gutaperčinio užpildo šalinimo
„Gates-Glidden“, „Peeso“ arba „Largo“ grąžtu.

� Universaliu grąžtu pašalinkite visas šaknies užpildo liekanas 
(1000-2000 apsukų/min.), viršūnėje 4 mm užpildo palikite.

� Kaiščiui tinkamu grąžtu praplatinkite šaknies kanalą 
(1000-2000 apsukų/min.), žr. lentelėje, esančioje po gaminio aprašymu.
Jokiu būdu nesiekite apekso ir neperforuokite šaknies.

� Patikrinkite, kaip kaištis tinka į paruoštą kanalą; jis turi tiksliai tikti į šaknies
kanalą, visiškai nestrigti ir lengvai išsiimti.

� Pažymėkite galutinį kaiščio ilgį ar tašką, ties kuriuo jį reikia nupjauti.
� Ištraukite kaištį iš burnos ir deimantiniu disku bei naudodamiesi 

nusiurbimo sistema patrumpinkite jį iki reikiamo ilgio; dirbdami dėvėkite
kaukę.
- Nenaudokite žirklių, skalpelių ir panašių instrumentų, nes jie kaištį gnybia

ir taip pažeidžia jo struktūrą ir stabilumą.
- Nenaudokite nupjautų kaiščio dalių.

� Prieš įstatydami kaištį, nuvalykite jį spiritu ir nudžiovinkite oru be vandens ir
tepalo.

� Jei nenaudojate „RelyX U200 Automix“ cemento, apdorokite kaiščio
 paviršių laikydamiesi cemento gamintojo vartojimo instrukcijos.

� Paskutinis žingsnis prieš cementuojant: išvalykite (dezinfekuokite) šaknies
kanalą 2,5–5,25% natrio hipochlorito (NaOCl) tirpalu.
- Nevartokite vandenilio peroksido (H2O2) bei kitų dezinfekcijos priemonių

ir EDTA tirpalų, nes jų likučiai gali paveikti „RelyX U200 Automix“
 sukibimo tvirtumą ir kietėjimo reakciją.

� Nedelsiant nuskalaukite vandeniu ir nusausinkite popieriaus juostele.

Kaiščio cementavimas ir danties kulties atstatymas
� Prieš pradėdami cementavimą ir kietėjimo fazės metu saugokite darbo

lauką nuo vandens, kraujo, seilių ir audinių skysčio.
� Laikydamiesi cemento vartojimo instrukcijos cementuokite kaištį, pvz.,

su „RelyX U200 Automix“ su pritaikytu „Endo Tip“ įvedimo antgaliu 
arba kitu dvigubo kietėjimo savaiminio sukibimo arba adheziniu derviniu
cementu.

� Likusį kaiščio paviršių ir danties paviršius apdorokite surišikliu, kuris tinka
naudojimui su kulties atstatymo medžiaga, pvz., „Single Bond Universal
Adhesive“.

� Naudodami pageidaujamą kompozitinę medžiagą (pvz., „Filtek™ Bulk Fill“
storo sluoksnio kompozitą krūminiams dantims) ir laikydamiesi vartojimo
 instrukcijos, suformuokite danties kultį tiesiogiai.

Po procedūros:
� Rūpestingai patikrinkite ir apžiūrėkite gydomo danties dantenų vagelę ir

aplinkinius audinius. Atidžiai pašalinkite cemento perteklių.

Šalinimas
� Pašalinkite restauraciją ir kaiščio kultį.
� Rentgeno nuotrauka patikrinkite preparavimo gylį ir kaiščio padėtį.
� Deimantiniu arba trepanavimo grąžtu išpreparuokite kaištį.

- Norint užtikrinti, kad pacientas neįkvėptų stiklo pluošto dulkių, uždėkite
koferdamą. Gydytojas turi dėvėti chirurginę kaukę ir naudoti vandens
purškimo bei nusiurbimo įrenginį.

- Preparuojant perėjimas iš stiklo pluošto kaiščio į šaknies dentiną beveik
nejuntamas, todėl, kad išvengtumėte šaknies perforavimo, visada atlikite
tai ypatingai atsargiai. Kiekvieną proceso žingsnį patikrinkite rentgeno
nuotraukomis.

Kaiščių valymas
� Kaiščiai yra vienkartinio naudojimo. Pakartotinai naudoti draudžiama.
� Kaiščius galima valyti tiktai spiritu, sterilizuoti draudžiama.

Grąžtų paruošimas
Bendrai
„RelyX Fiber Post“ grąžtas parduodamas nesterilus. Todėl prieš pirmą
 naudojimą ir visus pakartotinius naudojimus jį reikia valyti, dezinfekuoti ir
 sterilizuoti. Veiksmingo sterilizavimo būtina sąlyga yra veiksmingas valymas
ir dezinfekcija.
Jei galima, grąžtų valymui ir dezinfekcijai taikykite mechaninį apdorojimo 
būdą (valymo ir dezinfekcijos prietaisą), kadangi rankinio apdorojimo būdo
veiksmingumas ir atkuriamumas yra gerokai mažesnis. Nepaisant to, kokį
 apdorojimo būdą taikysite, pirminis apdorojimas yra būtinas.

Medžiagos atsparumas
Įsitikinkite, kad pasirinktų valymo ir dezinfekavimo priemonių sudėtyje nėra šių
medžiagų:
• Organinių, mineralinių ir oksiduojančių rūgščių (mažiausia priimtina pH vertė

5,5)
• Stiprių šarmų (aukščiausia priimtina pH vertė 11; rekomenduojame šarminius

ploviklius, kurių pH 10-11)
• Organinių tirpiklių (pvz., spirito, eterių, ketonų, benzino)
• Oksidavimo agentų (pvz., vandenilio peroksidų)
• Halogenų (chloridų, jodidų, bromidų)
• Aromatinių / halogeninių hidrokarbonatų
• Alyvų
„RelyX Fiber Post“ grąžtams valyti niekada nenaudokite metalinių šepetukų
arba plieno vilnos.
Nelaikykite grąžtų temperatūroje, kuri viršija 138 °C (280 °F).
„RelyX Fiber Post“ grąžtą galima pakartotinai naudoti iki 15-os kartų, jei juo
buvo elgiamasi atsargiai ir jis yra švarus bei nesugadintas. Už „RelyX Fiber
Post“ grąžtų naudojimo ne pagal paskirtį arba sugadintų /nešvarių grąžtų
 naudojimo pasekmes atsako tiktai pats naudotojas.

Pirminis apdorojimas
Iškart po naudojimo (greičiau nei per 2 valandas) nuo grąžtų pašalinkite
 stambius nešvarumus.
� Mažiausiai 1 minutę skalaukite grąžtus tekančiu vandeniu (temperatūra

<35 °C/95 °F).
� Visiems matomiems nešvarumams pašalinti rankiniu būdu naudokite

 švarią, švelnią ir nesipūkuojančią šluostę.
� Vėl skalaukite mažiausiai 1 minutę tekančiu vandeniu.

Mašininis valymas ir dezinfekcija
• Naudojami cheminiai preparatai turi būti suderinami su grąžtais 

(žr. „Medžiagos atsparumas“).
• Valymo ir / ar dezinfekavimo priemonių sudėtyje turi būti šarminių ploviklių

(pH 10-11).
Tiksliai laikykitės gamintojo nurodymų dėl koncentracijos, temperatūros,
 apdorojimo laikų ir valymo bei dezinfekavimo priemonių skalavimo.
� Įdėkite „RelyX Fiber Post“ grąžtus į valymo ir dezinfekcijos prietaisą

 (smulkių dalių krepšį). Įsitikinkite, kad grąžtai nesiliečia.
� Pradėkite valymo ciklą.
� Pasibaigus šiam ciklui, išimkite grąžtus iš valymo ir dezinfekcijos prietaiso.
� Išimtus iš prietaiso grąžtus kuo greičiau patikrinkite ir supakuokite 

(žr. „Pakavimas“; jei reikia, po tolesnio džiovinimo padėkite į švarią vietą).

Rankinis valymas ir dezinfekcija
Be to, valymą ir dezinfekavimą galima atlikti rankiniu būdų. Informaciją apie
validuotas procedūras galite gauti iš 3M Deutschland GmbH.

Sterilizavimas
Sterilizavimas garais yra vienintelis sterilizavimo metodas, kurį galima taikyti
„RelyX Fiber Post“ grąžtams. Draudžiama taikyti greitojo sterilizavimo metodą.
Kruopščiai laikykitės šių sterilizavimo instrukcijų:
• Maksimali sterilizavimo temperatūra 134 °C (273 °F; tolerancija pagal DIN

EN ISO 17665).
• Sterilizavimo laikas (laikymo laikas sterilizavimo temperatūroje) mažiausiai

5 minutės ar 18 minučių (prionų deaktyvinimas) 132 °C (270 °F)/134 °C
(273 °F).

Patikrinimas
� Grąžtus laikykite sausoje vietoje, kur nėra dulkių.
� Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą apžiūrėkite „RelyX Fiber Post“ grąžtą, ar

 nesugadintas, nepakeitęs spalvos ir švarus, o sugadintus „RelyX Fiber
Post“ grąžtus pakeiskite.

� Visi vis dar nešvarūs „RelyX Fiber Post“ grąžtai turi būti valomi ir
 dezinfekuojami antrą kartą.

Priežiūra
Niekada nenaudokite instrumentų alyvų ar tepalų.

Pakavimas
Pakuokite „RelyX Fiber Post“ grąžtus į vienkartinę sterilizavimo pakuotę
 (viengubą arba dvigubą pakuotę). Pakuotė turi tenkinti šiuos reikalavimus
(medžiagos / metodo):
• DIN EN ISO/ANSI AAMI ISO 11607 (JAV: FDA leidimas).
• Tinkama naudoti sterilizavimui garais (atsparumas temperatūrai: mažiausiai

142 °C (288 °F), atitinkama garų skvarba).
• Atitinkama grąžtų ir / ar sterilizavimo pakuotės apsauga nuo fizinio

 sugadinimo.
Papildomą informaciją apie paruošimą, atitinkantį standartą DIN EN
ISO 17664, galite gauti iš 3M Deutschland GmbH.
Informacija pirkėjui
Niekas neturi teisės teikti informacijos, kuri skiriasi nuo informacijos, pateiktos
šioje instrukcijoje.
Garantija
3M Deutschland GmbH garantuoja, kad šio gaminio medžiaga ir gamyba yra
be defektų. 3M Deutschland GmbH NETEIKIA JOKIŲ KITŲ GARANTIJŲ,
ĮSKAITANT IR BET KOKIĄ NUMANOMĄ PERKAMUMO AR TINKAMUMO
NAUDOTI TAM TIKRAM TIKSLUI GARANTIJĄ. Vartotojas pats nustato,
 kokiems tikslams gaminys yra tinkamas naudoti. Gaminiui sugedus garantiniu
laikotarpiu, vartotojas turi išskirtinę teisę reikalauti, o firma 3M Deutsch-
land GmbH pareigą užtikrinti, kad 3M Deutschland GmbH gaminys būtų
 suremontuotas arba pakeistas kitu.
Įsipareigojimų apribojimas
Išskyrus įstatymu draudžiamus atvejus, 3M Deutschland GmbH neatsako už
šio gaminio sukeltus nuostolius arba žalą, ar ji būtų tiesioginė, netiesioginė,
sąmoninga, atsitiktinė ar pasekminė, koks bebūtų reikalavimo pobūdis, įskaitant
garantiją, sutartį, aplaidumą ar griežtus įsipareigojimus.
Informacijos data: 2015 m. vasaris
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Опис продукту
RelyX™ Fiber Post та RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D є рентгеноконтрастними,
напівпрозорими, армованими скловолокном штифтами. �тифти RelyX
Fiber Post 3D відрізняються від штифтів RelyX Fiber Post тим, що вони
мають фіксуючі кільця та сплощення у коронарній області. �тифти 
обох типів постачаються чотирьох розмірів* 0, 1, 2, 3. $ля видалення
кореневої пломби й препарування кореневого каналу використовуються
спеціальні бори; див. таблицю внизу.
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- 5е можна використовувати перекис водню (H2O2) та інші
дезінфікуючі речовини й розчини EDTA, тому що їх залишки
можуть зменшити силу адгезії та зашкодити реакції затвердіння
RelyX U200 Automix.

� 6ідразу ж прополощіть водою та висушіть паперовими штифтами.

*іксація штифта та формування культі
� >ахистіть робочу зону від забруднення водою, кров’ю, слиною

та ясенною рідиною перед початком фіксації та під час фази
затвердіння.

� >ацементуйте штифт, як це описано в інструкції з використання
цементу, наприклад, за допомогою RelyX U200 Automix з приєднаним
подовжувальним наконечником Endo Tip або за допомогою іншого
самоадгезивного або адгезивного композиційного цементу подвійного
затвердіння.

� ?опередньо обробіть поверхню штифта та поверхню зуба бондінгом,
який відноситься до матеріалу для надбудови культі, наприклад, Single
Bond Universal Adhesive.

� 6икористовуйте необхідний композитний матеріал (наприклад, 
Filtek™ Bulk Fill Composite для бічного відділу) відповідно до 
інструкції з використання, щоб провести надбудову культі звичайним
чином.

%ісля обробки
� Уважно обслідуйте зубо-ясенну борозну зуба, що лікується, 

а також навколишні зони; будь-які залишки цементу слід обов’язково
видалити.

Aидалення штифта
� 6идаліть реставрацію та верхню частину штифта.
� 6икористовуйте рентгенівський знімок для визначення глибини

свердління та місця розташування штифта.
� 6исвердліть штифт алмазним бором або трепаном.

- �об уникнути вдихання пацієнтом скловолоконного пилу,
скористуйтеся рабердамом. /томатолог, який здійснює обробку,
повинен носити маску та використовувати струмінь води зі
стоматологічного пістолета та аспіратор.

- ?ерехід від скловолоконного штифта до кореневого дентину є
ледь помітним під час процедури свердління; слід просуватися з
особливою обережністю, щоб уникнути перфорації кореню. $ля
кожного кроку робіть рентгенівський знімок, щоб контролювати
прогрес.

Bистка штифтів
� �тифти призначені для одноразового застосування, їх повторне

використання заборонене.
� �тифти мають бути очищені виключно спиртом і водою; стерилізація

неможлива.

%ідготовка борів
Cагальні положення
&ори RelyX Fiber Post постачаються в нестерильному стані. �х необхідно
очистити, дезінфікувати та стерилізувати перед першим та кожним
наступним використанням. Cфективна чистка та дезінфекція є основними
вимогами для забезпечення ефективної стерилізації.
>а можливістю для очищення та дезинфекції використовуйте механічні
методи (очищувально-дезінфікуючий пристрій), тому що ефективність
і відтворюваність при використанні ручних методів є значно нижчими.
?опередню обробку слід проводити при використанні будь-якого методу.

Опір матеріалу
?ереконайтесь, чи вибрані вами миючі та дезінфікуючі засоби не містять
наступних матеріалів:
• органічні, мінеральні кислоти та окислювачі (мінімальний допустимий

рівень pH становить 5,5);
• концентровані луги (максимальний допустимий рівень pH 11;

рекомендуються лужні засоби для очищення з рівнем pH 10–11);
• органічні розчинники (наприклад, спирти, ефіри, кетони, бензини);
• окислювачі (наприклад, перекис водню);
• галогени (хлор, йод, бром);
• ароматичні/галогенні вуглеводні;
• масла.
5іколи не використовуйте для очищення борів RelyX Fiber Post металеві
щітки або сталеві мочалки.
5е дозволяється піддавати бори впливу температур вище ніж 138 °C
(280 °F).
&ори RelyX Fiber Post можна повторно використовувати до 15 разів за
умови акуратного поводження та якщо вони чисті та неушкоджені.
^ільки користувач є відповідальним за використання борів RelyX Fiber
Post більше разів, ніж дозволено, або за використання їх ушкодженими
й/або забрудненими.

%опередня обробка
&езпосередньо після використання борів (максимум протягом 2 годин)
вилучіть значні забруднення з їх поверхні.
� ?ромивайте бори щонайменше впродовж 1 хвилини під проточною

водою (температура <35 °C/95 °F).
� 6идаліть вручну усі видимі забруднення, використовуючи для цього

чисту, м’яку тканину, що не залишає ворсу.
� >нову промивайте щонайменше впродовж 1 хвилини під проточною

водою.

'ашинна чистка та дезінфекція
• `імікати, що використовуються, мають бути сумісні з борами (див.

Опір матеріалу).
• Очищувальні та/або дезинфікуючі засоби повинні містити лужні

детергенти (pH 10–11).

4етельно дотримуйтеся інструкцій виробника очищувальних та
дезинфікуючих засобів щодо концентрації, температури, часу дії і
ополіскування.
� ?омістіть бори RelyX Fiber Post в очищувально-дезинфікуючий

пристрій (короб для дрібних частин). ?ри цьому переконайтеся,
що бори не торкаються один одного.

� >апустіть програму очищування.
� +оли програма завершилася, витягніть бори з очищувально-

дезинфікуючого пристрою.
� ?роконтролюйте і упакуйте бори по можливості відразу після того,

як вони були витягнуті з очищувально-дезинфікуючого пристрою
(див. Упаковка; при необхідності після додаткового просушування в
чистому місці).

�учна чистка та дезінфекція
6 якості альтернативи, очищення та дезинфекція можуть бути виконані
вручну. Інформацію про допустимі процедури ви можете отримати в
компанії 3M Deutschland GmbH.

�терилізація
$ля стерилізації борів RelyX Fiber Post має бути використана лише
парова стерилізація. �видкісна стерилізація заборонена. 4етельно
дотримуйтесь даних інструкцій із стерилізації:
• максимальна температура стерилізації 134 °C (273 °F; допуски

відповідно до DIN EN ISO 17665);
• час стерилізації (час витримки при температурі стерилізації)

щонайменше 5 хв або 18 хв (деактивація прионів) при 132 °C (270 °F) /
134 °C (273 °F).

�онтроль
� &ори потрібно зберігати за умов відсутності пилу та вологи.
� ?еред кожним використанням перевіряйте бор RelyX Fiber Post на

предмет ушкодженнь, зміни кольору й забруднень і утилізуйте
ушкоджені бори RelyX Fiber Post.

� Усі бори RelyX Fiber Post зі слідами забруднень мають бути очищені
та продезинфіковані повторно.

+ехнічне обслуговування
5іколи не використайте машинні масла або мастила для інструментів.

Упаковка
Упакуйте бори RelyX Fiber Post в одноразові пакети для стерилізації
(один або два в упаковці). Упаковка повинна відповідати наступним
вимогам (матеріал/процес):
• DIN EN ISO/ANSI AAMI ISO 11607 (для /�А: схвалення FDA);
• підходить для стерилізації парою (температуростійкість мінімум 142 °C

(288 °F), достатня паропроникність);
• достатній захист борів та/або стерильної упаковки від ушкоджень.

0одаткову інформацію про підготовку відповідно до DIN EN
ISO 17664 можна отримати в 3= Deutschland GmbH.

Інформація для споживачів
>абороняється надавати будь-яку інформацію, що відрізняється від
інформації даної інструкції.

8арантія
3M Deutschland GmbH гарантує, що даний продукт не містить дефектів
матеріалу та виробництва. 3M Deutschland GmbH 5C 5А$АЄ 
'О$5�` І5��` [А4А5^Іj, 6+qЮ]АЮ]� &У$Ь-Я+І [А4А5^І�, �О
?4�?У/+АЮ^Ь/Я, У 6І$5О�C55І ^О6А45О� ?4�$А^5О/^І ]�
?4�$А^5О/^І $qЯ 6�+О4�/^А55Я 6 ?C65�` |ІqЯ`. +ористувач
несе повну відповідальність за визначення придатності продукту для
використання у своїх конкретних цілях. Якщо в період дії гарантії
знайдено дефекти матеріалу, ваш єдиний засіб правового захисту і
єдине зобов’язання компанії 3M Deutschland GmbH обмежуватиметься
відновленням або заміною продукту компанією 3M Deutschland GmbH.

Обмеження відповідальності
>а винятком ситуацій, передбачених законодавством, компанія
3M Deutschland GmbH не несе жодної відповідальності за будь-які
втрати чи збитки (прямі, побічні, навмисні, випадкові чи опосередковані),

що виникли в результаті використання даного продукту, незалежно
від пояснень причин, в тому числі гарантій, контрактів, недбалості чи
об’єктивної відповідальності.

Інформація станом на лютий 2015 р.

Kombinācija – tapa/urbis
Tapas lielums/ 0 1 2 3
krāsu kods Balts Dzeltens Sarkans Zils

Saknes pildījuma Universālais Universālais Universālais Universālais
izņemšana urbis urbis urbis urbis

Saknes kanāla Baltais Dzeltenais Sarkanais Zilais
sagatavošana urbis urbis urbis urbis

Tapu tehniskie dati
Tapas galotnes gala 
diametrs (mm) 0,60 0,70 0,80 0,90

Tapas kroņa gala 
diametrs bez 
retensijas (mm) 1,10 1,30 1,60 1,90

Konuss 2,86° 3,44° 4,58° 5,72°
(5%) (6%) (8%) (10%)

Garums 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm

* Dažās valstīs atsevišķi izmēri nav pieejami.

Saknes tapas cementēt ar dubulti cietējošo kompozīta cementu, piem.,
RelyX™ U200 Automix.
Zobu stumbra atjaunošanai izmantojiet 3M ESPE kompozītu, piem., Filtek™

Bulk Fill Composite sānu zobiem. Sīkākai informācijai lūdzam skatīt atbilstošās
cementa un stumbra veidošanas materiāla lietošanas pamācības.

� Šai lietošanas pamācībai jābūt pieejamai visu produkta lietošanas laiku.

Indikācijas
• Tapa ir nepieciešama gadījumos, kad nav pietiekama atlikušā zoba struktūra

(<4 mm), lai balstītu un nostiprinātu kroņa protēzi.
RelyX Fiber Post un RelyX Fiber Post 3D nav piemērotas pacientiem ar
 brukismu vai izteiktu augšžokļa vertikālo pārkari, vai ja cirkulārā kroņa zoba
struktūra ir mazāka par 1,5 mm.

Drošības pasākumi
3M drošības datu lapas ir pieejamas www.mmm.com vai pie vietējiem
uzņēmuma pārstāvjiem.

Drošības pasākumi apstrādes laikā
• Lietotājs pats atbild par pareiza urbja un tapas izmēra izvēli, kā arī to

 pareizu izmantošanu. Universālo urbi var izmantot tikai kanāla pildījuma
izņemšanai, un ar krāsu kodētos urbjus drīkst izmantot tikai kanāla
 sagatavošanai. Nelietojiet neasus vai bojātus urbjus. Pēc 15 izmantošanas
reizēm urbi nomainīt.

• Ja zobs ir bijis stipri bojāts, stumbra veidošanai apikāli jāsagatavo dentīna
robeža 2 mm platumā, ko vēlāk nosegs ar pastāvīgo kroni:

• Tapas cementēšanai neizmantot nevienu no tīri gaismā cietējošiem
 adhezīviem un kompozīta cementiem.

Sagatavošanās procedūra
� Endodontiski apstrādāt kanālu kā parasti (zoba kanāla piepildīšana ar

 gutaperču).
� Izvēlēties tapas izmēru un atbilstošu urbi, kā tas norādīts rentgena attēlā

un saskaņā ar sagatavoto zoba kanālu.
- Lai garantētu precīzu formu, urbi un tapu vienmēr izmantot kā sistēmu

un, nodrošinot saderību, tos nedrīkst kombinēt ar citu ražotāju produktiem
(lūdzam skatīt krāsu kodus).

� Ar rentgena attēla palīdzību un saskaņā ar sagatavotā kanāla garumu
 noteikt urbšanas dziļumu. 4 mm kanāla pildījumam jāpaliek apikāli.
- 2/3 tapas jāievieto kanālā un 1/3 jāpaliek stumbra veidojumā. Ja kanāls

ir ieliekts, šo garumu attiecību ne vienmēr izdodas sasniegt.
� Pirms katras lietošanas izmantojamo urbi sterilizēt (skatīt „Tīrīšana un

 dezinfekcija”).
� Sagatavot pašlīmējošu vai adhezīvu kompozīta cementu, piem., RelyX™

U200 Automix ar piestiprinātu Endo Tip pagarinājuma uzgali.
- Ja RelyX Fiber Post un RelyX Fiber Post 3D cementēšanai tiek izmantots

cits kompozīta cements, ir nepieciešamas papildus sagatavošanas
 procedūras vai citi sagatavošanas paņēmieni. Ikvienā gadījumā lūdzam
ievērot ražotāja sniegtās lietošanas pamācības.

� Mēs iesakām izmantot koferdamu.

Zoba kanāla un tapas sagatavošana cementēšanai
� Kā tas parasti tiek darīts, sagatavojot saknes kanālu stikla šķiedras tapas

ievietošanai, sāciet ar gutaperčas pildījuma izņemšanu ar Gates-Glidden,
Peeso vai Largo urbja palīdzību.

� Izmantojiet universālo urbi, lai noņemtu kanāla pildījuma pārpalikumus
(1000-2000 apgr./min.), atstājot 4 mm saknes pildījuma apikāli.

� Ar atbilstoša tapas urbja palīdzību paplašināt zoba kanālu 
(1000-2000 apgr./min.), skatīt tabulu zem produkta apraksta. 
Nepieļaut paplašināšanos tālāk pa saknes galu vai kanāla perforāciju.

� Pārbaudīt, vai tapa iederas sagatavotajā kanālā; tai precīzi jāatbilst zoba
kanālam, tā nedrīkst saliekties, un tai jābūt viegli izņemamai.

� Atzīmēt tapas pareizo garumu vai atzīmēt, kur tā būtu nogriežama.
� Līdz vēlamajam garumam tapu saīsināt ārpus mutes dobuma, izmantojot

dimanta disku, atsūkšanas sistēmu; lietojiet darba aizsardzības līdzekļus.
- Nedrīkst izmantot šķēres, skalpeļus vai līdzīgus instrumentus; 

tie sadrupinās tapu, sabojājot tās struktūru un stabilitāti.
- No tapas nogrieztos atlikumus vairāk izmantot nedrīkst.

� Pirms tapas ievietošanas notīrīt to ar spirtu un nožāvēt ar sausu, taukus
nesaturošu gaisa strūklu.

� Gadījumā, ja neizmanto RelyX U200 Automix cementu, apstrādāt tapas
virsmu atbilstoši cementa ražotāja lietošanas instrukcijai.

� Kā pēdējo soli pirms cementēšanas, iztīrīt vai dezinficēt zoba kanālu ar
2,5–5,25% nātrija hipohlorīta šķīdumu (NaOCl).
- Neizmantot ūdeņraža peroksīdu (H2O2) un citus dezinfekcijas līdzekļus

un EDTA šķīdumus, jo to atliekas var ietekmēt RelyX U200 Automix
saķeres stiprumu un cietēšanas reakciju.

� Nekavējoties noskalot ar ūdeni un nosusināt ar papīra torundi.

Tapas cementēšana un stumbra veidošana
� Pirms cementēšanas uzsākšanas un cietēšanas laikā nepieļaut darba

 virsmai ūdens, asins, siekalu vai smaganu šķidruma piekļuvi.
� Cementējiet tapu atbilstoši cementa lietošanas instrukcijai, piemēram,

 izmantojot RelyX U200 Automix un piestiprinot Endo Tip pagarinājuma
 uzgali, vai ar citu dubulti cietējošu pašlīmējošu vai adhezīvu kompozīta
 cementu.

� Veikt sākotnējo atlikušo tapas virsmu un zobu virsmu ar zoba stumbra
 materiāla pievienoto adhezīva apstrādi, piem., ar Single Bond Universal
Adhesive.

� Zoba stumbra atjaunošanai ar vēlamo zoba stumbra materiāla, izmantojot
tiešo metodi, veikt atbilstoši lietošanas instrukcijai, piem., Filtek™ Bulk Fill
Composite sānu zobu rajonā.

Pēc procedūras
� Rūpīgi pārbaudīt apstrādātā zoba smaganu malu un apkārtējos audus;

noņemt vēl palikušās cementa atliekas.

Pārbaude
� Izņemt protēzes un tapas kopstruktūru.
� Ar rentgena attēla palīdzību kontrolēt urbuma dziļumu un tapas

 izvietojumu.
� Tapas izņemšanai izmantojot dimanta vai trepanācijas urbuļus.

- Uzlikt koferdamu, lai pacientam izslēgtu stikla šķiedru putekļu
 ieelpošanas iespējamību. Darba laikā ārstniecības personai jālieto 
sejas maska, kā arī ūdeni skalošanai un atsūcējsistēmu.

- Urbšanas laikā pāreja no stikla šķiedras uz kanāla dentīnu ir tikko
 pamanāma; vienmēr darīt to ļoti uzmanīgi, nepieļaujot kanāla
 perforāciju. Procesa tālāko norisi soli pa solim kontrolēt ar rentgena
attēlu.

Tapas tīrīšana
� Tapas ir paredzētas vienreizējai lietošanai, atkārtota izmantošana nav

atļauta.
� Tapas drīkst tīrīt tikai ar alkoholu un ūdeni, sterilizēšana nav iespējama.

Derinys kaištis/grąžtas
Kaiščio dydis/ 0 1 2 3
spalvos kodas Baltas Geltonas Raudonas Mėlynas

Šaknies užpildo Universalus Universalus Universalus Universalus
šalinimas grąžtas grąžtas grąžtas grąžtas

Šaknies kanalo Baltas Geltonas Raudonas Mėlynas
paruošimas grąžtas grąžtas grąžtas grąžtas

Kaiščių techniniai duomenys
Apikalinio kaiščio 
galo skersmuo (mm) 0,60 0,70 0,80 0,90

Vainikinio kaiščio 
galo be retencijos 
skersmuo (mm) 1,10 1,30 1,60 1,90

Kūgiškumas 2,86° 3,44° 4,58° 5,72°
(5%) (6%) (8%) (10%)

Ilgis 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm

* Ne visus dydžius galima įsigyti visose šalyse.

Kaiščiams cementuoti naudokite dvigubo kietėjimo kompozitinį cementą, pvz.,
„RelyX™ U200 Automix“.
Dantų kulčių atstatymui turi būti naudojami šios paskirties 3M ESPE
 kompozitai, pvz., „Filtek™ Bulk Fill“ storo sluoksnio plombavimo medžiaga
krūminiams dantims. Smulkesnę informaciją, kaip dirbti su cementu ir dantų
kulčių atstatomąja medžiaga, rasite atitinkamose jų vartojimo instrukcijose.
� Vartojimo instrukciją saugokite visą gaminio vartojimo laiką.
Gaminio paskirtis
• Kaiščiai naudojami dantų vainikinių restauracijų sutvirtinimui bei apsaugai,

kai yra išlikę nepakankamai danties vainikinės dalies audinių (<4 mm).
„RelyX Fiber Post“ ir „RelyX Fiber Post 3D“ kaiščiai netinka pacientams su
bruksizmu ar esant giliam sąkandžiui viršutinio žandikaulio priekinių dantų
 srityje bei tada, kaI likusių danties vainikinių audinių aukštis yra mažesnis nei
1,5 mm cirkuliariai.
Atsargumo priemonės
3M medžiagos saugos duomenų lapus galite įsigyti interneto svetainėje
www.mmm.com arba vietinėje atstovybėje.

Apsauginės priemonės apdorojimo metu
• Vartotojas atsakingas už teisingą grąžto ir kaiščio dydžio parinkimą bei

 tinkamą jų naudojimą. Universalus grąžtas gali būti naudojamas tiktai
šaknies užpildui šalinti, o spalvomis pažymėti grąžtai – tiktai šaknies
 kanalui paruošti. Nebenaudokite atšipusių ar apgadintų grąžtų. Grąžtą
 reikia pakeisti po 15-os panaudojimų.

• Kai danties suirimo laipsnis yra didesnis, apikalinėje danties kulties dalyje turi
būti 2 mm pločio dentino kraštas, kuris bus dengiamas pastoviu vainikėliu.

�омбінація штифт/бор

�озмір штифта / 0 1 2 3
�од кольору &ілий 'овтий ]ервоний /иній

Aидалення кореневої &ор &ор &ор &ор
пломби універ- універ- універ- універ-

сальний сальний сальний сальний

%репарування кореневого &ор &ор &ор &ор
каналу білий жовтий червоний синій

+ехнічні характеристики штифтів

0іаметр апікальної 
частини штифта (мм) 0,60 0,70 0,80 0,90

0іаметр коронкової 
частини штифта без 
фіксатора (мм) 1,10 1,30 1,60 1,90

Cвуження 2,86° 3,44° 4,58° 5,72°
(5%) (6%) (8%) (10%)

0овжина 20 мм 20 мм 20 мм 20 мм

* 5е всі розміри доступні в усіх країнах.

6икористовуйте для фіксації штифтів композитний цемент подвійного
затвердіння, наприклад, RelyX™ U200 Automix.
$ля надбудови культі ми рекомендуємо використовувати призначений
для цього композит 3M ESPE, наприклад, Filtek™ Bulk Fill Composite для
бічного відділа. $ля отримання додаткової інформації зверніться, будь
ласка, до відповідної інструкції з використання цементу та матеріалу для
надбудови культі.

� $ану інструкцію з використання зберігати протягом всього строку
експлуатації матеріалу.

%оказання для застосування
• У разі руйнування значної частини структури зуба (<4 мм) штифт

необхідний, щоб підтримати та укріпити коронкову реставрацію.
�тифти RelyX Fiber Post та RelyX Fiber Post 3D не можна використовувати
для пацієнтів із бруксизмом або на групі зубів верхньої щелепи з
надмірним вертикальним перекриттям, або якщо стінки зуба по околу
тонші ніж 1,5 мм.

Cапобіжні заходи
$іючі інформаційні листи з заходів безпеки компанії 3M ви можете
знайти на сайті www.mmm.com або отримати у нашому місцевому
представництві.

Cапобіжні заходи у процесі обробки
• >а вибір правильного бору та розміру штифта, а також їх

використання за призначенням, несе відповідальність лікар.
Універсальний бор може бути використаний тільки для видалення
кореневих пломб, а бори з колірним кодом можуть бути використані
тільки для препарування кореневих каналів. 5е продовжуйте
користуватися борами, які зносилися або ушкоджені. >амінюйте бори
після 15 використань.

• >а наявності більшого ступеню руйнування зуба потрібно підготувати
край дентину шириною 2 мм апікально, відносно до надбудови культі,
яка буде покрита постійною коронкою.

• 5е використовуйте для фіксації штифтів адгезиви або композитні
цементи світлового типу затвердіння.

%ідготовчі заходи
� ?роведіть стандартну ендодонтичну обробку кореневих каналів

(заповнення кореневих каналів гутаперчею).
� 6иберіть розмір штифта та відповідний бор відповідно до

рентгенівського знімку та діаметру підготовленого кореневого
каналу.
- $ля забезпечення точної посадки використовуйте бори й штифти

однієї системи й не комбінуйте їх з виробами інших виробників
(див. +од кольору).

� 6изначте глибину препарування за допомогою рентгенівського знімка
та відповідно до довжини підготовленого каналу. 4 мм кореневої
пломби повинні залишатися апікально.
- 2/3 штифта повинні перебувати у кореневому каналі, а 1/3 у

надбудованій культі. |е відношення довжини не може бути
досягнуте завжди, якщо канал зігнутий.

� ?еред кожним використанням необхідно підготувати бори (див. ]истка
та дезінфекція).

� $ля цементування штифта візьміть самоадгезивний або адгезивний
композитний цемент, наприклад, RelyX™ U200 Automix з приєднаним
подовжувальним наконечником Endo Tip.
- У разі використання інших композитних цементів для адгезивного

цементування штифта RelyX Fiber Post та RelyX Fiber Post 3D,
необхідні додаткові підготовчі кроки або інші процедури. &удь
ласка, у кожному випадку виконуйте інструкції з використання,
надані виробником.

� =и рекомендуємо використовувати рабердам.

%ідготовка кореневого каналу та штифта для фіксації
� >вичайно підготовку кореневого каналу для встановлення

скловолокняного штифта починають із видалення гутаперчевої
пломби за допомогою бору Gates-Glidden, Peeso або Largo.

� �об видалити залишки кореневої пломби, скористайтеся
універсальним бором (1000–2000 об/хв), залишивши 4 мм кореневої
пломби апікально.

� 6икористовуйте відповідний бор для штифта, щоб розширити
кореневий канал (1000–2000 об/хв); див. таблицю у розділі „Опис
продукту“. Уникайте влучення за верхівку кореня зуба або перфорації
кореня.

� ?еревірте, чи добре прилягає штифт до препарованого каналу; 
він повинен бути підігнаний до кореневого каналу точно, без 
потреби у будь-якому зв’язувальному матеріалі, та має легко
вийматися.

� ?означте остаточну довжину штифта або те місце, де його необхідно
обрізати.

� Укоротіть штифт поза порожниною рота до необхідної довжини,
використовуючи алмазний диск і систему аспірації; надягніть маску.
- 5е користуйтеся ножицями, скальпелями або схожими

інструментами; вони роздавлять штифт, зруйнувавши його
структуру та стійкість.

- �маточки штифта, які були відрізані, більш не можна
використовувати.

� ?еред тим як вставити штифт, прочистіть його спиртом і висушіть
повітрям, що не містить води та масла.

� Якщо ви не використовуєте цемент RelyX U200 Automix, обробіть
поверхню штифта відповідно до інструкції з використання від
виробника цементу.

� Останнім кроком перед цементуванням є чищення або дезінфекція
кореневого каналу 2,5–5,25% розчином гіпохлориту натрію (NaOCl).
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FRANÇAIS
Description du produit
RelyX™ Fiber Post et RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D sont des tenons radiculaires en
 matériau composite renforcé par des fibres de verre. Ils sont translucides et
radio-opaques. Les tenons RelyX Fiber Post 3D se distinguent des tenons RelyX
Fiber Post par les anneaux de rétention dont ils sont équipés et leur conception
plate au niveau de la zone coronaire. Ces deux types de tenons sont disponibles
en quatre tailles* : 0,1, 2 et 3. Des forets spéciaux sont disponibles pour la
 dépose partielle de l’obturation radiculaire et la préparation du canal radiculaire.
Se référer au tableau ci-dessous.
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* Toutes les tailles ne sont pas disponibles dans tous les pays.

Utilisez un composite de collage à prise duale, comme RelyX™ Unicem 2 Automix,
pour le collage des tenons radiculaires.
Le composite 3M ESPE recommandé (Filtek™ Bulk Fill pour la zone postérieure,
par exemple) est utilisé comme matériau de reconstitution des moignons
 coronaires. Pour des détails concernant la mise en œuvre du composite de
 collage auto-adhésif et du matériau de reconstitution des moignons coronaires,
veuillez consulter les modes d’emploi respectifs.
� Ce mode d’emploi doit être conservé pendant toute la durée d’utilisation du

produit.

Indications
• En cas de substance dentaire insuffisante (<4 mm), le tenon radiculaire sert

de support et de fixation de la reconstitution coronaire.
RelyX Fiber Post et RelyX Fiber Post 3D ne doivent pas être utilisés chez des
 patients souffrant de bruxisme ou de malocclusion ou avec moins de 1,5 mm de
substance dentaire coronaire circulaire.

Mesures de précaution
Les fiches de sécurité (FDS) de 3M sont disponibles à la page www.mmm.com
ou auprès de votre filiale locale.

Mesures de précaution lors de la mise en œuvre
• L’utilisateur est seul responsable du choix de la taille appropriée pour le foret

et le tenon ainsi que de l’utilisation à bon escient de ceux-ci. Le foret universel
est uniquement utilisé pour déposer partiellement l’obturation radiculaire
 tandis que les forets codifiés sont uniquement utilisés pour préparer les
 canaux radiculaires. Ne pas utiliser de forets émoussés ou endommagés.
Remplacez les forets toutes les 15 utilisations.

• Si le degré de délabrement de la dent est très important, il faut prévoir, dans
la partie cervicale du moignon préparé, une couche de dentine périphérique
de 2 mm de large qui est coiffée de (cerclée par) la couronne d’usage.

• N’utilisez pas d’adhésifs ou de ciments composites photopolymérisés pour
coller les tenons radiculaires uniquement.

Préparation
� Traitez le canal radiculaire comme vous en avez l’habitude (obturation du

canal radiculaire avec de la gutta-percha).
� Sélectionnez la taille du tenon et du foret correspondant en consultant le

 radiogramme et en fonction du diamètre du canal radiculaire préparé.
- Pour un ajustement précis, utilisez toujours un foret et un tenon radiculaire

qui vont ensemble (cf. code couleur) et ne les combinez pas avec les
 produits d’autres fabricants.

� Toujours à partir du radiogramme, déterminez la profondeur de fraisage en
fonction de la longueur du canal préparé. En apical, il faut conserver 4 mm
d’obturation radiculaire.
- 2/3 du tenon devront se situer dans le canal radiculaire, l’autre tiers dans

le moignon coronaire préparé. Dans le cas de canaux courbes, ce rapport
de longueur n’est pas toujours possible.

� Préparez toujours les forets que vous comptez utiliser avant chaque  inter -
vention (cf. Nettoyage et désinfection).

� Pour le collage du tenon radiculaire, préparez votre ciment résine adhésif
ou auto-adhésif (RelyX™ Unicem 2 Automix, par exemple) avec l’embout
d’élongation Endo Tip.
- L’utilisation d’autres ciments composites pour le collage des tenons RelyX

Fiber Post et RelyX Fiber Post 3D nécessite des étapes de traitement
préalable supplémentaires, voire une toute autre façon de procéder. Dans
tous les cas, veuillez consulter le mode d’emploi du fabricant.

� La pose d’une digue est recommandée.

Préparation du canal radiculaire et du tenon en vue du collage
� Enlevez tout d’abord partiellement l’obturation canalaire de gutta-percha

avec un foret de Gates-Glidden, Peeso ou Largo selon la procédure
 habituelle pour la préparation du canal radiculaire pour le logement d’un
tenon radiculaire en fibre de verre.

� Enlevez les résidus d’obturation radiculaire à l’aide du foret universel 
(vitesse de rotation 1000-2000 tours/minute) en laissant 4 mm d’obturation
radiculaire en apical.

� Élargissez le canal radiculaire avec un foret adapté au tenon radiculaire
 (vitesse de rotation 1000-2000 tours/minute), se référer au tableau situé
sous la description du produit. Évitez une préparation au-delà de l’apex ou
une perforation latérale de la racine (fausse route).

� Vérifiez l’adaptation du tenon radiculaire dans le canal préparé ; il doit remplir
exactement le canal radiculaire, ne doit pas rester coincé et doit pouvoir
 sortir facilement.

� Marquez la longueur définitive du tenon ou l’endroit où il faudra le sectionner.
� Hors de la bouche, coupez le tenon avec un disque diamanté à la longueur

requise tout en aspirant et en portant un masque.
- N’utilisez ni ciseaux, ni scalpel, ni tout autre instrument similaire ; 

ils écraseraient le tenon et détruiraient sa structure et sa solidité.
- Ne réutilisez pas les parties coupées de tenons radiculaires.

� Nettoyez le tenon à l’alcool et séchez-le à l’air exempt d’eau et d’huile avant
de le coller.

� Si vous n’utilisez pas le ciment RelyX Unicem 2 Automix, traitez la surface du
tenon conformément au mode d’emploi du fabricant du ciment résine.

� En dernier lieu, nettoyez ou plutôt désinfectez le canal radiculaire avec une
solution d’hypochlorite de sodium (NaOCl) à 2,5-5,25% avant de procéder
au collage.

Combinaison tenon radiculaire/foret

Taille du tenon radiculaire/
Code couleur 0/Blanc 1/Jaune 2/Rouge 3/Bleu

Dépose partielle de l’obturation Foret Foret Foret Foret
radiculaire universel universel universel universel

Préparation du canal radiculaire Foret Foret Foret Foret
blanc jaune rouge bleu

Données techniques sur les tenons radiculaires

Diamètre de l’extrémité apicale 
du tenon (mm) 0,60 0,70 0,80 0,90

Diamètre de l’extrémité coronaire
du tenon sans rétention (mm) 1,10 1,30 1,60 1,90

Conicité 2,86° 3,44° 4,58° 5,72°
(5%) (6%) (8%) (10%)

Longueur 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm

- N’utilisez pas de peroxyde d’hydrogène (eau oxygénée, H2O2), ni d’autres
désinfectants ni de l’EDTA en solution ; les résidus risqueraient de diminuer
l’adhésion et la réaction de polymérisation de RelyX Unicem 2 Automix.

� Puis, rincez immédiatement le canal à l’eau et buvardez-le avec des pointes
de papier.

Collage du tenon radiculaire et reconstitution coronaire
� Protégez le champ opératoire de toute contamination par l’eau, le sang,

la salive et le fluide sulculaire depuis le début du collage jusqu’à la prise du
ciment composite de collage.

� Collez le tenon radiculaire conformément au mode d’emploi du ciment
 composite de collage, par exemple avec RelyX Unicem 2 Automix avec
 l’embout d’élongation Endo Tip ou un autre ciment composite auto-adhésif
ou adhésif à prise duale.

� Traitez tout d’abord la surface restante du tenon radiculaire ainsi que la
 surface de la dent avec un adhésif compatible avec le matériau de reconsti-
tution sélectionné pour la réalisation du moignon coronaire (Scotchbond™

Universal Adhesive, par exemple).
� Utilisez le matériau de reconstitution du moignon coronaire souhaité (Filtek™

Bulk Fill Composite pour la zone postérieure, par exemple), conformément au
mode d’emploi pour la préparation du moignon coronaire suivant la technique
directe.

Après le traitement
� Vérifiez soigneusement le sulcus des dents traitées et les surfaces voisines

et le cas échéant éliminez les résidus de ciment.

Dépose
� Enlevez la couronne d’usage et déposez la reconstitution coronaire.
� Réalisez un radiogramme pour contrôler la profondeur du fraisage à réaliser

et la position du tenon.
� Retirez le tenon radiculaire avec un foret diamanté ou un trépan.

- Placez une digue en caoutchouc pour éviter tout risque d’inhalation de
poussières de fibre de verre par le patient. Le chirurgien-dentiste doit porter
un masque et utiliser un spray d’eau ainsi qu’un aspirateur chirurgical.

- Le passage du tenon radiculaire/fibre de verre à la dentine radiculaire est
à peine perceptible pendant le fraisage ; une extrême prudence est donc
indiquée afin d’éviter la perforation de la racine. Contrôlez les différentes
étapes du processus au moyen de radiogrammes.

Nettoyage des tenons radiculaires
� Les tenons radiculaires sont à usage unique. Il est formellement interdit de

les réutiliser.
� Nettoyez les tenons radiculaires avec de l’alcool et de l’eau uniquement.

 Aucune stérilisation n’est possible.

Préparation des forets
Généralités
À réception, les forets RelyX Fiber Post ne sont pas stériles. Nettoyez-les,
désinfectez-les et stérilisez-les avant de les utiliser la première fois ainsi qu’avant
chaque utilisation ultérieure. Un lavage et une désinfection efficaces sont une
condition indispensable pour une stérilisation effective.
Si possible, utilisez un processus mécanique (dispositif de nettoyage/désinfection)
pour le nettoyage et la désinfection des forets, car les procédures manuelles
présentent une efficacité et une reproductibilité significativement inférieures.
Un traitement préalable est requis indépendamment du processus choisi.

Entretien du matériel
Lors du choix d’un moyen de nettoyage et de désinfection, prendre garde que
celui-ci ne contienne aucun des composants suivants :
• acides organiques, minéraux ou oxydants (valeur minimale de pH autorisée :

5,5)
• bases fortes (valeur pH maximum acceptable :11; les détergents alcalins

avec une valeur pH entre 10 et 11 sont recommandés)
• solvants organiques (alcools, éthers, cétones, benzènes, par exemple)
• agents oxydants (peroxydes d’hydrogène, par exemple)
• halogènes (chlore, iode, brome)
• hydrocarbures aromatiques/halogénés
• huiles
N’utilisez jamais de brosses métalliques ni paille de fer pour nettoyer les forets
RelyX Fiber Post.
Les forets ne doivent pas être exposés à des températures supérieures à 138 °C
(280 °F).
Les forets RelyX Fiber Post peuvent être utilisés 15 fois dès lors qu’ils sont
 manipulés avec précaution, qu’ils ne sont pas endommagés et qu’ils sont
 propres. Nous ne saurons être tenus responsables des dommages résultant
d’une utilisation au-delà de ce seuil ou de l’utilisation de forets RelyX Fiber Post
endommagés et/ou contaminés.

Traitement préalable
Immédiatement après utilisation (sous 2 heures maximum), ôtez les principaux
contaminants des forets.
� Rincez les forets à l’eau courante (température inférieure à 35 °C (95 °F))

pendant au moins 1 minute.
� Utilisez un chiffon non pelucheux, doux et propre pour ôter manuellement

tout contaminant visible.
� Rincez à nouveau à l’eau courante pendant au moins 1 minute.

Nettoyage et désinfection automatiques
• Les produits chimiques utilisés doivent être compatibles avec les forets

(voir Entretien du matériel).
• Les produits de nettoyage et/ou les désinfectants doivent contenir des

 détergents alcalins (valeur pH entre 10 et 11).
Observez scrupuleusement les recommandations du fabricant en matière de
concentration, de température, de temps de pause et de rinçage des agents
nettoyants et désinfectants.
� Plongez les forets RelyX Fiber Post dans le dispositif de nettoyage et

 désinfection (panier pour les petits composants). Veillez à ce que les forets
ne se touchent pas.

� Lancez le cycle de nettoyage.
� À la fin du cycle, ôtez les forets du dispositif de nettoyage et de désinfection.
� Vérifiez et emballez les forets le plus vite possible après les avoir extraits

du dispositif (voir Emballage ; si nécessaire, après séchage dans un endroit
propre).

Nettoyage et désinfection manuels
Le nettoyage et la désinfection peuvent également être réalisés manuellement.
Les informations concernant le processus validé peuvent être obtenues auprès
de 3M Deutschland GmbH.

Stérilisation
Seule la stérilisation à la vapeur est autorisée pour les forets RelyX Fiber Post.
La stérilisation rapide est interdite. Observez scrupuleusement les recommanda-
tions de stérilisation ci-dessous :
• température maximale de stérilisation 134 °C (273 °F ; tolérances conformes

à la norme DIN EN ISO 17665)
• durée de stérilisation (temps d’exposition à la température de stérilisation)

de 5 minutes minimum ou 18 minutes (désactivations des prions) à 132 °C
(270 °F)/134 °C (273 °F).

Contrôle
� Conservez les forets au sec et à l’abri de la poussière.
� Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez que les forets RelyX Fiber Post ne présentent

ni dommage, ni décoloration, ni contamination et mettez au rebut tout forêt
RelyX Fiber Post endommagé.

� Les forets RelyX Fiber Post présentant des résidus de contaminants doivent
être nettoyés et désinfectés à nouveau.

Maintenance
N’utilisez jamais d’huiles ou de graisses pour les instruments.

Emballage
Emballez les forets RelyX Fiber Post dans des emballages de stérilisation jetables
(emballages doubles ou simples). L’emballage doit satisfaire les exigences
 suivantes (matériau/processus) :
• DIN EN ISO/ANSI AAMI ISO 11607 (pour les États-Unis : homologué par la FDA)
• adapté à une stérilisation à la vapeur (température stable de 142 °C (288 °F)

minimum, perméabilité adéquate de la vapeur)
• protection adéquate des forets et/ou de l’emballage de stérilisation des

 dommages physiques

De plus amples renseignements concernant la préparation conformé-
ment à la norme DIN EN ISO 17664 sont disponibles auprès de 3M Deutsch-
land GmbH.

Information de l’utilisateur
Nul n’est autorisé à divulguer des informations non conformes aux recommanda-
tions données dans ce mode d’emploi.

Garantie
3M Deutschland GmbH garantit ce produit contre tous défauts de matière et de
fabrication. 3M Deutschland GmbH NE FOURNIT AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, NI
AUCUNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU D’ADÉQUATION
À UN EMPLOI PARTICULIER. L’utilisateur est responsable de la détermination de
l’adéquation du produit à son utilisation. Dans le cas où ce produit s’avérerait
défectueux durant la période de garantie, la seule obligation de 3M Deutschland
GmbH se limite à remplacer ou à réparer le produit 3M Deutschland GmbH.

Responsabilité limitée
À l’exception des lieux où la loi l’interdit, 3M Deutschland GmbH ne sera tenu
responsable d’aucune perte ou dommage découlant de ce produit, qu’ils soient
directs, indirects, spécifiques, accidentels ou consécutifs, quels que soient les
arguments avancés, y compris la garantie, le contrat, la négligence ou la stricte
responsabilité.
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ESPAÑOL
Descripción del producto
RelyX™ Fiber Post y RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D son postes radiculares de composite
reforzado con fibra de vidrio radio-opacos y translucidos. Los postes radiculares
RelyX Fiber Post 3D difieren de los postes radiculares RelyX Fiber Post en sus
anillos de retención y que están aplanados en el área coronal. Ambos tipos de
postes radiculares están disponibles en cuatro tamaños* 0,1, 2 y 3. Se utilizan
fresas específicas para remover el material de obturación y la preparación del
canal radicular; ver la tabla a continuación.

�es
Si es posible, utilice un proceso mecánico (aparato de limpieza y desinfección)
para limpiar y desinfectar las fresas debido a que la eficacia y reproductibilidad
son significativamente menores en procesos manuales. Es necesario un pretrata -
miento sea cual sea el proceso utilizado.

Resistencia del material
Asegúrese de que los agentes de limpieza y desinfección que ha escogido no
contienen ninguno de los siguientes materiales:
• Ácidos orgánicos, minerales y oxidantes (valor de pH mínimo aceptable 5,5)
• Bases fuertes (valor de pH máximo aceptable 11; se recomiendan limpiadores

de un pH aprox. de 10-11)
• Disolventes orgánicos (por ejemplo alcoholes, éteres, cetonas, bencinas)
• Agentes de oxidación (por ejemplo peróxidos de hidrógeno)
• Halógenos (cloro, iodo, bromuro)
• Hidrocarburos aromáticos/halogenados
• Aceites
No utilice nunca cepillos de metal o estropajos metálicos para limpiar las fresas
del RelyX Fiber Post.
Las fresas no deben exponerse a temperaturas mayores de 138 °C (280 °F).
La fresa del RelyX Fiber Post puede reutilizarse hasta 15 veces, siempre que se
haya manejado cuidadosamente y esté sin daños y limpia. Los usuarios que
superen este límite o que usen fresas RelyX Fiber Post dañadas y/o contaminadas
lo hacen bajo su propia responsabilidad.

Pretratamiento
Inmediatamente después del uso (en un máximo de 2 horas), elimine la conta-
minación más importante de las fresas.
� Enjuague las fresas con agua corriente (temperatura <35 °C/95 °F) durante

por lo menos 1 minuto.
� Utilice un trapo limpio, suave y sin pelusa para retirar manualmente toda la

contaminación visible.
� Enjuague de nuevo durante por lo menos 1 minuto con agua corriente.

Limpieza y desinfección automática
• Los productos químicos que se deben utilizar deben ser compatibles con las

fresas (vea «Resistencia del material»).
• Los agentes de limpieza y/o desinfectantes deben contener detergentes

 alcalinos (pH 10-11).
Siga cuidadosamente las instrucciones del fabricante sobre concentraciones,
temperaturas, tiempos de desarrollo y enjuague de los agentes de limpieza y
desinfección.
� Sumerja las fresas del RelyX Fiber Post en el aparato de limpieza y desinfec-

ción (cesta para piezas pequeñas). Asegúrese de que no haya contacto entre
las fresas.

� Inicie el ciclo de limpieza.
� Cuando haya finalizado el ciclo, retire las fresas del aparato de limpieza y

desinfección.
� Compruebe y embale las fresas tan rápidamente como sea posible después

de retirarlas del aparato (vea «Embalaje»; si es necesario, después de un
 secado posterior en un lugar limpio).

Limpieza y desinfección manual
Alternativamente, la limpieza y desinfección puede realizarse de forma manual.
Puede obtenerse información sobre procedimientos validados de 3M Deutsch-
land GmbH.

Esterilización
La esterilización con vapor es el único método de esterilización que puede
 utilizarse para las fresas del RelyX Fiber Post. La esterilización por rayos está
prohibida. Siga cuidadosamente estas instrucciones para la esterilización:
• Temperatura máxima de esterilización 134 °C (273 °F; tolerancias según

DIN EN ISO 17665).
• Tiempo de esterilización (tiempo de exposición a temperatura de esteriliza-

ción) por lo menos de 5 minutos o 18 minutos (desactivación de priones) a
132 °C (270 °F)/134 °C (273 °F).

Comprobación
� Guarde las fresas en lugar seco y exento de polvo.
� Examine la fresa del RelyX Fiber Post respecto a posibles daños, decoloración

y contaminación antes de cada uso y deseche las fresas de RelyX Fiber Post
dañadas.

� Si alguna fresa de RelyX Fiber Post sigue estando contaminada debe limpiarse
y desinfectarse por segunda vez.

Mantenimiento
No utilice nunca aceites o grasas para herramientas.

Embalaje
Embale las fresas de RelyX Fiber Post en un embalaje de esterilización
 desechable (embalaje sencillo o doble). El embalaje debe cumplir los siguientes
requisitos (material/proceso):
• DIN EN ISO/ANSI AAMI ISO 11607 (para EE. UU.: autorización de la FDA).
• Adecuado para uso en esterilización al vapor (estabilidad de temperatura de

por lo menos 142 °C [288 °F], permeabilidad al vapor adecuada).
• Protección adecuada para las fresas y/o el embalaje de esterilización contra

daños físicos.
Hay disponible información adicional sobre preparación de conformidad
con DIN EN ISO 17664 en 3M Deutschland GmbH.

Información para clientes
Ninguna persona está autorizada a proporcionar información alguna que difiera
de la suministrada en esta hoja de instrucciones.

Garantía
3M Deutschland GmbH garantiza que este producto está libre de defectos en
el material y su fabricación. 3M Deutschland GmbH NO OTORGARÁ NINGUNA
OTRA GARANTÍA, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, DE
 COMERCIABILIDAD O DE ADECUACIÓN A FINES PARTICULARES. El usuario 
tiene la responsabilidad de utilizar correctamente los productos para cada
 aplicación. Si este producto es defectuoso dentro del período de garantía,
la única compensación y la única obligación de 3M Deutschland GmbH será
 reparar o reemplazar el producto de 3M Deutschland GmbH.

Limitación de responsabilidades
Salvo en lo dispuesto por la Ley, 3M Deutschland GmbH no será responsable de
ninguna pérdida o daño producido por este producto, ya sea directo, indirecto,
especial, accidental o consecuente, independientemente del argumento
 presentado, incluyendo los de garantía, contrato, negligencia o responsabilidad
estricta.

Estado de la información: febrero de 2015

PORTUGUÊS
Descrição do produto
RelyX™ Fiber Post e RelyX™ Fiber Post 3D são pinos intra-radiculares de
 compósito reforçado a fibra de vidro, radiopacos e translúcidos. Os pinos 
intra-radiculares RelyX Fiber Post 3D diferem dos pinos intra-radiculares 
RelyX Fiber Post na medida em que possuem anéis de retenção exteriores 
e são achatados na área coronal. Ambos os tipos de pinos intra-radiculares 
são  disponibilizados em quatro tamanhos* 0,1, 2 e 3. São utilizadas brocas
 específicas para remover a obturação radicular e preparar o canal radicular;
consultar a tabela abaixo.

�pt

Medidas de precaução durante a preparação
• A selecção da broca e dimensão de pino intra-radicular correctas, bem 

como a utilização adequada das mesmas, são da responsabilidade 
do utilizador. Para remover a obturação radicular apenas poderá ser 
utilizada a broca  universal, e para preparar os canais apenas poderão ser
 utilizadas as brocas identificadas por cores. Não devem ser utilizadas 
brocas que se apresentem rombas ou danificadas. Substituir as brocas após
15 aplicações.

• Caso o dente apresente um grau de destruição avançado, é necessário
 preparar uma bainha de dentina apical para o núcleo coronário com 2 mm
de largura que é envolvida pela coroa definitiva.

• Não utilizar adesivos ou cimentos compósitos apenas fotopolimerizáveis para
cimentar os pinos intra-radiculares.

Preparação
� Proceder ao tratamento endodôntico convencional do canal radicular

 (obturação do canal radicular com guta-percha).
� Consoante a informação fornecida pela radiografia e de acordo com o

 diâmetro do canal radicular preparado, seleccionar as dimensões dos pinos
intra-radiculares e as respectivas brocas a utilizar.
- Para garantir um ajuste preciso, utilizar sempre brocas e pinos 

intra-radiculares de um único sistema, e não combinar os mesmos com
produtos de outros fabricantes (ver identificação por cor).

� Igualmente, com o auxílio da radiografia e de acordo com o comprimento
do canal preparado, determinar a profundidade de brocagem. A obturação
 apical remanescente do conduto radicular deverá possuir um comprimento
mínimo de 4 mm.
- O pino intra-radicular deverá ficar inserido até 2/3 no canal radicular e

1/3 na estrutura coronária. No caso de canais sinuosos, nem sempre é
possível respeitar esta relação de comprimentos.

� Preparar as brocas que irão ser utilizadas, antes de cada aplicação (consultar
“Limpeza e desinfecção”).

� Preparar e manter à mão um cimento auto-adesivo ou um cimento de 
resina adesivo como, p. ex., RelyX™ Unicem 2 Automix com uma cânula de
alongamento Endo Tip fixa, para a cimentação do pino intra-radicular.
- Se forem utilizados outros cimentos compósitos para a cimentação

 adesiva de RelyX Fiber Post e RelyX Fiber Post 3D, serão necessárias
 etapas de preparação adicionais ou outros procedimentos. Em qualquer
dos casos, ter sempre em atenção as Instruções de Utilização do
 respectivo fabricante.

� É recomendada a utilização de um dique de borracha.

Preparação do canal radicular e do pino intra-radicular para a
 cimentação
� Conforme habitual na preparação do canal radicular para inserção de um

pino intra-radicular de fibra de vidro, começar por remover o enchimento de
guta-percha, utilizando uma broca Gates-Glidden, Peeso, ou Largo.

� Utilizar a broca universal para remover eventuais resíduos da obturação
 radicular (rotação 1000-2000 1/min), devendo ser mantidos 4 mm da
 obturação apical.

� Alargar o canal radicular utilizando a broca adequada ao pino intra-radicular
que irá ser usado (rotação 1000-2000 1/min), consultar a tabela apresen-
tada em Descrição do Produto. Evitar um tratamento para além do vértice ou
perfuração lateral da raiz (via falsa).

� Verificar o ajuste do pino intra-radicular ao canal preparado. O pino deverá
ajustar-se exactamente ao canal radicular, não devendo “emperrar” e permi-
tindo que seja extraído facilmente.

� Marcar o comprimento definitivo do pino intra-radicular, ou seja, o ponto de
corte do mesmo.

� Encurtar o pino intra-radicular extra-oralmente até ao comprimento
 pretendido, utilizando um disco de diamante. Durante este processo, utilizar
um dispositivo de aspiração e usar máscara de protecção.
- Não utilizar tesouras, bisturis ou ferramentas semelhantes, pois estas

comprimem o pino intra-radicular, destruindo assim a sua estrutura e
 resistência.

- Não utilizar quaisquer fragmentos de pino intra-radicular que tenham sido
cortados.

� Antes de colocar o pino intra-radicular, limpar o mesmo com álcool e secar
com jacto de ar isento de água e óleo.

� Caso não seja utilizado o cimento RelyX Unicem 2 Automix, tratar previamente
a superfície do pino intra-radicular de acordo com as Instruções de Utilização
do fabricante do cimento.

� O passo seguinte antes da cimentação consiste então na limpeza e
 desinfecção do canal radicular, com uma solução de hipoclorito de sódio a
2,5-5,25 % (NaOCl).
- Não utilizar peróxido de hidrogénio/água oxigenada (H2O2), nem outros

agentes desinfectantes ou soluções de EDTA, pois os resíduos das mesmas
poderão afectar negativamente a presa e reacção de endurecimento do
RelyX Unicem 2 Automix.

� Em seguida, lavar imediatamente com água e secar com pontas de papel.

Cimentação do pino intra-radicular e reconstrução coronária
� Antes de iniciar a cimentação e até à fase de presa, proteger o ambiente de

trabalho de contaminação através de água, sangue, saliva e fluido sulcar.
� Cimentar o pino intra-radicular conforme descrito nas Instruções de

 Utilização do cimento, p. ex., com RelyX Unicem 2 Automix e uma cânula de
alongamento Endo Tip fixada, ou com outro cimento auto-adesivo de dupla
polimerização ou cimento de compósito adesivo.

� Tratar previamente a restante superfície do pino intra-radicular e a superfície
do dente com o agente de adesão (bonding) que pertence ao material de
construção do núcleo coronário, p. ex., Scotchbond™ Universal Adhesive.

� Utilizar o material de construção de núcleo coronário desejado (p. ex., Filtek™

Bulk Fill Composite para a área posterior), de acordo com as Instruções de
Utilização, para preparar a construção de núcleo coronário num procedimento
directo.

Após o tratamento
� Verificar atentamente o sulco do dente tratado e as zonas adjacentes e, se

necessário, remover os resíduos de cimento eventualmente presentes.

Revisão
� Remover a restauração e a estrutura do pino intra-radicular.
� Recorrer a um controlo por raios-x para verificar a profundidade de perfuração

e a posição do pino intra-radicular.
� Remover o pino intra-radicular, utilizando uma broca de diamante ou trépano.

- Para evitar a inalação de pó de fibra de vidro por parte do paciente, colocar
um dique dentário. O profissional de medicina dentária deverá usar uma
máscara e utilizar spray de água e um dispositivo de aspiração.

- A transição entre o pino intra-radicular reforçado a fibra de vidro e a
 dentina é praticamente indetectável durante a brocagem, sendo pois
 necessária extrema precaução, a fim de evitar a perfuração do pino 
intra-radicular. Tirar raios-x em cada passo para verificar o progresso.

Limpeza dos pinos intra-radiculares
� Os pinos intra-radiculares destinam-se a uma utilização única; é proibida a

sua reutilização.
� Os pinos intra-radiculares apenas podem ser limpos com álcool e água; não

é possível uma esterilização dos mesmos.

Preparação das brocas
Geral
A broca RelyX Fiber Post não se encontra esterilizada quando é fornecida e terá
de ser limpa, desinfectada e esterilizada, antes de ser utilizada pela primeira
vez, bem como sempre que for reutilizada. A limpeza e desinfecção eficazes são
requisitos absolutamente essenciais para uma esterilização eficaz.
Se possível, utilizar um processo mecânico (dispositivo de limpeza e desinfecção)
para limpar e desinfectar as brocas, pois a eficácia e a reprodutibilidade são
significativamente inferiores nos processos manuais. É necessário pré-trata-
mento, independentemente do processo utilizado.

Resistência do material
Assegurar que os agentes de limpeza e desinfecção escolhidos não contêm
qualquer um dos seguintes materiais:
• Ácidos orgânicos, minerais e oxidantes (valor de pH mínimo aceitável 5,5)
• Bases fortes (valor de pH máximo aceitável 11; são recomendados agentes

de limpeza alcalinos com pH aprox. de 10-11)
• Solventes orgânicos (p. ex., álcoois, éteres, cetonas, benzinas)
• Agentes oxidantes (p. ex., peróxidos de hidrogénio)
• Halogéneos (cloro, iodo, brometo)
• Hidrocarbonetos aromáticos/halogenados
• Óleos
Nunca utilizar escovas metálicas ou palha de aço para limpar as brocas RelyX
Fiber Post.
As brocas não deverão ser expostas a temperaturas superiores a 138 °C (280 °F).
A broca RelyX Fiber Post poderá ser reutilizada até 15 vezes, desde que tenha
sido cuidadosamente manuseada e esteja sem quaisquer danos e limpa. 
A utilização de brocas RelyX Fiber Post para além deste limite definido ou de
brocas danificadas e/ou contaminadas é da inteira responsabilidade do utilizador.

Pré-tratamento
Imediatamente após a utilização (no prazo máximo de 2 horas), remover os
 resíduos contaminantes de maior dimensão das brocas.
� Lavar as brocas com água corrente (temperatura <35 °C/95 °F) durante,

pelo menos,1 minuto.
� Utilizar um pano limpo, macio e que não largue fibras para remover manual-

mente toda a contaminação visível.
� Voltar a passar por água corrente durante, no mínimo,1 minuto.

Limpeza e desinfecção automáticas
• Os químicos utilizados terão de ser compatíveis com as brocas (consultar

“Resistência do material”).
• Os agentes de limpeza e/ou desinfectantes deverão conter detergentes

 alcalinos (pH 10-11).
Seguir exactamente as instruções do fabricante relativas às concentrações,
temperaturas, tempos de desenvolvimento e lavagem dos agentes de limpeza e
desinfectantes com água.

� Mergulhar as brocas RelyX Fiber Post no dispositivo de limpeza e desinfecção
(cesto para peças pequenas). Assegurar que não existe contacto entre as
brocas.

� Iniciar o ciclo de limpeza.
� Após concluído o ciclo, remover as brocas do dispositivo de limpeza e

 desinfecção.
� Inspeccionar e embalar as brocas o mais rapidamente possível após serem

removidas do dispositivo (consultar “Embalagem”; se necessário, após uma
secagem adicional num local limpo).

Limpeza e desinfecção manuais
Em alternativa, a limpeza e desinfecção poderão ser realizadas manualmente.
Informações sobre os procedimentos validados são disponibilizadas através da
3M Deutschland GmbH.

Esterilização
A esterilização com vapor é o único método de esterilização que poderá ser
 utilizado para as brocas RelyX Fiber Post. É proibida a esterilização em ciclo
Flash. Seguir atentamente estas instruções para a esterilização.
• Temperatura máxima de esterilização 134 °C (273 °F; tolerâncias em

 conformidade com a norma DIN EN ISO 17665).
• Tempo de esterilização (tempo de exposição à temperatura de esterilização),

pelo menos 5 minutos ou 18 minutos (inactivação de priões) a 132 °C (270 °F)/
134 °C (273 °F).

Controlo
� Armazenar as brocas num local seco e isento de poeira.
� Examinar a broca RelyX Fiber Post relativamente a possíveis danos,

 descoloração e contaminação, antes de cada utilização, e eliminar as brocas
RelyX Fiber Post danificadas.

� Quaisquer brocas RelyX Fiber Post que ainda estejam contaminadas deverão
ser limpas e desinfectadas uma segunda vez.

Manutenção
Nunca utilizar óleos ou massas lubrificantes de instrumentos.

Embalagem
Embalar as brocas RelyX Fiber Post em embalagens de esterilização descartáveis
(embalagem simples ou dupla). A embalagem deverá satisfazer os seguintes
 requisitos (material/processo):
• DIN EN ISO/ANSI AAMI ISO 11607 (para os EUA: aprovação da FDA).
• Adequada para utilização em esterilização a vapor (estabilidade da tempera-

tura de, pelo menos,142 °C (288 °F), permeabilidade ao vapor adequada).
• Protecção adequada para as brocas e/ou embalagem de esterilização contra

danos físicos.
Informações adicionais sobre a preparação de acordo com a norma
DIN EN ISO 17664 são disponibilizadas através da 3M Deutschland GmbH.

Informação para os clientes
Ninguém está autorizado a fornecer qualquer informação diferente da que é
 fornecida nesta folha de instruções.

Garantia
A 3M Deutschland GmbH garante que este produto estará isento de defeitos em
termos de material e fabrico. A 3M Deutschland GmbH NÃO CONCEDE QUAIS-
QUER OUTRAS GARANTIAS, INCLUINDO QUALQUER GARANTIA IMPLÍCITA OU
DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO E ADEQUAÇÃO A DETERMINADO FIM. O utilizador é
 responsável por determinar a adequação do produto à aplicação em causa.
Se este produto se apresentar defeituoso dentro do período de garantia, a sua
única solução e única obrigação da 3M Deutschland GmbH será a reparação ou
substituição do produto da 3M Deutschland GmbH.

Limitação da responsabilidade
Excepto quando proibido por lei, a 3M Deutschland GmbH não será responsável
por quaisquer perdas ou danos resultantes deste produto, sejam directos, indi-
rectos, especiais, incidentais ou consequenciais, independentemente da teoria
defendida, incluindo garantia, contrato, negligência ou responsabilidade estrita.

Informação actualizada em: Fevereiro de 2015

* No todos los tamaños están disponibles en todos los países.

Utilice un cemento composite de doble curado, por ejemplo RelyX™ Unicem 2
Automix, para la cementación de los postes radiculares.
3M ESPE le recomienda un composite, por ejemplo Filtek™ Bulk Fill Posterior,
como material de reconstrucción de muñones. Los detalles acerca de la
 manipulación de la resina y del material de reconstrucción de muñones se
 pueden consultar en las respectivas Instrucciones de Uso.

� Estas Instrucciones de Uso deberán conservarse durante todo el período de
utilización del producto.

Indicaciones
• En caso de que el remanente de tejido dental sea insuficiente (<4 mm), el

poste radicular es necesario para la retención y soporte de la restauración
coronal.

RelyX Fiber Post y RelyX Fiber Post 3D no son adecuados para pacientes con
bruxismo o en la región ántero-superior con una excesiva sobremordida, o si la
estructura dental remanente supragingival es menor de 1,5 mm.

Medidas de precaución
Las hojas de seguridad de 3M se pueden obtener de www.mmm.com o
 poniéndose en contacto con la subsidiaria local.

Medidas de precaución en la manipulación
• La elección del tamaño correcto de la fresa y del poste, así como su uso

adecuado, son responsabilidad del usuario. La fresa universal sólo puede
 utilizarse para eliminar el material de obturación radicular, y las fresas
 codificadas por colores sólo pueden usarse para la preparación del canal
 radicular. No se deben seguir usando fresas embotadas o dañadas. Sustituya
las fresas después de 15 aplicaciones.

• Si ha habido un mayor grado de destrucción del diente, debe tallarse el
 margen de la preparación de una anchura de 2 mm en dentina apicalmente
a la reconstrucción del muñón que se recubrirá por la corona definitiva.

• No utilice ningún adhesivo ni cemento composite que sea solo de curado por
luz para cementar los postes radiculares.

Preparación
� Haga el tratamiento endodóntico como acostumbre (obturación del canal

 radicular con gutapercha).
� Con ayuda de la radiografía y en función del diámetro de la preparación del

canal radicular, elija el tamaño del poste y la fresa correspondiente.
- Para garantizar un ajuste preciso, use siempre las fresas y postes

 radiculares de un único sistema y no los combine con productos de otros
fabricantes (ver el código de colores).

� También con ayuda de la radiografía y en función de la longitud de la
 preparación del canal, determine la profundidad de perforación. Deben
 conservarse 4 mm de material de obturación radicular hacia apical.
- El poste debe encontrarse en 2/3 partes en el canal radicular y en

1/3 parte en la estructura del muñón. En caso de conductos curvos ya
no es factible esta relación de longitudes.

� Prepare las fresas que se usarán antes de cada aplicación (ver «Limpieza y
desinfección»).

� Tenga a mano un cemento de resina adhesivo o autoadhesivo, por ejemplo
RelyX™ Unicem 2 Automix con la punta de elongación Endo Tip adjunta, para
la cementación del poste radicular.
- Cuando se usan otros cementos de resina para la cementación adhesiva

de RelyX Fiber Post y RelyX Fiber Post 3D, son necesarios algunos pasos
preparatorios adicionales u otros procedimientos. Siga en todos los casos
las Instrucciones de Uso del respectivo fabricante.

� Se recomienda colocar un dique de goma.

Tratamiento previo del canal radicular y del poste para la cementación
� Para la inserción de un poste radicular reforzado con fibra de vidrio, comience

por retirar el relleno de gutapercha con una fresa Gates-Glidden, Peeso o
Largo.

� Retire el relleno radicular restante con ayuda de la fresa universal 
(1000-2000 revoluciones por minuto), dejando apicalmente 4 mm del
 relleno radicular.

� Ensanche el canal radicular con la fresa adecuada al poste radicular 
(1000-2000 revoluciones por minuto), ver tabla en la descripción del
 producto. Evite la preparación más allá del ápice o la perforación lateral 
de la raíz (falsa vía).

� Compruebe el ajuste del poste radicular en el canal preparado; debe llenar
exactamente el canal radicular, no debe quedar retenido y debe poder retirarse
fácilmente.

� Marque la longitud definitiva del poste y/o el punto por donde debe cortar.
� Corte el poste fuera de boca con un disco de diamante a la longitud necesaria,

utilizando un aspirador y llevando mascarilla.
- No use tijeras, bisturí o herramientas similares; aplastarán el poste,

 estropeando su estructura y estabilidad.
- No use ningún fragmento de poste que se haya cortado.

� Antes de insertar el poste, límpielo con alcohol y séquelo con aire sin agua ni
aceite.

� Si no usa cemento RelyX Unicem 2 Automix, pretrate la superficie del poste
conforme a las Instrucciones de Uso del fabricante del cemento.

� Como paso final antes de la cementación limpie y/o desinfecte el canal
 radicular con una solución de hipoclorito sódico al 2,5-5,25 % (NaOCl).
- No emplee peróxido de hidrógeno (H2O2) así como otros desinfectantes y

soluciones de EDTA, ya que los residuos que quedan pueden disminuir la
adhesión y acelerar la reacción de fraguado de RelyX Unicem 2 Automix.

� A continuación lave inmediatamente con agua y seque con puntas de papel.

Cementar el poste radicular y reconstruir el muñón
� Antes de empezar con la cementación, hasta la fase de fraguado, proteja el

campo de trabajo de la contaminación con agua, sangre, saliva y fluido del
surco gingival.

� Cemente el poste radicular como se describe en las Instrucciones de Uso del
cemento, por ejemplo con RelyX Unicem 2 Automix y la punta de elongación
adjunta Endo Tip o con otro cemento de resina adhesivo o autoadhesivo de
doble curado.

� Pretrate el resto de la superficie del poste radicular y la superficie del diente
con el adhesivo que forma parte del material de reconstrucción de muñones,
por ejemplo Scotchbond™ Universal Adhesive.

� Use el material de reconstrucción de muñones deseado (por ejemplo el
 composite Filtek™ Bulk Fill Posterior) según las Instrucciones de Uso para
 inmediatamente después proceder a la preparación o tallado del diente.

Después del tratamiento
� Revise cuidadosamente el surco gingival de las piezas tratadas y zonas

adyacentes y elimine los restos de cemento que hayan podido quedar.

Remoción
� Elimine la restauración y el material de obturación.
� Compruebe la longitud y posición del poste con una radiografía.
� Trepane el poste radicular con una fresa de diamante o un drill.

- Coloque un dique de goma para evitar que el paciente inhale el polvo de
fibra de vidrio. Es conveniente que el operador lleve una mascarilla y que
utilice espray de agua y aspiración.

- El paso del poste de fibra de vidrio a la dentina radicular es apenas
 perceptible durante la perforación; por este motivo hay que proceder
con la máxima precaución para evitar una perforación radicular. 
Tome imágenes de rayos X en cada paso para comprobar el progreso.

Limpieza de los postes radiculares
� Los postes radiculares son de un solo uso; su reutilización está prohibida.
� Los postes radiculares pueden limpiarse sólo con alcohol y agua; no es

 posible la esterilización.

Preparación de las fresas
Generalidades
La fresa del RelyX Fiber Post se suministra en estado no estéril y debe limpiarse,
desinfectarse y esterilizarse antes del primer uso así como antes de cada
 reutilización. Una limpieza y una desinfección eficaces son requisitos absoluta-
mente esenciales para una esterilización eficaz.

Combinación poste radicular/fresa

Tamaño del poste radicular/ 0/ 1/ 2/ 3/
Código de color Blanco Amarillo Rojo Azul

Eliminación del material Fresa Fresa Fresa Fresa
de obturación radicular universal universal universal universal

Preparación del canal radicular Fresa Fresa Fresa Fresa
blanca amarilla roja azul

Datos técnicos de los postes radiculares

Diámetro del extremo apical 
del poste (mm) 0,60 0,70 0,80 0,90

Diámetro de la cabeza coronal 
del poste sin retención (mm) 1,10 1,30 1,60 1,90

Conicidad 2,86° 3,44° 4,58° 5,72°
(5 %) (6 %) (8 %) (10 %)

Longitud 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm

Combinação pino intra-radicular/broca

Tamanho do pino intra-radicular/ 0/ 1/ 2/ 3/
Código de cor Branco Amarelo Vermelho Azul

Remoção da obturação radicular Broca Broca Broca Broca
universal universal universal universal

Preparação do canal radicular Broca Broca Broca Broca
branca amarela vermelha azul

Dados técnicos dos pinos intra-radiculares

Diâmetro da extremidade apical 
do pino (mm) 0,60 0,70 0,80 0,90

Diâmetro da cabeça coronária 
do pino sem retenção (mm) 1,10 1,30 1,60 1,90

Conformação cónica 2,86° 3,44° 4,58° 5,72°
(5 %) (6 %) (8 %) (10 %)

Comprimento 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm 20 mm

* Alguns tamanhos não são comercializados em alguns países.

Utilizar um cimento compósito de dupla polimerização, p. ex., RelyX™ Unicem 2
Automix, para a cimentação dos pinos intra-radiculares.
O compósito 3M ESPE indicado, p. ex., Filtek™ Bulk Fill Composite para a área
posterior, é utilizado como material de construção do núcleo coronário. Para
mais informações sobre a utilização do cimento e do material de construção do
núcleo coronário, consultar as respectivas instruções de utilização.

� As presentes Instruções de Utilização devem ser conservadas enquanto o
produto se encontrar a uso.

Indicações
• Em caso de estrutura dental insuficiente (<4 mm), o pino intra-radicular

 servirá como suporte e fixação da restauração coronária.
Os pinos intra-radiculares RelyX Fiber Post e RelyX Fiber Post 3D não são
 adequados para pacientes que sofram de bruxismo ou sobremordida profunda,
nem em caso de estrutura dental coronária circular inferior a 1,5 mm.

Medidas de precaução
As fichas de dados de segurança dos materiais (MSDS) da 3M poderão ser
 obtidas em www.mmm.com ou através do representante local.
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